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ABOUT THIS SURVEY EMPLOYMENT RATES
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This study of California nurse practitioners (NPs) NP 74%
. L EE /5%
and certified nurse-midwives (CNMs) was con- — )
ducted in early 2017. In November 2016, there CNM | 934;
were 20,337 NPs living in California, of whom N, LU
569 also were CNMs (“dual certified”). Another I 66%
582 people had CNM-only certification. Surveys WORKING AS APRN
were mailed to 2,500 NPs and CNMs, and the :zj o o DUAL 5
response rate was 64% of the eligible popula- T e Az'ézM HOURS PER WEEK

tion, producing data from 1,588 NPs and CNMs. 2010
All analyses were weighted to ensure the results

represent the total population of NPs and

CNMs with California licenses.
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The complete report is available at:
http:/www.rn.ca.gov/forms/reports.shtml
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Chapter 1: Introduction and Methodology

This study of Nurse Practitioners (NPs) and Certified Nurse Midwives (CNMs) with California licenses is
the second survey of these nurses conducted by the California Board of Registered Nursing. The first
survey was conducted in 2010 to understand the roles NPs and CNMs play in the delivery of health care
and assess their potential to meet the health care needs of Californians in the future, and the 2017 survey
provides new data and information about changes since 2010.

NPs and CNMs are nurses who have received education beyond their initial registered nurse (RN)
education to work in a specialized role in the delivery of health care services. NPs are prepared to provide
care in a variety of settings and for many types of patients, although most focus on primary care in
ambulatory settings. CNMs focus on maternal and women’s health care, and about half of CNMs also
have an NP license. NPs and CNMs are two of the four types of advanced practice registered nurses
(APRNSs) in the United States; the others are certified registered nurse anesthetists (CRNAs) and clinical
nurse specialists (CNSs).

After completing an approved education program and, in some cases, national certification, an RN can
apply for certification from the State of California Board of Registered Nursing to practice as an NP or
CNM. As with RN licensure, each state establishes its own criteria for licensure or certification of APRNSs.

Purpose and Objectives of the Survey

The purpose of the 2017 Survey of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives was to collect and
evaluate nursing workforce data to understand their demographics, education, and employment. In 2010,
NPs and CNMs who also held certificates as Clinical Nurse Specialists (CNSs) or Certified Registered
Nurse Anesthetists (CRNAs) were excluded from the survey; in 2017 these NPs and CNMs were
included. Questions about perceptions of the work environment, scope of practice, satisfaction with
advanced practice, reasons for not working in advanced practice, and plans for future employment are
included in the surveys. The survey questions were based on the 2010 BRN survey of NPs and CNMs?
and the 2012 National Sample Survey of Nurse Practitioners conducted by the U.S. Bureau of Health
Workforce.? The guestionnaire included a space for respondents to provide comments or share
observations with the Board of Registered Nursing. These narrative comments are analyzed in Chapter 8
of this report.

Survey Development

UCSF worked with the BRN to develop the survey questionnaire for 2017. The survey development
process was:
o Areview of the 2010 BRN Survey of NPs and CNMs;

o Areview of the National Sample Survey of Nurse Practitioners, 2012, conducted by the United
States Bureau of Health Workforce;

o Collaboration with staff at the BRN to identify current issues and draft the survey questionnaire;
o Areview of draft questions by the BRN staff, UCSF staff, and other experts;

o Revision of the surveys based on feedback from BRN and UCSF staff, and other experts;

o Development of formatted survey instruments;

o Cognitive testing of the survey instruments by NPs and CNMs recruited by UCSF;

! Spetz, J, Keane, D, Herrera, C, Chu, L. 2010 Survey of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives. Sacramento, CA:
California Board of Registered Nursing, December 2011.

2 U.S. Bureau of Health Workforce, Health Resources and Services Administration. Highlights from the 2012 National Sample
Survey of Nurse Practitioners. Rockville, MD: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 2014.
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o Development of the web-based surveys;

o Testing of the web-based surveys by staff at the BRN and UCSF;
o Formatting the surveys for printing; and

o Editing the surveys for an online format.

Survey Sample, Distribution, and Response

The NP and CNM survey was sent to 2,500 NPs and CNMs with addresses in California. The Board of
Registered Nursing created a file of NPs and CNMs on November 29, 2016, and delivered this file to
UCSF. The data fields in the file included name, mailing address, email address, birth date, date of
licensure in California, date of last renewal, and license status. There were 569 people certified by the
BRN as both an NP and a CNM in November 2016, 582 certified as a CNM only, and 19,768 certified as
an NP only.

We divided the sample into groups based on certification type (CNM only, NP only, and dual), rural/urban
category, and age group. The rural/urban categories were based on Rural-Urban Commuting Areas,
which classify U.S. census tracts using measures of population density, urbanization, and daily
commuting.® There are 10 general categories of RUCAs, some of which have sub-categories. We
grouped these into 5 categories following prior work by Spetz, Skillman, and Andrilla (2017):4

o Large urban area

o Urban commuter area

o Large rural area

o Small rural area

o Isolated small rural area

We grouped CNMs and NPs into 5 age groups: under 35 years, 35-44 years, 45-54 years, 55-64 years,
and 65 years and older. Table 1.1 summarizes the population of NPs and CNMs with California
addresses, within these groupings. The vast majority of NPs and CNMs live in large urban areas. In order
to describe the population of NPs and CNMs residing in rural areas, we oversampled these areas. We
also oversampled nurses in younger age groups, because younger nurses are less likely to respond to
BRN surveys as has been found in prior biennial Surveys of California Registered Nurses. Table 1.2
describes the sample of NPs and CNMs selected for the survey.

All NPs and CNMs selected for the surveys who had email addresses in the BRN database were emailed
a cover letter and invitation to participate in the survey via a unique web link. Emails were sent on
December 20, 2016, and reminders were automatically sent to non-respondents. Approximately 550 of
those sampled did not have a valid email address. By January 4, 2017, there were 630 responses to the
survey, and 12 people stated that they declined to participate.

Paper versions of the survey were mailed to 1,858 NPs and CNMs on January 24, 2017. All mailings
were sent by first-class mail. The surveys included a cover letter from the Board of Registered Nursing,
which included information about how to complete the survey online, the survey, and a postage-paid
return envelope. Outgoing surveys were coded with a tracking number and completed surveys, along with
uncertified and undeliverable cases, were logged into a response status file. The status file permitted
close monitoring of the response rate. The web version of the survey was monitored as well. A reminder
postcard was sent to all nurses selected for the survey on February 14, 2017, and the questionnaire was

3 U.S. Department of Agriculture, Economic Research Service. Documentation: 2010 Rural-Urban Commuting Area (RUCA) Codes.
https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/rural-urban-commuting-area-codes/documentation/. Washington, DC: U.S. Department of
Agriculture, 2016.

4 Spetz, J, Skillman, SM, Andrilla, CH. Nurse Practitioner Autonomy and Satisfaction in Rural Settings. Medical Care Research and
Review, 2017, 74 (2): 227-235. (Online January 29, 2016).
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remailed on March 7, 2017 to non-respondents. Reminder postcards were sent on March 21 and March
31, 2017 to nonrespondents. Data collection ended on May 15, 2017.

Table 1.1. Population of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse-Midwives with California
Addresses, November 2016

under 35yrs 35-44 yrs 45-54 yrs 55-64 yrs 65+ yrs Total
Nurse Practitioners (not dual-certified)
Large Urban 3,091 4,791 4,053 4,586 2,344 18,865
Urban Commuter 33 52 78 161 112 436
Large Rural 15 44 61 117 72 309
Small Rural 3 10 21 26 22 82
Isolated Small Rural 2 12 15 29 18 76
Total 3,144 4,909 4,228 4,919 2,568 19,768
Certified Nurse-Midwives (not dual-certified)
Large Urban 62 116 119 157 87 541
Urban Commuter 2 2 2 7 5 18
Large Rural 1 4 0 6 4 15
Small Rural 0 1 1 0 2 4
Isolated Small Rural 0 2 1 1 0 4
Total 65 125 123 171 98 582
Dual-Certified NP-CNMs
Large Urban 50 114 115 166 87 532
Urban Commuter 1 2 0 6 6 15
Large Rural 1 2 1 5 2 11
Small Rural 0 0 0 1 3 4
Isolated Small Rural 0 2 0 2 3 7
Total 52 120 115 180 101 569

Table 1.2. Sample of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse-Midwives for 2017 Survey

under 35 yrs 35-44 yrs 45-54 yrs 55-64 yrs 65+ yrs Total
Nurse Practitioners (not dual-certified)
Large Urban 250 372 300 280 200 1,402
Urban Commuter 33 40 55 62 40 230
Large Rural 15 35 57 65 40 212
Small Rural 3 10 21 26 22 82
Isolated Small Rural 2 12 15 29 18 76
Total 303 469 448 462 320 2,002
Certified Nurse-Midwives (not dual-certified)
Large Urban 40 42 42 45 40 209
Urban Commuter 2 2 2 7 5 18
Large Rural 1 4 0 6 4 15
Small Rural 0 1 1 0 2 4
Isolated Small Rural 0 2 1 1 0 4
Total 43 51 46 59 51 250
Dual-Certified NP-CNMs
Large Urban 40 43 43 45 40 211
Urban Commuter 1 2 0 6 6 15
Large Rural 1 2 1 5 2 11
Small Rural 0 0 0 1 3 4
Isolated Small Rural 0 2 0 2 3 7
Total 42 49 46 59 54 248

Data from the web-based surveys were automatically entered into a database. All paper surveys were
entered into a database by Office Remedies Inc., except the narrative comments, which were entered at
UCSF. The paper data were entered twice, by two different people at two different times. The two entries
for each survey respondent were compared, differences were checked against the paper survey, and
corrections were made accordingly. After the comparisons were complete, discrepancies corrected, and

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco
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duplicate records deleted, the data were checked again by another computer program to ensure only
valid codes were entered and logical checks on the data were met.

By the end of the data collection period, questionnaires were received from 1,588 of the 2,500 NPs and
CNMs to whom the survey was sent. Seventy-eight respondents were determined ineligible for the
survey, or unable to complete the survey due to being returned for lack of a current mailing address,
reported death, or refusal to participate. Another 186 respondents were determined ineligible because
they reported that they no longer live in California. The total number of usable responses from the NP and
CNM survey was 1,430 of the 2,236 eligible certified nurses, which represents a 64% response rate for
the eligible population and a 57.2% response rate when considering all surveys mailed (Table 1.3).

Table 1.3: Survey outcomes and response rates for NPs and CNMs, based on sampling scheme
2017

Questionnaires mailed 2,500
Refused or unable to participate 23
Returned with no forwarding address 55
Not a California resident 186
Eligible population 2,236
Total completed 1,430
Completed online 805
Completed paper 625
Response rate of eligible population 64.0%
Response rate of all sampled 57.2%

Response rates differed by age group, type of region, and type of license, as presented in Table 1.4. The
response rates for CNMs (63.6%) and those with dual licenses (61.7%) were higher than that for NPs
(55.8%). Response rates were lowest for NPs and CNMs under 35 years old, and highest for those 65
years and older. Response rates also were generally higher for those in rural and commuting areas than
in large urban regions.

To address differential response rate by age group and region, post-stratification weights were used to
ensure that all analyses reflect the full population of NP and CNMs with active California certificates. The
post-stratification weights are based on the numbers of nurses in each age-region group and each
analytical certificate type. The number of respondents was very small or zero for some age-region groups,
so some of the original sampling groups were merged for the weighting:

e Nurse practitioners:
o NPs under 35 years were grouped with those 35-44 years for all regions
o NPsinisolated rural and small rural areas were merged for all age groups
e Nurse-midwives:

o CNMs in urban commuter, large rural, small rural, and isolated small rural regions were
grouped together

o CNMs under 55 years were merged into a single group
o CNMs 55 years and older were merged into a single group
e Dual-certified:

o NP-CNMs in urban commuter, large rural, small rural, and isolated small rural regions
were grouped together

o NP-CNMs under 55 years were merged into a single group
o NP-CNMs 55 years and older were merged into a single group

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco
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We used Stata SE 11.1, a commonly used statistical package, to analyze the data. The survey data
analysis commands in this software (svy) were used with the weighted data to conduct all analyses for
NPs and CNMs.
Table 1.4: California-Resident Respondents to 2017 Nurse Practitioner and Certified Nurse-
Midwife Survey
under 35 35-44yrs  45-54yrs  55-64 yrs 65+ yrs Total Response
yrs rate
Nurse Practitioners (not dual-certified)
Large Urban 78 181 155 185 149 748 53.4%
Urban Commuter 13 26 27 40 30 136 59.1%
Large Rural 5 22 29 47 37 140 66.0%
Small Rural 1 3 8 18 15 45 54.9%
Isolated Small 0 7 9 16 17 49 64.5%
Rural
Total 97 239 228 306 248 1,118 55.8%
Response rate 32.0% 49.0% 50.9% 66.2% 77.5% 55.8%
Certified Nurse-Midwives (not dual-certified)
Large Urban 21 29 24 20 32 126 57.4%
Urban Commuter 1 1 2 6 3 13 72.2%
Large Rural 1 2 1 4 6 14 93.3%
Small Rural 0 0 1 0 2 3 75.0%
Isolated Small 0 1 0 2 0 3 75.0%
Rural
Total 23 33 28 32 43 159 63.6%
Response rate 53.5% 64.7% 60.9% 54.2% 84.3% 63.6%
Dual-Certified NP-CNMs
Large Urban 19 21 31 24 32 127 60.2%
Urban Commuter 0 1 0 5 5 11 73.3%
Large Rural 0 1 1 4 2 8 72.7%
Small Rural 0 0 0 0 1 1 25.0%
Isolated Small 0 2 0 1 3 6 85.7%
Rural
Total 19 25 32 34 43 153 61.7%
Response rate 45.2% 51.0% 69.6% 57.6% 79.6% 61.7%

Precision of estimates

The size of the sample surveyed and high response rate contribute to this survey providing very precise

estimates of the true values in the population. For NPs and CNMs, discrepancies between the

characteristics of the respondents to the survey and the population have been corrected by weighting the
data, as discussed above. Unweighted tables based on the dataset of 1,118 NPs may vary from the true

population values by +/-2.85 percentage points from the values presented, with 95% confidence. Tables

based on the dataset of 159 CNMs may differ from the true population values by +/-6.63 percentage

points, and tables based on the dataset of 153 dual-certified respondents may differ by +/-6.78

percentage points.

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco
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Chapter 2: Demographics of California’s Nurse Practitioners and
Certified Nurse-Midwives

In 2017, there were 20,919 NPs and CNMs licensed and living in California; in 2010, the population was
17,757. As the NP and CNM population has grown, it also has become more diverse.

Age Distribution of California NPs and CNMs

As seen in Figure 2.1, the average age of NPs was 49.8 years in 2017, which is slightly younger than in
2010, when it was 50.1 years. The average age of CNMs and those with dual certification has risen since
2010. For CNMs, it was 51.7 years in 2010, and 52.7 years in 2017. For dual-certified NP-CNMs, it was
51.5 years in 2010, and 53.3 years in 2017. This is higher than the average age of employed RNs
residing in California in 2016, which was 45 years,® and also slightly higher than the national average age
of NPs in 2012, which was 48 years.®

Figure 2.1: Average age of NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2017

Note: Total number of observations=1,430. Total NPs-only=1,118. Total CNMs-only=159. Total dual-certified cases=153. Data are
weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

The largest age group for NPs in 2017 was 35-44 years, accounting for 32.3% of the population (Figure
2.2). This also was the largest age group for CNMs and NP-CNMs, although it accounted for only one-
quarter of the population of these nurses.

Figure 2.2: Age distribution of NPs and CNMs, 2017
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Note: Total APRN all cases=1,430. Total NPs-only=1,118. Total CNMs-only=159. Total dual-certified cases=153. Data are weighted
to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

5 Spetz, J, Chu, L, Jura, M, Miller, J. 2016 Survey of Registered Nurses. Sacramento, CA: California Board of Registered Nursing,
September 2017.

5 Health Resources and Services Administration. 2014. Highlights from the 2012 National Sample Survey of Nurse Practitioners.
Rockville, MD: Health Resources and Services Administration.
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Diversity of California NPs and CNMs

NPs and CNMs are predominantly female, as seen in Figure 2.3. In 2017, 10.1% of NPs were male,
which is an increase from 7.1% in 2010. Only 0.9% of CNMs were male in 2017, which is similar to the
share in 2010 (0.8%). About 1.5% of dual-certified NP-CNMs were male in 2017, which is a small
increase from 0.8% in 2010. In 2016, about 11.9% of all employed RNs residing and working in California
were male.”

Figure 2.3: Gender of NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2017
100% 89.9% 99.1% 98.5%

80%
60%
40%

20% 10 1%
0.9% 1.5%

0%
NP onIy CNM only Dual-certified

® Male ®Female

Note: Total number of APRN cases=1,428. Total number of NP-only cases=1,116. Total number of CNMs-only cases=159. Total
number of dual-certified cases=153. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

As seen in Figure 2.4, slightly more than 61% of NPs are non-Hispanic white, while more than 80% of
CNMs and dual-certified NP-CNMs are non-Hispanic white. There are relatively large shares of Filipino
(8.3%) and other Asian/Pacific Islander NPs (10.9%), but very small shares of CNMs from these groups.
Blacks represent a higher share of CNMs (7.1%) than they do NPs (4.5%) or NP-CNMs (3.9%).

Figure 2.4: Ethnic distribution of NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2017
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Note: Total number of NP cases=1,103. Total number of CNM cases=157. Total number of dual-certified cases=152. Data are
weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

" Spetz, J, Chu, L, Jura, M, Miller, J. 2016 Survey of Registered Nurses. Sacramento, CA: California Board of Registered Nursing,
September 2017.
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Ethnic diversity is associated with language diversity among California’s NPs and CNMs. As seen in
Figure 2.5, 57.4% of NPs spoke only English in 2017, which was similar to 2010 when 57.2% spoke only
English. In 2017, 45.4% of CNMs spoke only English, which was an increase from 41.9% in 2010. Nearly
half of dual-certified NP-CNMs spoke only English in 2017 (49.3%), compared with 35.7% in 2010.
Figure 2.5: California-residing NPs and CNMs who only speak English, 2010 and 2017
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Note: Total NP-only cases=1,052. Total CNMs-only cases=155. Total dual-certified cases=146. Data are weighted to represent all
NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Figure 2.6 presents the languages spoken by NPs and CNMs who are fluent in languages other than
English. In 2010, nearly 75% of foreign language-speaking NPs and CNMs spoke Spanish; the share was
64% in 2017. In 2017, 14.5% spoke “other” languages and 11.8% spoke Tagalog or another Filipino
language. Between 2010 and 2017, there were notable increases in the shares of NPs and CNMs
speaking Korean and Mandarin, but a decline in the share speaking Cantonese.

Figure 2.6: Languages spoken by California-residing NPs and CNMs who are fluent in languages
other than English, 2010 and 2017
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Note: Total number of cases=638. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Table 2.1 details the languages spoken by NPs and CNMs who speak any foreign language. NPs are
generally more likely than CNMs to speak Asian languages, including Tagalog, South Asian languages
(e.g., Hindi), Mandarin, and Korean. CNMs and those with dual certification are somewhat more likely to
speak European languages — specifically, German and French. Note, however, that the numbers of NPs
and CNMs reporting speaking some languages were small and thus the estimates are subject to a larger
potential error.

Table 2.1. Languages Spoken by NPs and CNMs

NP only CNMonly Dual- Number of
certified cases

Spanish 62.0% 92.7% 90.4% 435
Korean 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10
Vietnamese 3.1% 0.0% 3.8% 12
Tagalog/Other Filipino 12.6% 0.0% 0.0% 41
Dialect
French 0.7% 6.9% 6.5% 19
Hindi/Urdu/Punjabi/other 4.7% 1.4% 0.0% 15
South Asian language
Mandarin 5.3% 1.4% 0.0% 17
Cantonese 2.6% 1.4% 0.0%
Other Chinese dialect 1.4% 1.4% 0.0%
German 1.0% 2.8% 2.5% 10
Other 14.8% 9.5% 9.0% 66
Number of cases 405 87 79

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Family Structure of California NPs and CNMs

As seen in Figure 2.7, the share of NPs that was married or in a domestic partner relationship in 2017
was 72.6%, which was slightly lower than in 2010 (74.5%). The share of CNMs that was married or in a
domestic partner relationship declined slightly from 75.7% in 2010 to 74.2% in 2017, while the share of
NP-CNMs increased from 73.1% to 74.7%.

Figure 2.7: California-residing NPs and CNMs currently married or in a domestic partner
relationship, 2010 and 2017
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Note: Total number NPs-only cases=1,108 in 2017. Total number of CNMs-only cases=159. Total number of dual-certified=151.
Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Many of California’s NPs and CNMs have children living at home, as seen in Figure 2.8. About 45% of
NPs and CNMs had children living at home in 2017 while 52.4% of those with dual-certification had
children at home. There were small increases in the shares of NPs and NP-CNMs with children at home
between 2010 and 2017, and a small decline in the share of CNMs with children at home.

Figure 2.8: California-residing NPs and CNMs with children, 2010 and 2017

100%
90%
80%
70%
60% 52.4%

0% 42705 45.8% 46.0% 44 29% 46.6%

40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

m2010 =2017

Note: Total APRN cases in 2017=1,422. Total NPs-only cases=1,112. Total CNMs-only cases=158. Total dual-certified cases=152.
Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Figure 2.9 provides information about the number of children residing at home for NPs and CNMs in
2017. Among those with children at home, they most often have two at home, although nearly equal
shares of NPs and CNMs have similar numbers of children living at home.

Figure 2.9: Number of children residing at home for NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2017
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Note: Total APRN cases=1,422 Total NPs-only cases=1,112. Total CNMs-only cases=158. Total dual-certified cases=152. Data are
weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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NPs and CNMs were asked about the ages of children living at home; their responses are summarized in
Table 2.2. The most common age group of children living at home for NPs was 6-12 years, with 38.1%
reporting they had children in this age range. Among CNMs, the most common age group for children
was 0-2 years (38.6%), and among dual-certified NP-CNMs, it was 6-12 years (35.5%). More than 26% of
NPs and CNMs, and 24.4% of dual-certified NP-CNMs, have children 19 years and older living at home.

Table 2.2 Percent of RNs and CNMs with Children Living at Home in Specific Age Groups, 2017

NPs- CNMs- Dual- Number of

only only certified cases
0-2 years 24.0% 38.6% 22.9% 147
3-5 years 24.9% 24.9% 18.0% 122
6-12 years 38.1% 28.8% 35.5% 218
13-18 years 23.3% 44.3% 33.7% 172
19+ years 26.8% 26.0% 24.4% 162
Total cases with 454 65 76

children at home

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Household Income

NPs and CNMs were asked to report their total household income, which is described in Table 2.3. The

data reveal that total household income of NPs and CNMs has increased notably between 2010 and

2017. In 2017, more than one-third of NPs had household incomes of $200,000 or more (34.5%), as did
27% of CNMs and 41.2% of NP-CNMs. Household income below $100,000 was reported by only 7.6% of
NPs, 14.3% of CNMs, and 9.7% of NP-CNMs.

Table 2.3: Total household income of NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2010 and 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified
Income 2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017
Less than $30,000 1.0% 1.2% 1.8%
$0-74,999 $30,000 - 44,999 0.9% 2 5% 1.2% 6.9% 0.0% 3.9%
$45,000 - 59,999 2.7% 2.0% 2.6%
$60,000 - 74,999 5.9% 6.4% 4.4%
$75,000 - 99,999 $75,000 - 99,999 13.3% 5.1% 18.9% 7.4% 10.1% 5.8%
100,000 - 124,999 $100,000 - 124,999 19.6% 13.6% 17.0% 20.9% 24.0% 10.5%
$125,000 - 149,999  $125,000 - 149,999 13.9% 16.0% 13.9% 13.2% 15.6% 12.4%
$150,000 - 174,999  $150,000 - 174,999 12.9% 16.2% 11.5% 16.5% 12.0% 15.7%
$175,000 - 199,999  $175,000 - 199,999 9.2% 12.1% 7.0% 8.1% 11.1% 10.5%
$200,000 or more $200,000 or more 20.4% 34.5% 21.1% 27.0% 18.3% 41.2%
Number of cases 1,272 813 229 114 234 123

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco



2017 Survey of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives 26

Chapter 3: Education, Licensure, and Certification of Nurse
Practitioners and Certified Nurse-Midwives

Initial NP and CNM Education

All NPs and CNMs are required to hold a certificate from the state of California in their specific advanced
practice field. In order for an NP or CNM to furnish medications, they also must have a furnishing number
issued by the BRN. Although California currently requires new NPs and CNMs to hold at least a post-
baccalaureate certificate, in the past APRNs were educated in many types of education programs that
conferred degrees or certificates. These NPs and CNMs are generally allowed to continue their practice
in California if they maintain their certificate and complete continuing education units.

NPs and CNMs were asked to list any NP or CNM education received from degree or certificate
programs. Some nurses in our sample had both NP and CNM certificates, and some who had only one
type of certificate nonetheless had also completed education in the other field.

Table 3.1 details the initial NP education completed by NPs and CNMs. About three-quarters of NPs
reported their initial NP education was at the master’s degree level, 5.3% reported it was a post-master’s
certificate, and 1.2% reported it was a doctorate. CNMs were less likely to report their initial CNM
education was a master’s degree (61.4%) than were NPs, with 26.3% reporting their initial CNM
education was a non-degree, non-post-master’s certificate. Among dual-certified NP-CNMs, about half
reported their initial NP education was at the master’s level, and 57.3% reported their initial CNM
education was a master’'s degree.

Table 3.1: Initial NP and CNM education completed by California NPs and CNMs

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

NP education programs

Entry-level Master's Program (ELM) 13.7% 4.3% 16.1%
Master’s degree (MSN, non-ELM) 61.8% 8.0% 32.8%
Post-master’s Certificate 5.3% 0.0% 4.2%
Other certificate program 10.0% 2.7% 19.7%
Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) 1.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.) 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0.9% 0.0% 0.8%
None reported / missing 7.2% 85.1% 26.4%
CNM education programs

Entry-level Master's Program (ELM) 0.1% 21.5% 21.8%
Master’s degree (MSN, non-ELM) 0.6% 39.9% 35.5%
Post-master’s Certificate 0.0% 2.3% 7.5%
Other certificate program 0.1% 26.3% 25.4%
Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0.0% 1.8% 0.8%
None 99.2% 8.2% 9.0%

Note: Number of observations=1,616. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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There has been a shift in the types of initial education completed by NPs and CNMs over time, as
presented in Figures 3.1 and 3.2. Prior to 1980, most NPs and CNMs received their initial education from
non-degree certificate-granting programs. These programs have declined to a negligible share of
programs currently producing NPs and CNMs. At the same time, master’s degree programs have become
the dominant initial education with more than 90% of initial NP education and nearly all initial CNM
education at this level. There also has been growth in the share of initial NP education from doctoral
programs, almost entirely due to the emergence and growth of doctor of nursing practice (DNP) programs
since 2004, when the American Association of Colleges of Nursing recommended that the DNP become
the standard for initial APRN education.

Figure 3.1: Initial NP education by decade, for NPs and NP-CNMs
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Figure 3.2: Initial CNM education by decade, for CNMs and NP-CNMs
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Many NPs and CNMs completed their initial education at older ages, as seen in Figure 3.3. More than
46% of NPs completed their initial NP education when they were 35 years or older; 9.2% did so at 50

years or older. CNMs reported younger initial graduation ages, on average, with 68.6% of CNMs and

61.1% of NP-CNMs completing their initial APRN education when younger than 35 years old.

Figure 3.3. Age at Graduation from initial NP or CNM education program
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The average age of NPs and CNMs when they complete their initial APRN education has been rising over
the decades, as seen in Table 3.2. Before 1980, the average age at graduation was 28.5 years for NPs
and 27.2 years for CNMs. In the 1980s, the average age was near 32 years. Since 1990, the average age
at completion of initial APRN education has been over 36 years.

Table 3.2: Average Age at Graduation from Initial APRN Education, by Decade of Graduation

Year of Graduation NP & NP-CNM CNM & NP-CNM
Before 1980 28.5 27.2
1980-1989 31.7 31.6
1990-1999 37.1 37.6
2000-2009 36.0 36.1
2010-2017 36.8 44.2
Number of observations 1,175 298

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Initial RN Education

The educational background of NPs and CNMs, including those with both NP and CNM certificates, is
presented in Figure 3.4. Most NPs and CNMs received a baccalaureate or graduate degree as their initial
RN education. The share of NPs whose initial RN education was a bachelor’'s degree rose from 43.8% in
2010 to 55.5% in 2017, and the share of CNMs whose initial RN education was a bachelor’s degree rose
from 43.6% in 2010 to 67.7% in 2017.

Figure 3.4: Initial RN education for NPs and CNMs residing in California
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About two-thirds of California’s NPs received their basic RN education in California (66%), as seen in
Figure 3.5. Only 6.1% were international RN graduates, which is the same share as for CNMs. CNMs
were more likely to have been educated outside California than NPs (49% vs. 27.9%).

Figure 3.5: Location of initial RN education for NPs and CNMs residing in California
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Note: Number of observations=1,408. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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A comparison of initial NP education and initial RN education reveals that 29.8% of nurses whose initial
RN education was a diploma report that their initial NP education was in a general certificate program.
Nearly 24% report that their initial CNM education was a certificate (Table 3.3). Among diploma-educated
RNs, 61.1% of NPs received their initial NP education and 66.9% of CNMs received initial CNM education
in a master’s program. Nearly three-quarters of nurses whose initial RN education was an associate
degree (AD) completed their initial NP education in a master’s program, but only 47.9% completed initial
CNM education in a master’'s program. Among those whose initial RN education was a bachelor’'s degree,
86.1% of NPs completed a master’'s degree as initial NP education, and 64.4% of CNMs completed a
master’s degree as initial CNM education. Many NPs whose initial RN education was at the master’s
degree level report that their initial NP education was a general certificate (17%) or a post-master’s
certificate (23.9%).

Table 3.3: Initial APRN education by initial RN education for NPs and CNMs residing in California

Initial RN education

Initial NP education Diploma ADN BSN MSN
Certificate Programs (no master's degree) 29.8% 15.1% 8.3% 17.0%
Master’'s Degree (MSN, ELM, MEPN, etc.) 61.1% 74.6% 86.1% 59.1%
Post-Master's Certificate 4.8% 7.2% 4.7% 23.9%
Doctoral 1.7% 2.2% 1.0% 0.0%
Other 2.6% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Number of cases 116 343 563 54
Initial CNM education

Certificate Programs (no-master's degree) 23.7% 47.1% 28.4% 15.9%
Master Programs (MSN, ELM, MEPN, etc.) 66.9% 47.9% 64.4% 71.8%
Post-master's Certificate 9.3% 4.4% 5.6% 0.0%
Doctoral 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0.0% 0.5% 1.6% 12.3%
Number of cases 26 65 143 8

Note: Total number of NP cases=1,076. Total number of CNM cases=242. There were too few respondents with initial doctoral RN
education to report. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

NPs and CNMs were asked when they received their first RN license in the U.S. and when they
completed their advanced practice education. Table 3.4 examines the average length of time between RN
licensure and completing an initial NP or CNM education program. On average, respondents reported 9.6
years between initial RN licensure and completion of an NP program, and 6.9 years between licensure
and completion of a CNM program. Those who received their RN initial education in bachelor’s degree
programs completed their NP or CNM education in fewer years than those whose initial RN education
was an associate degree or diploma. The shortest times to completion were for those whose initial RN
education was a master’s degree.

Table 3.4: Years between initial RN licensure and APRN education for NPs and CNMs residing in
California, by type of initial RN education

Initial RN education égil;ica;t’i\(l)i Igétlijilact:i’;l:\]/l
RN Diploma 13.6 10.3
RN Associate degree 11.4 8.1
RN Baccalaureate 9.1 7.0
RN Master’s degree 5.7 2.8
Overall average 9.6 6.9
Number of cases 1,006 240

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Table 3.5 presents the highest level of advanced practice education received by NPs and CNMs. The
data indicate that many NPs and CNMs whose initial education was a certificate eventually complete a
master’s or higher degree in advanced practice. In 2017, 73.3% of NPs and 49.8% of dual-certified NP-
CNMs reported their highest NP education as a master’s degree. Nearly two-thirds of CNMs and 54.5% of
NP-CNMs reported their highest CNM education as a master’s degree. Small shares of respondents
indicated they had completed a DNP as their highest education; 4.4% of NPs reported this as their
highest NP education and 0.5% of CNMs reported it as their highest CNM education. Among dual-
certified NP-CNMs, 2.4% reported a DNP in the NP field, and 1.6% reported a DNP in the CNM field.

Table 3.5: Highest level of NP and CNM education completed by California NPs and CNMs

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

NP education programs

Certificate (non-master’s degree) 8.8% 4.2% 20.5%
Master’s degree (MSN, non-ELM) 73.3% 15.0% 49.8%
Post-master’s Certificate 10.8% 0.0% 5.1%
Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) 4.4% 0.0% 2.4%
Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.) 1.2% 0.0% 0.8%
Other program 0.4% 0.0% 0.8%
None reported / missing 1.2% 80.8% 20.6%
CNM education programs

Certificate (non-master’s degree) 0.1% 21.0% 25.2%
Master's degree (MSN, non-ELM) 0.6% 66.1% 54.5%
Post-master’s Certificate 0.0% 4.4% 10.1%
Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) 0.0% 0.5% 1.6%
Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.) 0.1% 0.0% 0.8%
Other program 0.0% 1.0% 1.6%
None reported / missing 99.3% 7.0% 6.3%

Note: Number of observations=1,430. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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NPs and CNMs were asked about whether they had received any nursing degrees distinct from their
advanced practice degrees. Figure 3.6 shows the highest education levels of NPs and CNMs from both
general nursing and advanced practice programs. A highest education level of a master's degree was
reported by 73.4% of NPs, 62.3% of CNMs, and 54.5% of NP-CNMs. Doctorates (both DNP and PhD) are
held by 7.3% of NPs, 3.1% of CNMs, and 6.3% of NP-CNMs. The National Sample Survey of Nurse
Practitioners reported that 94% of the national NP workforce had a graduate degree in some field in
2012,8 which is slightly higher than the share of NPs in California whose highest education is at the
graduate level.

Figure 3.6: Highest nursing education for NPs and CNMs residing in California
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Note: Number of observations=1,430. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Registered nurses often obtain degrees from non-nursing education programs. These can include
education pursued before nursing education, such as completing a general associate degree before
transferring to a bachelor’s program in nursing. Some RNs obtain their initial nursing education in a
second-degree bachelor’'s program or entry-level master's program designed for those with a bachelor's
degree in another field. RNs also can pursue undergraduate or graduate education in other fields
including public health, business, psychology, and other fields. As seen in Table 3.6, many of California’s
NPs and CNMs hold degrees in non-nursing fields. More than one-quarter of NPs have a non-nursing
bachelor’s degree, and 39.2% of CNMs and 34.7% of NP-CNMs have a non-nursing bachelor’s degree.
Non-nursing master’s degrees are held by 6.3% of NPs, 18.6% of CNMs, and 12.8% of NP-CNMs.

Table 3.6: Non-nursing degrees completed by NPs and CNMs residing in California
NP only  CNM only Dual-certified

Associate degree (non-nursing) 4.8% 3.7% 6.3%
Bachelor’s degree (non-nursing) 25.3% 39.2% 34.7%
Master’s degree (non-nursing) 6.3% 18.6% 12.8%
Doctoral degree (non-nursing) 2.6% 1.0% 2.4%

Note: Number of observations=1,372. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

8 Health Resources and Services Administration. 2014. Highlights from the 2012 National Sample Survey of Nurse Practitioners.
Rockville, MD: Health Resources and Services Administration.
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NPs residing in California reported their areas of educational specialization, as presented in Table 3.7.
Over 62% of NPs reported education in family care. Other common fields of specialization for NPs are
adult primary care (24.6%), pediatric primary care (16.2%), women’s health (15.8%), and geriatric primary
care (13.6%). Nearly 10% had an educational focus on adult acute care, and 2.9% had acute pediatric
care. Psychiatric-mental health care was an educational focus of 7.8% of NPs. Certified nurse-midwives
and dual-certified NP-CNMs predominantly focused their education on midwifery (98.9% and 95.6%),
women’s health (94.4% and 92.7%), perinatal (53.1% and 30.3%), adult primary care (20.6% and 13.0%),
and family care (18.0% and 22.8%).

Table 3.7: Field of educational specialization for NPs and CNMs residing in California

Field of specialization NP only CNMonly Dual-certified Number of cases
Family / individual 62.8% 18.0% 22.8% 1,344
Adult primary care 24.6% 20.6% 13.0% 1,344
Geriatric primary care 13.6% 2.4% 2.0% 1,344
Pediatric primary care 16.2% 3.7% 5.4% 1,344
Women’s health / gender-related 15.8% 94.4% 92.7% 1,344
Neonatology 1.0% 12.9% 4.1% 1,344
Psychiatric / mental health 7.8% 4.1% 5.5% 1,344
Acute care — adult / geriatric 9.7% 5.4% 4.2% 1,344
Acute care — pediatric 2.9% 2.4% 1.9% 1,350
Perinatal 1.8% 53.1% 30.3% 1,349
Occupational health 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,348
Oncology 2.1% 1.2% 0.0% 1,347
Palliative care / hospice 2.2% 0.0% 0.5% 1,347
Midwifery 0.3% 98.9% 95.6% 1,407
Other 5.1% 3.9% 1.0% 1,347

Note: Columns will total to more than 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all
NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Many NPs and CNMs obtain national certification after completing their initial advanced practice
education, and some choose to maintain their certification throughout their careers, although this is not
required to maintain a certificate to practice in California. Table 3.8 presents data on whether NPs and
CNMs are currently nationally certified by specific organizations.

NPs can be certified by several organizations. The American Academy of Nurse Practitioners offers a
single NP certification, which is held by 39.8% of NPs in California. The American Nurses Credentialing
Center offers NP certification in acute care, adult-gerontological care, family care, palliative care, pediatric
care, psychiatric-mental health, school nursing, and advanced diabetes management; 47.9% of NPs are
currently certified by this organization. The National Certification Corporation offers a women’s health
care NP certification, held by 6.2% of NPs in California. The Pediatric Nursing Certification Board
provides certification in pediatric primary care and pediatric acute care, held by 8.3% of California NPs.
The American Association of Critical Care Nurses provides a certification as an acute care NP, held by
1.9% of California NPs. Nearly all CNMs (99.1%) and NP-CNMs (98.5%) are currently certified by the
American Midwifery Certification Board. In addition, 9% of CNMs and 21.2% of NP-CNMs are certified by
the National Certification Corporation in women’s health.

Table 3.8: Current national certifications held by NPs and CNMs residing in California

Certification NP only CNM only Dual-certified
American Academy of Nurse Practitioners 39.8% 0.3% 6.5%
American Nurses Credentialing Center 47.9% 0.0% 7.6%
National Certification Corporation 6.2% 9.0% 21.2%
Pediatric Nursing Certification Board 8.3% 0.0% 0.0%
American Midwifery Certification Board 0.2% 99.1% 98.5%
American Assoc. of Critical Care Nurses 1.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%

Note: Number of observations=1,127. Columns will total to more than 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data
are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco



2017 Survey of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives 35

Some NPs are educated in programs that also confer a physician assistant (PA) credential, and
consequently obtain licensure or certification as both an NP and PA. As seen in Table 3.9, 4.6% of NPs
and dual-certified NP-CNMs also have PA certification. Most of those with NP-PA certification are
employed as NPs (63.1%), with 11.3% employed as both an NP and a PA. Only 5.4% report they are
solely employed as a PA, and 20.3% are not employed in either field.

Table 3.9: Joint NP-PA certification and employment of NPs and NP-CNMs residing in California
NPs and NP-CNMs

Dual NP-PA certification 4.6%
For those dual-certified...

Employed as NP 63.1%
Employed as PA 5.4%
Employed as both 11.3%
Not employed as either 20.3%

Note: Number of observations=1,418. Number certified as NP-PA=79. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active
licenses.

Current Enrollment of NPs and CNMs

An estimated 1,171 NPs and CNMs are currently enrolled in an education program, accounting for 6.7%
of NPs, 2% of CNMs, and 1.4% of NP-CNMs (Figure 3.7). When asked about their degree objectives,
about 20% reported pursuing a master’s degree in nursing, and 56.2% are pursuing a DNP (Figure 3.8).

Figure 3.7: Current enrollment in degree or certificate programs for NPs and CNMs residing in
California

10%
9%
8%
7%
6%
5%
4%
3%
2%
1%
0%

6.7%

2.0%
1.4%

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

Note: Number of observations=1,413. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Figure 3.8: Types of degree and certificate programs in which NPs and CNMs are enrolled
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Note: Number of observations=1,413. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

NPs and CNMs were asked their reasons for pursuing post-NP/CNM education if they had ever done so
or were currently enrolled. Their responses are presented in Figure 3.9. The most often-cited reason for
pursuing additional education is personal growth and development, for both those who previously
pursued education (74.6%) and those currently enrolled (84.9%). Interest in other job opportunities was
noted by 37.1% of those who previously pursued additional education and 44.7% of those currently
enrolled. Many were interested in becoming faculty, with 23.3% of those who previously pursued
education and 30.9% of those currently enrolled indicating this was a reason.

Figure 3.9: Reasons for pursuing addition education after completing NP/CNM education
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Note: Number of observations=1,413. Data can total more than 100% because respondents could select more than one reason.
Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Chapter 4: Nurse Practitioner and Certified Nurse-Midwife Employment

Of the 20,919 California-residing NPs and CNMs, approximately 16,129 (77.1%) were working in an
advanced practice nursing position in 2017. This chapter reviews the employment of NPs, CNMs, and
those with dual certification.

Employment Status of NPs and CNMs

As seen in Table 4.1, more than three-quarters of those with NP-only certificates were employed as
APRNSs in 2017 (77.2%), which was an increase compared with 2010 (73.5%). The share of CNMs
employed as APRNs was 70% and was stable between 2010 and 2017. The share of those with dual-
certification employed as APRNs was higher than for those with single certification, at 83.7% in 2017. The
share of those with dual-certification employed as APRNs was stable over time.

Table 4.1: Employment of California-residing NPs and CNMs, 2010 and 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified
2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017
Working as APRN 73.5% 77.2% 69.9% 70.0% 84.5% 83.7%
Number of cases 880 1,113 242 159 243 151

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Employment rates of NPs and CNMs vary somewhat between urban and rural areas (Table 4.2). NPs and
CNMs with a single certification have higher employment rates in rural areas, while those with dual
certification have a higher employment rate in urban areas.

Table 4.2: Urban and Rural Employment Rates of California-residing NPs and CNMs, 2017

Percent Employed in... NP only CNM only Dual-certified Number of cases
Large urban area 77.4% 995
- - 69.6% 84.3%

Commuting region for large urban area 71.2% 160

Large rural area 72.9% 161

Small rural area 79.0% 78.7% 66.4% 49
Isolated small rural area 74.7% 58
Number of cases 1,113 159 151 1,423

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses. Urban and rural categories were combined for CNMs
and dual-certified NP-CNMs due to small sample sizes
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Many APRNSs report holding more than one job, as seen in Figure 4.1. Among those licensed only as
NPs, 13.9% had two APRN positions and 3.7% reported three or more positions. Fewer NPs reported
they held multiple APRN positions in 2017 than in 2010. CNMs were slightly less likely to report holding
more than one APRN position (15.5% in 2017), and none of the survey respondents reported having
three or more positions. Those with dual certification were more likely to hold multiple APRN positions,
with about one-quarter reporting they held two positions and 5% holding three or more positions in 2017.

Figure 4.1: Number of jobs held by California-residing NPs and CNMs by certificates

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017
NP only CNM only Dual-certified

E1ljob ®m2jobs ®3ormore jobs

Note: Total number of cases in 2017=1,055. Total NP-only cases=818. Total NM only cases=114. Total dual-certified cases=123.
Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

How Much Do NPs and CNMs Work?

Table 4.3 presents the average hours worked per week for NPs and CNMs working as APRNs and
residing in California. Average hours per week were around 35 in both 2010 and 2017.

Table 4.3: Average months per year, and total hours per week working as APRN for employed NPs
and CNMs residing in California 2010 & 2017
NP only CNM only Dual-certified
2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017
Total hours working per week as APRN  34.6 35.7 35.8 34.8 35.3 34.9

Number of cases 615 823 164 114 197 124
Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Primary APRN Positions

NPs and CNMs were asked to provide information about their primary APRN position, which is the
position in which they spend most of their working time. As reported in Table 4.4, NPs and CNMs worked
nearly 12 months per year on average in their primary position. Average hours per week in the primary
position were slightly less than for all APRN jobs worked combined. NPs averaged 34.4 hours in their
primary position in 2017, which was a small increase from 2010 (32.3 hours). CNMs averaged 34 hours
per week in 2017, which was similar to 2010. Those with dual certification averaged 32.5 hours per week
in their primary position.

Table 4.4: Average months per year and total hours per week for primary APRN position, for
APRNSs residing in California, 2010 & 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017

Total months per year in primary APRN position 11.7 11.8 11.7 11.7 11.9 12.0
Number of cases 610 823 166 114 197 124
Total hours per week in primary APRN position 32.3 34.4 33.6 34.0 314 325
Number of cases 615 823 164 114 197 124

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

The job titles that best describe APRNSs’ primary nursing positions are presented in Table 4.5. Nearly 95%
of those with NP-only certificates reported they were employed as NPs in 2017, which was higher than in
2010 when the share was 89.8%. Another 1.9% of NPs reported their primary job had an administrative
or management title, and 1.9% were faculty in an NP education program. Among those with CNM-only
certificates, 96.4% reported their primary APRN job title was CNM in 2017, which was higher than the
92.6% with the same title in 2010. Another 1.9% reported administration or management job titles. Dual-
certified NP-CNMs more often had a job title of CNM than NP in their principal position, and this share
rose from 65.8% in 2010 to 74.1% in 2017. About 20% of NP-CNMs had an NP job title.

Table 4.5: Job titles of primary APRN positions held by employed NPs and CNMs residing in
California, 2010 & 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified
2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017
Nurse Practitioner 89.8% 94.8% 0.6% 0.0% 30.0% 20.1%
Nurse-Midwife 0.1% 0.0% 92.6% 96.4% 65.8% 74.1%
Management / Administration 0.2% 1.9% 1.8% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Faculty in NP education program 2.1% 1.9% 3.3% 0.0% 2.1% 1.0%
Faculty in CNM education program 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Faculty in RN education program 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.6% 1.0%
Other 7.1% 1.3% 1.7% 0.0% 1.5% 1.8%
Number of cases 616 814 163 114 199 121

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Table 4.6 presents the job titles of NPs’ and CNMs’ secondary APRN positions if they reported one. Most
NPs with a secondary position report that it has a job title of NP (76.2%), but 12.3% are faculty in an NP
education program for their secondary position. Another 3.3% report their secondary job title is in
management or administration. Similarly, the majority of CNMs report their secondary job title is nurse-
midwife (59.7%). Another 10.4% are faculty in a CNM education program for their secondary position and
5.9% are faculty in an RN education program. About 5% have a secondary job title of management or
administration. Surprisingly, 7.7% of CNMs report that their secondary job’s title is nurse practitioner,
which might indicate they are providing general primary care and their employer uses that job title
generically. Among those who are dual-certified, 64.5% report that their secondary job title is nurse-
midwife, and 17.4% report that it is NP. Another 8.3% have an administration or management title for their
secondary position.

Table 4.6: Job titles of secondary APRN positions held by NPs and CNMs with more than one
APRN position residing in California, 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

Nurse Practitioner 76.2% 7.7% 17.4%
Nurse-Midwife 0.1% 59.7% 64.5%
Management / Administration 3.3% 4.5% 8.3%
Faculty in NP education program 12.3% 0.0% 0.0%
Faculty in CNM education program 0.9% 10.4% 0.0%
Faculty in RN education program 1.9% 5.9% 0.0%
Other 5.3% 11.8% 9.8%
Number of cases 176 22 44

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Table 4.7 examines urban and rural differences in job titles of primary positions held by NPs without dual-
certification. NPs residing in rural areas are slightly more likely to have the job title of NP, and less likely
to be faculty or have a management/administration job title.

Table 4.7: Job titles of primary APRN positions held by NPs, by Urban/Rural Region, 2017

Urban Rural
Nurse Practitioner 94.8% 96.9%
Nurse-Midwife 0.0% 0.0%
Management / Administration 1.9% 0.6%
Faculty in NP education 1.9% 0.8%
program
Faculty in CNM education 0.0% 0.0%
program
Faculty in RN education 0.1% 0.0%
program
Other 1.3% 1.7%
Number of cases 644 170

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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The majority of employed NPs and CNMs are required to maintain their national certification for their
primary position, as seen in Figure 4.2. This is more common for CNMs (93.9%) than for NP-CNMs
(82.4%) or NPs (72.9%). Around 5% of respondents were unsure if they were required to maintain
national certification for their primary APRN position.

Figure 4.2: Required to maintain national certification, employed NPs and CNMs residing in
California 2017
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Note: Total number of cases=1,037. Cases for NP-only=802. Cases for NM-only=114. Cases for dual-certified=121. Data are
weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

RN Positions Held by NPs and CNMs Also Working as APRNs

APRNs may work as RNs in California because they are required to maintain an RN license in addition to
their NP or CNM certificate. Some of these positions may be related to their APRN education and
certification, but APRN certification is not required for the position. Figure 4.3 presents the shares of NPs
and CNMs who are employed as APRNs and also employed in RN positions. This is more common
among NPs than CNMs; 11.6% of NPs employed as APRNs also hold an RN position, compared with 7%
of CNMs and 2.6% of NP-CNMs.
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Figure 4.3: NPs and CNMs residing in California who are working as APRNs and also working as
RNs
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Note: Total number of cases=1,021. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

About 11% of NPs who reported working as an RN in addition to as an APRN reported they held more
than one RN position. On average, NPs who held an APRN position and reported working as an RN said
they worked an average of 22 hours per week in their RN positions. The vast majority reported they
worked in their RN position all year (89%). Respondents reported mean income from RN positions of
$66,842 per year. There was not a sufficient number of observations to calculate these statistics for
CNMs or those with dual certification.

Respondents who held RN positions were asked where they worked as RNs. Table 4.8 presents the most
common settings for additional RN work among NPs. The most common setting was within a hospital
(71.6%), followed by a medical practice, clinic, or surgery center (12.9%). About 5% worked in an
academic department of a university or college, and 4.3% were employed in a school health service.

Table 4.8: Employment Settings of RN positions held by NPs also employed as APRNs and
residing in California, 2017

Percent
Hospital, any department 71.6%
Home health agency / home health service 3.5%
Nursing home, extended care, or skilled nursing facility 0.0%
Mental health / substance abuse 1.5%
Medical practice, clinic, physician office, surgery center 12.9%
Public health or community health agency 3.3%
Government agency other than public/community health or corrections 1.8%
School health service (K-12 or college) 4.3%
University or college (academic department) 4.9%
Case management/disease management 1.8%
Other 4.8%
Number of cases 75

Note: Column may not sum to 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with
active licenses.
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NPs provided the job titles for their RN positions; as seen in Table 4.9, the most common was staff nurse
or direct care nurse (74.4%). Other common titles were quality improvement nurse or utilization review
nurse (6.9%), patient care coordinator-related titles (6.6%), and patient educator (6.5%). Five percent
reported their job title was as an educator in an academic setting and 5.4% reported a job title of educator
in a service setting (i.e., in-service educator).

Table 4.9: Job Titles of RN positions held by NPs also employed as APRNs and residing in
California, 2017

Percent
Staff nurse / direct care nurse 74.4%
Clinical Nurse Specialist 1.7%
Patient care coordinator / case manager / discharge planner 6.6%
Management / administration 5.0%
Nurse Coordinator 3.8%
Quality improvement nurse, utilization review 6.9%
Telenursing 5.4%
Patient educator 6.5%
Educator, academic setting (professor, instructor) 5.0%
Educator, service setting (in-service educator) 5.4%
Other 2.0%
Number of cases 74

Note: Column may not sum to 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with
active licenses.

Work Outside of Nursing for Employed APRNs

Some NPs and CNMs are employed in non-nursing jobs, in addition to their APRN position. As seen in
Figure 4.4, 2.3% of NPs, 3.8% of CNMs, and 3.2% of dual-certified NP-CNMs report holding a non-
nursing position in addition to their APRN position. Overall, 75.5% of those with such jobs report that it
utilizes some of their nursing knowledge.

Figure 4.4: Employment outside of nursing by NPs and CNMs working as an APRN and residing in
California, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=1,010. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Earnings

NPs and CNMs were also asked about their annual income from their APRN and RN positions. As seen
in Table 4.10, average annual earnings from primary APRN positions were higher for those with dual-
certification ($118,497) than with only NP certification ($112,820) or CNM certification ($110,768).
Secondary positions paid an average of $18,045 to $31,053 per year. Total annual earnings from APRN
positions and from all nursing positions also were greatest for those with dual-certification and lowest for
those with only CNM certification.

Table 4.10: Average annual earnings of NPs and CNMs from APRN and RN positions, 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified Number of cases
Earnings from primary position $112,820 $110,768 $118,497 968
Earnings from secondary position $31,053 $18,045 $28,441 179
Total earnings from all APRN positions $117,629 $113,143 $125,031 968
Total earnings from all nursing positions $122,137 $115,751 $125,077 968

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Total nursing income for employed NPs and CNMs, including both APRN and RN positions, is detailed in
Table 4.11. Average nursing income for NPs rose 31.2% between 2010 and 2017, from $93,095 to
$122,137, and NPs’ earnings averaged 71.9% of total household income in 2017. CNM earnings grew
somewhat less, rising 20.6% from $95,976 to $115,751 and reaching 72.3% of total household income in
2017. Those with dual certification reported the highest average earnings, which rose from $98,821 in
2010 to $125,077 in 2017 (26.6% growth). NP-CNM earnings accounted for an average of 72.3% of their
total household income.

Table 4.11: Total nursing income as share of family income for NPs and CNMs working in APRN
positions and living in California 2010 & 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified
2010 2017 2010 2017 2010 2017
Total nursing income $93,095  $122,137 $95,976  $115,751  $98,821 $125,077
Percentage of household g, 5o, 71.9% 66.1% 72.3% 63.9% 72.3%

income from nursing
Note: Total number of cases for total nursing income=968. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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APRNSs’ Charity Work

Employed NPs and CNMs were asked if they volunteer as APRNSs. Those certified only as NPs had the
highest rate of volunteering in 2017, at 9.8% (Figure 4.5). About 5% of CNMs volunteered as APRNs, and
8.9% of those with dual-certification volunteered. These rates are lower than in 2010, when more than
13% of NPs and CNMs reported volunteering as APRNSs.

Figure 4.5: Charity care provided as an APRN by employed NPs and CNMs residing in California
2010 & 2017
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Note: Total number of cases=1,044. Cases for NP-only=812. Cases for NM-only=110. Cases for dual-certified=122. Data are
weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Precepting & National Certification

Respondents were asked if they precept students through direct clinical observation. More than one-third
of the respondents did not answer this question, and also did not respond to the option to indicate they
did not precept students. It is likely that the non-respondents do not precept students, and thus the
responses over-estimate the rate of precepting. As presented in Table 4.12, among NPs who responded,
53% reported they precept NP students, 9.4% precept MD students, 4.8% precept PA students, and 1.3%
precept CNM students. Those that precept average 1 to 4 of each type of student per month. Among
CNMs who responded, 19.9% precept NP students, 62.9% precept CNM students, 48% precept MD
students, and 5.7% precept PA students. The average number of each type of student for CNMs who
precept ranges from 1 to 1.8. Respondents who are dual-certified most often precept CNM students
(54.0%), followed by MD students (37.8%) and NP students (32.7%), with only 6.2% precepting PA
students. The average number of students per month among NP-CNMs who precept ranges from 1 to 4.9
for each profession.

Table 4.12: Students precepted by employed NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2017

NP only CNMonly Dual-certified

Share of those responding who precept NP students 53.0% 19.9% 32.7%
Average number of NP students per month 2 1 3.1
Number of cases 241 15 30
Share of those responding who precept CNM students 1.3% 62.9% 54.0%
Average number of CNM students per month 1 11 11
Number of cases 6 51 48
Share of those responding who precept MD students 9.4% 48.0% 37.8%
Average number of MD students per month 2.7 1.8 4.9
Number of cases 35 36 34
Share of those responding who precept PA students 4.8% 5.7% 6.2%
Average number of PA students per month 4 1 1
Number of cases 25 4 6

Note: Total number of cases=669. No response was given by 392 APRNSs; it is not known if these APRNs do any precepting, but it
is likely that they do not.
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NPs and CNMs were asked about barriers to precepting NP and/or CNM students from California-based
APRN education programs; their responses are presented in Table 4.13. The most common barrier was a
lack of time due to clinical demands, with more than half of those with solo NP and dual-certification
reporting this barrier. The second-most important barrier was administrative constraints on accepting
students to precept, with around 30% of respondents reporting this barrier. Other important barriers
included a lack of physical space for students, a lack of interest in precepting, and that “too much
paperwork” is required to precept. There was notable variation in reporting competition for precepting
space from non-NP/CNM students across the certification types. Few NPs reported such competition
(4.7%), but nearly one-quarter of CNMs (24.4%) and 17.1% of NP-CNMs reported competition from non-
APRN students. A small number of respondents indicate that they precept students in distance-based
programs based outside California, but these account for fewer than 1% of NPs and CNMs.

Table 4.13: Barriers to precepting students from California-based NP and CNM programs, for
employed NPs and CNMs residing in California, 2017

NP only CNM only Dual-certified

Lack of time due to clinical demands 52.2% 43.9% 50.9%
Administrative constraints on accepting students 30.8% 30.2% 28.8%
Lack of physical space for students 20.9% 16.1% 16.3%
Not interested in precepting 14.9% 14.9% 16.2%
Too much paperwork required 7.8% 5.3% 10.7%
Competition for spots from non-NP/CNM students 4.7% 24.4% 17.1%
Not qualified/no experience 3.5% 7.8% 4.7%
Competition from out-of-state programs 0.9% 4.1% 7.9%
Not enough students asking for it 2.4% 1.9% 1.1%
Have not been asked 2.3% 1.5% 0.3%
Physicians oppose or employer does not allow 0.8% 3.2% 1.1%
Rural location of practice — no students nearby 0.6% 2.2% 0.3%
Takes out-of-state students 0.4% 1.4% 0.0%
Other 5.7% 10.2% 6.3%
Total number of cases 739 102 110

Note: Responses do not add to 100% because respondents could select more than one reason.
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Satisfaction with APRN Career

APRNs were asked about their overall satisfaction with their NP/CNM career. As seen in Figure 4.6, most
NPs and CNMs employed in APRN positions were satisfied with their careers. However, 10.3% of NPs,
8.8% of CNMs, and 7.7% of dual-certified NP-CNMs indicated they were dissatisfied with their APRN
careers; 8.1% of NPs reported a neutral level of satisfaction.

Figure 4.6: Satisfaction with overall APRN career, for employed NPs and CNMs residing in
California, 2017
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Note: Total number of cases=1,023. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

Career satisfaction of NPs currently employed as APRNSs varies by age group, as seen in Figure 4.7.
Older NPs are notably more satisfied with their careers than younger NPs, with more than 84% of NPs
45 years and older being satisfied or very satisfied, compared with only 71.4% of NPs under 35 years old.
The share of NPs reporting being “very satisfied” rises consistently with age. Conversely, 16.4% of NPs
younger than 35 years old indicate they are dissatisfied with their NP career, compared with less than
11% of all other age groups.

Figure 4.7: Satisfaction with overall APRN career, for employed NPs residing in California, 2017

100%
0% - pYEIA o 19
80% 39.2%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
oo 12.3%

10.6%
10%

6.8% 49% 0

<35 years 35-44 years45-54 years 55=64 65+ years
years

55.2%
m Very satisfied
m Satisfied
Neither satisfied or dissatisfied
m Dissatisfied

m Very dissatisfied

Note: Total number of cases=788. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Changes in Employment and Future Plans

APRNSs were asked about employment status changes in the past three years. Around 40% of NPs,
31.7% of CNMs, and 35.4% of NP-CNMs reported no change in their employment. The most common
changes reported were a change of employers, increasing hours worked, and decreasing hours worked.
In addition, about 10% of NPs and CNMs and 7.4% of those dual-certified said their practice added
services. Nearly 10% of NPs indicated they had changed their role at the same employer, as had 8.1% of
CNMs; however, only 4.3% of NP-CNMs reported this type of change.

Table 4.14: Change in APRN employment over the past three years, for employed NPs and CNMs
residing in California, 2017

Type of employment change NP only CNM only Dual-certified
No change in NP/CNM employment 40.2% 31.7% 35.4%
Increased NP/CNM hours 17.6% 16.2% 24.9%
Decreased NP/CNM hours 11.7% 16.3% 13.2%
Changed employer(s) 30.2% 27.4% 29.0%
Added services in a practice 10.1% 10.4% 7.4%
Ceased offering specific services 1.3% 3.0% 4.9%
Closed practice(s) 1.7% 2.4% 3.9%
Opened practice(s) 1.0% 4.4% 2.1%
Changed roles at same employer 9.6% 8.1% 4.3%
Other 7.2% 17.4% 10.3%
Number of cases 779 112 117

Note: Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and
CNMs with active licenses.

NPs and CNMs were asked about their employment plans for the next five years. As seen in Table 4.15,
at least half of each type of APRN plans to work approximately as much in 5 years as they do now.
Nearly equal shares of NPs indicate they plan to reduce versus increase their hours of work, while more
CNMs and dual-certified NP-CNMs plan to reduce hours as compared with increase hours. Nearly 20% of
CNMs plan to retire in the next 5 years, as do 20.9% of NP-CNMs. This is consistent with the older age
distribution of CNMs and NP-CNMs (Figure 2.2). Nearly 9% of NPs indicated they plan to move out of
California for APRN work, and 1.4% plan to leave nursing work entirely but not retire. Only 5.6% of CNMs
plan to leave California for APRN work, and only 2.3% plan to leave nursing without retiring. Less than
1% of dual-certified NP-CNMs plan to move out of California or leave nursing without retiring.

Table 4.15: Plans for next five years in APRN employment, for employed NPs and CNMs residing
in California, 2017

Plans for next five years NP only CNM only Dual-certified
Plan to increase hours of APRN work 13.4% 8.2% 14.5%
Plan to work approximately as much as now 61.8% 49.7% 53.1%
Plan to reduce hours of APRN work 14.4% 22.4% 19.8%
Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire 1.4% 2.3% 0.0%
Plan to retire 11.5% 19.7% 20.9%
Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work 8.7% 5.6% 0.6%
Number of cases 799 113 120

Note: Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and
CNMs with active licenses.
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Table 4.16 explores the employment intentions of NPs and CNMs by age group, combining all three
groups of certification type. Among NPs and CNMs under 35 years old, 60.7% plan to work approximately
as much as they do now and approximately equal shares plan to increase or reduce their hours (18.2%
and 18.3%). The share of APRNs among those 35-54 years old that plans to increase hours of APRN
work is greater than the share that plans to reduce hours of work; this pattern reverses for those 55 years
and older. About 55% of employed APRNSs 65 years and older plan to retire in the next five years, as do
28.1% of APRNSs 55 to 64 years. The share of APRNs that plan to move to another state for NP or CNM
work is highest for those 35 years and younger (12.5%) and decreases consistently with age. Similarly,
the share that plans to leave nursing but not retire is highest for those under 35 years (4.1%). Altogether,
16.7% of APRNSs 35 years and younger plan to leave APRN practice in California, which may be cause
for concern.

Table 4.16: Plans for next five years in APRN employment by age group, for employed NPs and
CNMs residing in California, 2017

Plans for next five years <35 35-44 4554 55-64 65+
years years years years years
Plan to increase hours of APRN work 18.2% 15.7% 17.1% 7.2% 3.4%
Plan to work approximately as much as now 60.7% 68.3% 66.8% 57.2% 31.7%
Plan to reduce hours of APRN work 18.3% 13.0% 13.1% 14.7% 20.2%
Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire 4.1% 1.2% 0.3% 1.5% <0.1%
Plan to retire 0.1% 0.0% 3.8% 28.1% 54.8%
Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work 12.5% 10.1% 8.0% 6.5% 0.9%
Number of cases 124 253 233 267 155

Note: Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and
CNMs with active licenses.
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Chapter 5: Characteristics of Nurse Practitioner Jobs

An estimated 12,587 individuals were employed in primary positions with the job title “nurse practitioner”
in 2017, including both those with NP-only certification and dual certification. This chapter examines the
characteristics of those holding primary jobs that have this title.

Demographic and Regional Distribution of NP Jobs

Nurse practitioners live and work throughout California. Figure 5.1 presents the residential distribution
those with NP licenses, in total and by employment status. The urban/rural distribution of employed NPs
is similar to that of all certified NPs.

Figure 5.1: Regional residential distribution of certified NPs, employed NPs, and NP job titles,
2017
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Note: Number of cases for all licenses=1,271. Number of cases for employed NPs=947. Number of cases for NP job titles=802.
Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Because the number of respondents living in each type of rural region is small, the rest of the tabulations
in the paper combine large rural, small rural, and isolated small rural areas into a single “rural” group, and
combine large urban and commuter areas into a single “urban” group.
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Figure 5.2 presents the age distribution of those employed as NPs for urban and rural regions. NPs
residing in urban locations are notably younger, on average, than those in rural areas. More than 60% of
those with NP jobs in rural areas are 55 years and older, compared with only 36% of those in urban
areas. Conversely, 13.2% of NPs in urban areas are under 35 years old, compared with 2.8% of those in
rural areas.

Figure 5.2: Age distribution of those employed as NPs, by urban and rural location, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=802. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Those working as NPs in rural areas are less likely to be male, as compared with those employed in
urban areas (Figure 5.3). They are also less racially and ethnically diverse, as seen in Figure 5.4. Only
6.7% of rural NPs are non-White, compared with 39.3% of urban NPs.

Figure 5.3: Percent male among those employed as NPs, by urban and rural location, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=800. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Figure 5.4: Racial/ethnic distribution of those employed as NPs, by urban and rural location, 2017
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How Much Do Those in NP Jobs Work?

Nearly all NPs (95.5%) reported that they work 12 months per year if their primary position has an NP job
title. The number of hours worked per week in primary NP jobs varies by age. Those under 35 years are
much more likely to work at least 33 hours per week than those in all other age groups, with 78.9%
working this much. About 10% of those under 35 years work more than 40 hours per week on average,
which is lower than the shares for those 35-44 years old (13.4%), 45-54 years (14.6%), and 55-64 years
(13.0%). Those under 35 years old are also more likely to work 16 or fewer hours per week as compared
with those 35 to 64 years old. Those 65 years and older work notably fewer hours than all other age
groups, with 46.1% averaging 24 hours per week or less.

Figure 5.5: Average hours worked per week in primary NP job, by age group, 2017
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Employment Settings and Clinical Fields of Those in NP Jobs

The employment settings of those with an NP job title employed in primary positions in California are
presented in Table 5.1, and are compared with national data from the National Sample Survey of Nurse
Practitioners (NSSNP) from 2012.° The most common employment setting for both California and national
NP jobs is private physician-led practices with 24.7% of California NPs and 31.6% of national NPs in this
setting. California NP jobs are more likely to be in HMO-based ambulatory care practices than are
national jobs (9.5% vs. 1.1%, respectively), which is likely due to the size of the Kaiser Permanente
health system. California NPs are also somewhat more likely than those in the rest of the nation to work
in federally-funded and community health ambulatory care settings.

A smaller share of NP positions in California are in hospital settings than nationwide (25.7% vs. 31.6%,
respectively). About 11% of NPs in both California and the nation are employed in outpatient services
departments within hospitals. Small shares of NPs work in a variety of other settings, including
extended/long-term care, correctional systems, and home health agencies.

Table 5.1: Work settings of those employed in NP positions, California 2017 and National 2012

California National
2017 2012

Ambulatory Setting 61.1% 56.7%
Private physician-led practice 24.7% 31.6%
HMO-based practice 9.5% 1.1%
NP/CNM-led health clinic 0.6%

. . . 1.8%
Private NP office/practice 4.1%
Community Health Center/[FQHC 11.4%
VA health center (outpatient) 1.1%
. - 10.7%
Public Health clinic 1.0%
Family Planning Center 1.7%
Rural Health Center 2.5% 1.0%
Retail based clinic 1.3% 2.2%
Urgent Care 1.0% 1.8%
College health service 1.4%
2.2%
School-based health center 2.3%
Home birth 0.2% *
Ambulatory surgery center * 0.5%
Other type of ambulatory care clinic 1.2% 0.8%

Hospital Setting 25.7% 31.6%
Hospital, acute/critical care 10.5% 13.4%
Hospital, outpatient services 10.6% 10.8%
Hospital, emergency room/urgent care 4.2% 3.0%
Hospital, labor and delivery 0.2% 4.4%
Hospital, other type of department 0.2%

Long-Term and Elder Care 2.6% 4.7%
Extended care/long term facility 1.0% 3.4%
Hospice/Palliative care 0.8% 0.6%
Home Health agency 0.8% 0.7%

Other Type of Setting 10.6% 7.1%

9 Health Resources and Services Administration. 2014. Highlights from the 2012 National Sample Survey of Nurse Practitioners.
Rockville, MD: Health Resources and Services Administration.
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California National

2017 2012
Public Health Department 0.8% 1.3%
Correctional system 1.9% 0.8%
Academic education program 1.8% 3.1%
Occupational/Employee health center 1.2% 1.1%
HMO/Managed care company 1.3%
Mental Health Facility 1.0% 0.8%
Other 2.6%

Note: Number of cases=789. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses. * indicates that the item was not reported
in the California survey or the NSSNP. Totals may be different by one decimal point due to rounding.

Respondents were asked if they provide primary care, involving common health problems and preventive
measures, in their NP position. Among those employed with the job title of NP, 58.8% reported that they
provide primary care (Figure 5.6). Among those, 53.6% reported that they spend 100% of their time
delivering primary care, and another 7.3% provide primary care 91% to 99% of the time.

Figure 5.6: Percent of time providing primary care in a primary position with an NP job title, 2017

= 1-50%
= 51-60%
=61-70%
= 71-80%

81-90%
= 91-99%
= 100%

Note: Total number of cases=417. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

NPs were also asked in which clinical fields they practice (Table 5.2). Respondents could indicate
multiple practice fields, leading to percentages that total more than 100% per position. Nearly 57%
percent reported providing ambulatory/outpatient care, 16.9% gynecology/women’s health, 11.5%
geriatrics/gerontology, 9.5% each of newborn/pediatrics and psychiatry/mental health, and 9.1%
community/public health. Among those who spend at least half of their time providing primary care, 71.1%
reported providing ambulatory/outpatient care, 22.1% gynecology/women’s health, 15.9%
newborn/pediatrics, 15% community/public health, 9.8% endocrine/diabetes, and 8.8% psychiatry/mental
health.

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco



2017 Survey of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives

Table 5.2: Clinical fields in which direct patient care is most frequently provided in primary NP
position, for all positions and for primary care focused positions, 2017

50% or more time in

All positions .
primary care

Ambulatory/outpatient 56.8% 71.1%
Cardiology 7.0% 8.2%
Community/public health 9.1% 15.0%
Corrections/prison 2.3% 3.6%
Emergency/trauma 6.5% 3.8%
Endocrine/diabetes 6.7% 9.8%
Geriatrics/gerontology 11.5% 16.3%
Gynecology/women'’s health 16.9% 22.1%
Home health 1.9% 2.8%
Hospice/palliative care 4.4% 4.9%
Intensive care/critical care 3.9% 1.2%
Medical-surgical 6.0% 4.4%
Neonatal intensive care 0.6% 0.4%
Obstetrics/intrapartum 4.3% 3.1%
Oncology 4.1% 0.9%
Orthopedics 3.5% 4.1%
Newborn/pediatrics 9.5% 15.9%
Psychiatry/mental health 9.5% 8.8%
School health (K-12 or college) 4.0% 7.0%
Surgery/pre-op/post-op/PACU/anesthesia 5.6% 3.6%
Other 11.0% 7.4%
Number of cases 787 412

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses. Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select
multiple items.

NPs were also asked how long they have held their current position(s). Table 5.3 details the average
tenure in years with their current employer, for those with NP job titles. Average tenure was 6.9 years
overall, and 7.5 years for positions with at least half time focused on primary care. Although average
tenure was longer for primary care-focused positions, a higher share of people in these jobs had been
there for one year or less (26.1% vs. 23.7%).

Table 5.3: Average years spent in current primary NP job, for all positions and for primary care
focused positions, 2017

50% or more time

All positions . ;
in primary care

1 year or less 23.7% 26.1%
2-3 years 21.6% 20.6%
4-5 years 13.0% 12.6%
6-10 years 15.2% 14.3%
11-15 years 10.0% 9.7%
16-20 years 7.8% 7.5%
21 or more years 8.8% 9.3%
Average number of years 6.9 7.5

Number of cases 476 244

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Respondents were asked to provide information about the location of the sites at which they practice for
their primary position. Figure 5.7 presents the shares of those with NP job titles who reported only one
practice site, 2 sites, and 3 sites. Few NPs reported more than one practice site, with only 5.1% reporting
2 sites and 1.5% reporting 3 sites. The shares reporting multiple practice sites were not different for those
providing primary care at least half of their time or living in rural areas.

Figure 5.7: Number of practice locations for primary NP position, 2017

2 sites, 5.1%

3 sites, 1.5%

Note: Number of cases=753. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

NPs are compensated for their work in a variety of ways, as seen in Table 5.4. More than half of those
working in primary positions with an NP job title reported that they are paid by the hour, day, or shift,
regardless of whether their primary focus is primary care. About 37% report they are paid an annual
salary. Seven percent of those focused on primary care and 5.4% of all NPs report they are paid a base
salary with a bonus provided based on productivity or quality.

Table 5.4: Payment arrangements in current primary NP job, for all positions and for primary care
focused positions, 2017

50% or more time

All positions in primary care

Annual salary 37.6% 36.7%
By the hour / day / shift 51.8% 53.2%
Percentage of billing 2.3% 1.6%
Base salary with bonus 5.4% 7.1%
Per patient 1.2% 0.5%
Hourly/salary + share of billing 0.3% 0.5%
Practice owner / self-employed 0.4% <0.1%
Other 1.1% 0.4%
Number of cases 800 414

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Earnings from primary positions with NP job titles are summarized in Table 5.5. NPs who provide primary
care at least half of their time earn less than other NPs. Among all NP positions, those residing in urban
areas average about $15,000 more per year than those living in rural areas.

Table 5.5: Earnings from current primary NP job, for all positions and for primary care focused
positions, by urban/rural region, 2017

50% or more

All positions Number of time in primary Number of
cases cases
care
Statewide $111,890 730 $99,988 374
Urban $112,261 575 $100,151 271
Rural $97,267 155 $96,757 103

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Respondents were asked about specific obstacles they may have encountered to practicing as an NP in
the last three years. Table 5.6 summarizes their responses. For all those in primary NP jobs statewide,
42.6% reported they had difficulty finding employment and 74.8% reported a lack of adequate mentoring.
These obstacles were reported more often among rural NPs than urban NPs. NPs in primary care were
more likely to report difficulty finding employment in urban areas, but less likely if they lived in rural areas.
NPs in primary care were more likely to report a lack of adequate mentoring in general, and particularly if
they lived in rural areas.

Table 5.6: Obstacles encountered in the past three years, for those employed in primary NP jobs,
by urban/rural region, 2017

Difficulty finding employment Lack of adequate mentoring
All positions 50% or more time All positions 50% or more time Number of
P in primary care P in primary care cases

. 204 total;

0, 0, 0, 0, !
Statewide 42.6% 44.3% 74.8% 75.9% 108 primary care

Urban 42.5% 44.8% 74.7% 75.2% 176 total;
89 primary care

Rural 46.7% 28.1% 77.6% 96.1% 28 total;

19 primary care

Note: Number of cases=204. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Patients Cared for by those in NP Jobs

NPs were asked several questions about the patients for whom they care. Figure 5.8 summarizes the
degree to which those with the job title of NP in their primary position work with underserved populations.
Statewide, 48.1% report working with underserved populations “always,” and another 11.7% do so
“almost always.” The share that works with underserved populations is even greater in rural regions, with
59.0% always and 12.8% almost always doing so. Similarly, those who spend at least half their time
providing primary care work with underserved populations more often than the statewide average, with
54.2% always and 10.8% almost always doing so.

Figure 5.8: Extent of work with underserved populations, for those employed as NPs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=779. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Respondents were asked to estimate the shares of their patients covered by specified types of health
insurance. The results for those whose primary job has an NP title are presented in Tables 5.7, 5.8, and
5.9. Table 5.7 provides statewide data, and demonstrates that 23.4% of NPs’ think more than half of their
patients are insured by Medicare, 28.1% report more than half of their patients are insured by Medicaid,
and 14.1% believe more than half of their patients are uninsured.

Compared to the statewide average, NPs who live in rural regions are more likely to report that more than
half of their patients are uninsured, at 19.3%. In addition, they more often reported that more than half
their patients had private insurance (35.4% vs. 16.1%). NPs who provide primary care at least half of their
time are notably more likely than all NPs to report that more than half their patients are insured by
Medicaid (35.2%) or Medicare (26.6%), or be uninsured (19.3%).

Table 5.7;: Estimated insurance coverage of patients at current primary NP job, 2017

sgggit?sfwith Medicare_fee- Medicaid .fee- . Private gov(gmfr:ent Uninsured
coverage for-service for-service insurance program

None 10.1% 10.4% 27.9% 23.6% 14.0%
1-25% 37.2% 40.3% 38.2% 55.3% 44.7%
26-50% 29.3% 21.2% 17.8% 12.4% 27.2%
51-75% 11.3% 12.2% 7.1% 2.7% 3.7%
76-99% 8.7% 11.8% 7.5% 1.5% 5.8%
100% 3.4% 4.1% 1.5% 4.5% 4.6%

Note: Number of cases=569. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Table 5.8: Estimated insurance coverage of patients at current primary NP job in rural regions,

2017

patriswit Medcarefee Medcaidiee  PIMte  qovermmen:  Uninsures
coverage program

None 8.0% 7.6% 22.9% 17.1% 5.8%
1-25% 31.5% 47.5% 48.3% 73.7% 48.6%
26-50% 34.0% 26.0% 20.0% 3.9% 26.2%
51-75% 18.4% 12.7% 6.0% 1.0% 11.1%
76-99% 8.2% 6.3% 15.6% 1.7% 5.5%
100% 0.0% 0.0% 13.8% 2.7% 2.7%

Note: Number of cases=120. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Table 5.9: Estimated insurance coverage of patients at current primary NP job if at least half of

time is to provide primary care, 2017

ngil{eitosfwith Mfedicare.fee- Medicaid .fee- . Private gov(Z:rr]]?nrent Uninsured
coverage or-service for-service insurance program

None 10.6% 9.5% 32.5% 23.0% 14.9%
1-25% 35.7% 38.4% 38.3% 53.5% 43.2%
26-50% 28.0% 16.9% 13.5% 13.8% 26.4%
51-75% 11.1% 14.9% 7.4% 4.1% 2.9%
76-99% 11.3% 15.7% 7.3% 1.7% 6.4%
100% 3.3% 4.6% 1.1% 3.9% 6.1%

Note: Number of cases=277. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

NPs were asked to estimate the share of their patients that were members of a managed care plan or
assigned to an accountable care organization (ACO), regardless of whether they were within Medicare,

59

Medicaid, or private insurance (Figure 5.9). The average estimated share of patients in managed care or

an ACO was 41.6% statewide. Unsurprisingly, the share was lower for NPs residing in rural areas, at

31.8%, as managed care plans are less common in rural regions. NPs who provide primary care at least

half of their time reported a slightly higher share of patients in managed care and ACOs (43.3%).

Figure 5.9: Average estimated percent of patients in a Managed Care plan or Accountable Care

Organization (ACO), for any type of insurance program, for those employed as NPs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=779. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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More than three-quarters of NPs reported that their practices are currently accepting Medicare fee-for-
service patients, as seen in Figure 5.10, with the percentage being higher for those in rural areas and
slightly lower for those who spend at least half their time providing primary care. Similar percentages are
currently accepting new privately-insured patients, but smaller shares are accepting Medicaid fee-for-
service patients. A notably higher share of rural NPs reports they are currently accepting uninsured
patients (69.5%) than are NPs in general (53.8%) or those who spend at least half their time providing
primary care (55.6%).

Figure 5.10: Types of insurance for which new patients are currently accepted by the practice in
which NPs are employed for their primary position, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=728; 154 rural cases, 391 primary care cases. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Practice Environment for Those in NP Jobs

NPs were asked to report the percent of time spent on each of several functions; these are reported for
those whose primary job has the title of NP in Table 5.10. The data from 2017 are compared with a
similar question in the 2012 NSSNP. In California, 85.9% of NPs indicated they spent more than 75% of
their time on patient care activities, including patient teaching and documentation; this is similar to the
national share of 89.6%. Nearly 94% of respondents in California and the U.S. spent 25% or less of their
time doing management or administration activities. Few California NPs reported they spend any time
teaching or precepting pre-licensure RN or advanced practice students; the national share involved in
teaching appears larger, but the national survey combined pre-licensure and APRN teaching, in addition
to including “orienting,” in the item.

Table 5.10: Share of time spent on specific job functions in primary NP position, California 2017 &
National 2012

Percent of time spent 0% 1-25% 26-50% 51-75% 76-100%
California, 2017

Patient care 0.5% 1.0% 3.5% 9.2% 85.9%
Admin/ management 53.1% 40.6% 5.5% 0.6% 0.3%
lﬁj?j(;r:]ltrjsg/preceptmg pre-licensure nursing 93.8% 6.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Teaching/precepting NP/CNM students 84.6% 15.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Research 91.2% 8.2% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0%
Other 96.0% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%
National, 2012

Patient care 0.2% 2.8% 8.0% 18.1% 89.6%
Supervision/management/administration 47.9% 46.3% 4.4% 0.9% 0.6%
Teaching/precepting/orienting 29.0% 64.9% 5.4% 0.4% 0.4%

Note: Number of cases=779. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Respondents were asked if they have a National Provider Identifier (NPI) number , which is used to bill
Medicare and Medicaid. Among those whose primary job title is NP in California, 93.7% reported they
have an NPI; nationally, the share was 95.4% in 2012. Within California, 40.4% of those with a primary
job title of NP do not know how their services are billed to Medicare, and 38.2% do not know how they are
billed to Medicaid (Table 5.11). Approximately 26% of NPs in California bill Medicare as the primary
provider under their own NP1, and 27.8% bill Medicaid as the primary provider. Nationally, 37.9% report
that their billing arrangement involves billing under their own NPI.

Table 5.11: How NP services for Medicare and Medicaid are billed, California 2017 & National 2012

California, 2017 National, 2012
Medicare Medicaid General billing
Bill as primary provider 25.9% 27.8% 37.9%
Incident to physician 21.6% 19.0% 23.0%
Don’t know 40.4% 38.2% *
Not applicable / other 13.8% 16.5% 17.5%
Bill under clinic/facility number * * 21.7%
Number of cases 669 645 10,209

Note: Columns may not total 100% because some respondents selected multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with
active licenses. * indicate the item was not asked in the survey.
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Nurse practitioners can be recognized by private insurance companies as primary care providers, which
often facilitates direct billing for their services and their serving a specific panel of patients. As seen in
Figure 5.11, only 31.3% of those with an NP position report they are recognized as a primary care
provider. However, more than half of rural NPs (51.2%) are primary care providers in their primary NP
position. Additionally, 41.6% of those who report they spend at least half their time providing primary care
are recognized as primary care providers by private insurance companies.

Figure 5.11: Recognition as a primary care provider by private insurance for those employed as
NPs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=768; 163 rural cases, 405 primary care cases. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Figure 5.12 reports the shares of those in NP jobs who report that specific insurance plans recognize
them as primary care providers. Of those recognized as primary care providers, 64% are recognized by
Anthem Blue Cross, 59.4% by Blue Shield, 47.1% by Health Net, 44.6% by United Healthcare, 44% by
Aetna, and 40.9% by Cigna. Note that these percentages are only somewhat correlated with the overall
share of the California insurance market held by these insurance companies. Aetna and Cigna insure
relatively few Californians, but over 40% of NPs who are recognized as primary care providers by any
plans are recognized by these plans. Kaiser Permanente enrolls about 23.4% of Californians, and 21.4%
of NPs who are recognized as primary care providers by any plan say they are recognized by Kaiser,
which would be tied to their employment by this organization since it is a group-model health
maintenance organization.

Figure 5.12: Recognition as a primary care provider by specific insurance plans for those
employed as NPs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=227. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Those employed with a job title of NP in their primary job are sometimes allowed some hospital privileges,
as seen in Figure 5.13. Only 21% can round on patients in the hospital. It is not surprising that a smaller
share (12.1%) of NPs who spend at least half their time providing primary care can round on hospital
patients, since their practice is largely focused on the outpatient setting. Hospital orders can be written
without a physician signature by 34.4% of those in NP jobs; this share is 25.6% for rural NPs and 24.3%
for those spending at least half their time providing primary care. Smaller shares report they write hospital
order with a physician co-signature.

Figure 5.13: Hospital privileges for those employed as NPs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=802; 167 rural cases, 415 primary care cases. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Buprenorphine is a medication used to treat opioid use disorder; since 2002, it can be prescribed in
office-based care settings by a provider who has a waiver under the Drug Addiction Treatment Act
(DATA) of 2000.1° This prescribing was limited to physicians until passage of the Comprehensive
Addiction and Recovery Act (CARA) in 2016, which allows nurse practitioners (NPs) and physician
assistants (PAs) to obtain waivers.!! The CARA stipulates that if a state requires physician oversight of
NP/PA prescribing, that the physician must be certified in addiction psychiatry or medicine, completed
training in MAT, or meet other specific qualifications. In this survey, NPs were asked if they were
considering applying for a waiver to prescribe buprenorphine, since the final regulations for NP waiver
applications had been released shortly before the survey. Only a minority of NPs intend to apply for
waivers, as seen in Figure 5.14. Seven percent of all those working in NP jobs, 9.7% of rural NPs, and
6.7% of NPs spending at least half their time in primary care are considering applying. Another 23.1%
statewide are unsure.

Figure 5.14: Interest in obtaining a DATA waiver to prescribe buprenorphine to treat opioid use
disorder among those employed as NPs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=774; 162 rural cases, 409 primary care cases. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

19 Rinaldo SG, Rinaldo DW. Availability without accessibility? State Medicaid coverage and authorization requirements for opioid
dependence medications. American Society of Addiction Medicine;2013.

11 8. 524: Comprehensive Addiction and Recovery Act of 2016. In. Whitehouse S, trans. U.S. Senate. Vol U.S. Senate. 114th
Congress. 2016.
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NPs were asked if they have a panel of patients for whom the NP is the main care provider and they
manage on an ongoing basis. As seen in Table 5.12, only 38.2% of those whose primary job is as an NP
reported they have a panel of patients. Nationally, 54.3% of NPs who provided patient care in the US in
2012 reported they had a panel of patients. California NPs living in rural areas were much more likely to
report having a panel of patients (52.4%) as were those who spend at least half their time providing
primary care (51.8%).

NPs who have patient panels were asked how many hours per month they provide care for their panel.

The average was 88.3 hours statewide, 113.8 hours for rural NPs, and 88.7 hours for NPs spending at

least half their time providing primary care. The share of hours NPs spend with their panel was greatest
for rural NPs (70%).

NPs were asked how many patients are in their panel, if they have one. The average for all those in NP
jobs was 564; it was higher for rural NPs (663) and those spending at least half their time providing
primary care (662). The national average panel size in 2012 was 358, as reported in the NSSRN.

Table 5.12: Management of a panel of patients in current primary NP job, 2017

50% or more time

AllNPs Rural in primary care

Has a panel of patients 38.2% 52.4% 51.8%
Mean number of hours per month with panel 88.3 113.8 88.7

Mean percent of hours per month 59.8% 70.0% 61.4%
1-10% of hours per month 7.2% 0.0% 5.2%
11-25% of hours per month 22.0% 14.1% 21.0%
26-50% of hours per month 11.5% 12.3% 12.5%
51-75% of hours per month 14.1% 20.0% 15.7%
76-90% of hours per month 6.1% 9.4% 7.2%
More than 90% of hours per month 39.1% 44.3% 38.5%
Number of cases reporting hours 246 71 174

Mean number of patients in panel 564 663 662

1-50 patients in panel 25.4% 10.2% 21.4%
51-100 patients in panel 16.6% 5.3% 16.1%
101-200 patients in panel 16.0% 15.6% 15.3%
201-500 patients in panel 6.7% 33.6% 5.7%
501-1000 patients in panel 21.0% 14.1% 23.7%
1001-2000 patients in panel 7.6% 18.4% 9.5%
More than 2000 patients in panel 6.7% 2.9% 8.4%
Number of cases reporting panel size 190 51 144

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

© 2018 University of California, San Francisco



2017 Survey of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives 67

Respondents were asked how often they were allowed to work to the full scope of their practice in their
NP position (Figure 5.15). Over 60% of NPs reported they “always” work to the fullest legal scope, and
another 23.5% say they “almost always” work to the fullest legal scope in their primary position. Only
4.2% reported they practice to the fullest legal scope of practice “occasionally,” “seldom,” or “never.” The
NSSRN asked the same question with different response categories, asking to what degree they agree
that they can practice to their full legal scope of practice. In 2012, 88.1% of NPs in the US agreed or
strongly agreed that they could practice to their full legal scope of practice.

Figure 5.15: Degree to which those in NPs jobs are allowed to work to the fullest extent of the
legal scope of practice in California, 2017
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Always, 60.6%

Note: Total number of cases=786. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Those holding NP jobs in rural areas are more likely to report that they always work to the fullest extent of
their scope of practice than do those in urban areas, as seen in Figure 5.16. Those working in jobs in
which they spend at least half their time providing primary care also are more likely to report they always
practice at the full legal scope than NPs in general (65.5% vs. 60.6%, respectively).

Figure 5.16: Degree to which those in NPs jobs are allowed to work to the fullest extent of the
legal scope of practice in California, by geographic region and primary care provision, 2017
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licenses.
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NPs were asked the extent to which they are using their skills fully (Figure 5.17). Statewide, 60.2% of
those in NP jobs report they are always fully using their NP skills, and an additional 21% are almost
always doing so. The share of rural NPs who believe they are fully using their skills is somewhat higher,
with 66% saying they always and 23.7% saying they almost always do so. Similarly, those who spend at
least half their time providing primary care more often say they are always (64.5%) or almost always
(21.1%) fully using their skills as compared with the statewide average. The share of California NPs who
believe that they always or almost always fully use their skills (81.2%) is similar to the national share of
NPs that agreed or strongly agreed that their skills were fully utilized in 2012, which was 83.2%.

Figure 5.17: Degree to which those in NPs jobs are using their skills fully, 2017
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NPs were also asked if they contributed to the development or revision of standardized procedures.
Figure 5.18 reveals that more than half of NPs in jobs with an NP title are “always” (39.7%) or “almost
always” (16.4%) involved in the development or revision of standardized procedures. Nearly 8% of NPs
report never having a voice on these issues in their primary NP position.

Figure 5.18: Degree to which those in NPs jobs contribute to the development or revision of
standardized procedures, 2017

100%
90% 6.1%
11.6% 11.8%
80%
0,
70% 9.6% m Never
60% Seldom
m Occasionally
50%
® To a considerable degree
40%
= Almost always
30% u Always
20%
10%
0%

All NPs Rural >50% primary care

Note: Number of cases=776; 161 rural cases, 409 primary care cases. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

Nurse practitioners were asked where their collaborating physician is located. California regulations do
not require that collaborating physicians be on site with NPs. As seen in Table 5.13, collaborating
physicians are most often on site with NPs, with similar shares statewide (72.6%), in rural areas (72.7%),
and for NPs who spend at least half their time providing primary care (71.8%).

Table 5.13: Location of collaborating physician for primary NP job, 2017

50% or more time

AlINPs Rural in primary care
At another practice/system than the NP’s 9.8% 8.6% 11.4%
At another site within the same practice 27.3% 31.5% 27.1%
On site with the NP 72.6% 72.7% 71.8%
Number of cases 784 163 409

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses. Columns do not add to 100% because respondents could select
more than one choice.
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NPs were asked how frequently any physician is available on site to discuss patient problems as they
occur. This question was also asked in the NSSNP in 2012; both California and national data are
presented in Table 5.14. In California, about 7% of NPs statewide, in rural areas, and with a focus on
primary care say a physician is never on site with them; this share is higher nationally, at 10.6%. In
California, 52.5% of those in NP jobs report that a physician is nearly always on site, compared with
54.7% nationally. Rural NPs are less likely to report a physician is nearly always on site (48.1%).

Table 5.14: Frequency a physician is on site for consultation for primary NP job, California 2017
and US 2012

California, 2017 us, 2012
50% or more
All NPs Rural time in primary All NPs
care

Never (0% of the time) 6.7% 7.0% 7.2% 10.6%
Seldom (1-25% of the time) 17.7% 16.5% 17.2% 16.2%
Sometimes (26-50% of the time) 10.3% 11.1% 10.8% 7.1%
Usually (51-75% of the time) 12.8% 17.3% 14.1% 10.6%
Nearly always (76-100% of the time) 52.5% 48.1% 50.7% 54.7%
Number of cases 786 165 412 10,739

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.

The California survey asked NPs to describe the relationship they have with physicians at their primary
NP job. Respondents could select more than one option to describe their relationships. As seen in Table
5.15, the most often-reported relationship was that the physician is the medical director who oversees the
practice, and all providers (including the NP) are responsible to the medical director (47.3%). NPs who
spend at least half their time providing primary care were somewhat more likely to select this description
(53.9%). At the same time, 42.2% of all those in NP jobs also described the relationship as “equal
colleagues / no hierarchy.” Nearly half of rural NPs reported no hierarchy with physicians, as did 44.6% of
those who provide primary care at least half of the time. Statewide, 16.5% of NPs reported that the
relationship was hierarchical in which the NP must accept the clinical decisions of physicians, but this
share was only 7.8% among rural NPs and 10.6% among those who provide primary care half or more of
the time. About 11% of NPs reported that a physician sees and signs off on the patients the NP sees.

Table 5.15: Relationship with physicians at primary NP job, 2017

50% or more time
in primary care

Equal colleagues / no hierarchy 42.2% 49.2% 44.6%

S/he is the medical director who oversees all of our practice

All NPs Rural

. 47.3% 47.7% 53.9%
and | am accountable to them, as are all other providers
H!e_rarchlca_l / supervisory in wh_mh I must accept his/her 16.5% 7.8% 10.6%
clinical decisions about the patients | see
Physician sees and signs off on the patients | see 10.8% 5.9% 8.7%
Number of cases 77 162 408

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses. Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select
more than option.
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Job Satisfaction of Those in NP Jobs

Those whose primary job has the title of NP are highly satisfied with their careers, regardless of whether
they live in an urban or rural area, or whether they devote a high share of time to primary care (Figure
5.19). Among all NPs, about 38% are very satisfied with their career, and 44.1% are satisfied. However,
10.2% are dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with their NP career. This share is similar for those living in
rural areas and those who spent at least half their time providing primary care.

Figure 5.19: Overall satisfaction with NP career of those in NP jobs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=772; 157 rural cases, 398 primary care cases. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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NPs were asked about factors that might affect their ability to provide high-quality care. The ratings of
those whose primary position had an NP title are presented in Figures 5.20 and 5.21. The practice-related
and patient-related factors most identified as a major problem were inadequate time with patients
(24.3%), too little involvement in organization decisions (18.1%), lack of administrative support (17.4%),
patients’ inability to receive needed care because of inability to pay (16.9%), and lack of qualified
specialists in the area (16%). The financial factors that are most often a major problem to providing high-
guality care were denial of coverage decisions by insurance companies (22.4%); all other factors were
much less of a problem than this. More than one-third of NPs reported that insufficient income in the
practice to support quality, non-paying patients, high liability insurance rates, and non-reimbursable
overhead costs were problems with respect to providing high-quality care.

Figure 5.20: Assessment of practice-related and patient-related factors that affect NPs’ ability to
provide high-quality care, for those in NPs jobs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=786. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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Figure 5.21: Assessment of financial factors that affect NPs’ ability to provide high-quality care,

for those in NPs jobs, 2017
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Table 5.16 reports the employment intentions of those whose primary job title is NP. Most of those in NP

jobs (60%) plan to work approximately as much as now in 5 years. However, this is true for only 49% of
rural NPs, and higher shares of rural NPs plan to retire (22.9% vs. 14.6%) or reduce their hours of work

(25.4%). This is consistent with rural NPs being older, on average, than urban NPs. The employment
intentions of those who provide primary care at least half the time are similar to those of the full

population.

Table 5.16: Plans for next five years for those with NP jobs, 2017

50% or more time

Plans for next five years All NPs Rural in primary care
Plan to increase hours of APRN work 12.9% 6.6% 12.9%
Plan to work approximately as much as now 60.0% 49.0% 59.4%
Plan to reduce hours of APRN work 14.5% 25.4% 13.4%
Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire 1.4% 0.5% 1.6%

Plan to retire 14.6% 22.9% 14.6%
Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work 8.1% 7.4% 7.8%
Number of cases 781 163 410

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses. Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select

more than option.
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The intentions of those employed in NP jobs for different age groups are presented in Table 5.17. NPs 65
years and older are most likely to retire (57.9%) in the next five years, although 32.1% plan to continue
working approximately as much as now. Most of those 55 to 64 years old plan to work about the same
amount (57.1%), but 27.6% plan to retire and 14.5% plan to reduce hours of work in the next five years.
Among those under 35 years old, 13.4% plan to move to another state for work, and 10.8% of those 35 to
44 years old plan to move.

Table 5.17: Plans for next five years by age group for those with NP jobs, 2017

Plans for next five years <35 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
years years years years years
Plan to increase hours of APRN work 18.8% 15.5% 16.2% 8.0% 3.9%
Plan to work approximately as much as now 59.1% 68.7% 67.0% 57.1% 32.1%
Plan to reduce hours of APRN work 19.3% 12.5% 13.4% 14.5% 16.3%
Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire 4.3% 1.3% 0.0% 1.6% <0.1%
Plan to retire 0.0% 0.0% 4.3% 27.6% 57.9%
Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work 13.4% 10.8% 8.1% 5.8% 0.7%
Number of cases 89 198 172 209 113

Note: Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and
CNMs with active licenses.
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Chapter 6: Certified Nurse-Midwife Employment

There were 1,151 Certified Nurse Midwives residing in California in late 2016, of whom 569 also had NP
certification. Approximately 792 of them were employed as an APRN in California in 2017, and 661
reported that their primary job was as a nurse-midwife. As seen in Table 6.1, among those with only CNM
certification who were working as an APRN, 96.4% reported their job title was CNM,; job titles for the
remaining 3.6% included management and faculty titles. Among those with dual NP-CNM certification,
72.5% had the primary job title of CNM.

This chapter examines the employment of CNMs, with a focus on those whose primary positions were as
a nurse-midwife. There were not sufficient data to examine the employment patterns of CNMs by rural
versus urban residence. There was a relatively small number of CNMs employed in non-CNM positions in
the data, and thus most tabulations focus only on those employed in CNM positions.

Table 6.1: Job title of primary APRN position of certified nurse-midwives and dual-certified NP-
CNMs living in California, 2017

CNM only Dual-certified
S 350 311
Employed as nurse-midwife 96.4% 72 5%
. 13 118
Employed in other APRN role 3.6% 27 5%
Number of cases 114 124

Note: Data are weighted to represent all CNMs and NPs with active licenses.

Demographics of Employed CNMs

Figure 6.1 presents the age distribution of employed CNMs, for those with a primary job title of CNM and
those without. The largest age group of those with CNM job titles is 35 to 44 years old (26.8%), followed
by 45 to 54 years old (24.7%). The age distribution of CNMs employed in non-CNM jobs skews older than
those working as CNMs.

Figure 6.1: Age distribution of employed CNMs, by job title, 2017
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Nearly all employed CNMs (98.5%) are female. Those holding CNM jobs are predominantly White
(84.4%), with only 4.6% Hispanic and 3.9% Black/African-American (Figure 6.2). There was not a
sufficient number of observations to describe the racial-ethnic diversity of CNMs employed in other APRN
positions.

Figure 6.2: Racial/ethnic distribution of those employed as CNMs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=197. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.

How Much Do Those in CNM Jobs Work?

Nearly all CNMs whose primary job title was nurse-midwife (97.6%) reported that they work 12 months
per year. As seen in Figure 6.3, more than half of those in CNM jobs work at least 33 hours per week
(54.5%); 8.8% report working more than 48 hours per week in their primary CNM job.

Figure 6.3: Average hours worked per week in primary CNM job, 2017
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Employment Settings and Clinical Fields of Those in CNM Jobs

The employment settings of those employed in primary positions in California with a CNM job title are
presented in Table 6.2. Respondents were asked to select the one setting in which they spend the most
time. The most common employment setting for CNM jobs is labor and delivery within a hospital, with
36.9% of CNMs reporting this setting. The next most common settings were private physician led
practices (12.3%) and community health centers or other public clinics (12.2%). Despite being asked to
select only one setting, 11.3% of CNMs selected both hospital labor and delivery and an ambulatory
setting, and wrote in the margin that they practiced equally in the clinic and in the hospital. Nearly 10% of
CNM jobs were in a HMO-based practice, and 5% were in a VA health center outpatient department.
Three percent of those employed in CNM positions indicated they primarily practice in freestanding
birthing centers (1.8%) or performing home births (1.2%).

Table 6.2: Work settings of those employed in CNM positions, 2017

Percent
Hospital Setting 40.2%
Hospital, labor and delivery 36.9%
Hospital, acute/critical care 1.4%
Hospital, emergency room/urgent care 0.5%
Hospital, outpatient services 1.4%
Hospital and non-hospital ambulatory setting 11.3%
Ambulatory Setting 48.9%
Private physician-led practice 12.3%
Community Health Center/FQHC/rural clinic/public clinic 12.2%
HMO-based practice 9.5%
VA health center (outpatient) 5.0%
NP/CNM-led health clinic 1.6%
Family Planning Center 1.5%
Other type of ambulatory care clinic 0.8%
Alternative birth sites 3.0%
Freestanding birthing center 1.8%
Home birth 1.2%
Other Setting 2.6%

Note: Number of cases=196. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses. Other ambulatory settings include retail
clinic, occupational health center, college health services, school-based health center, urgent care, and other settings with too few
respondents to disaggregate.
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Respondents were asked if they provide primary care, involving common health problems and preventive
measures, in their CNM position. Among those employed with the job title of CNM, 46.9% reported that they
provide primary care. Among those, 36.9% reported that they spend no more than 10% of their time delivering
primary care (Figure 6.4), and another 31% provide primary care 11% to 25% of the time. Only 6.1% of CNMs
spend more than half their time providing primary care.

Figure 6.4: Percent of time providing primary care in a primary position with a CNM job title and in which
primary care is provided, 2017

= 1-10%
=11-25%
= 26-50%
= 51-100%

Note: Total number of cases=81. Data are weighted to represent all NPs with active licenses.
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CNMs were asked in which clinical fields they practice (Table 6.3). Respondents could indicate multiple practice
fields, leading to percentages that total more than 100% per position. The vast majority (87.5%) indicated that
they specialize in obstetrics and intrapartum care, and another 55.5% selected gynecology/women’s health.
Nearly 40% indicated their clinical specialties include ambulatory/outpatient care, and 10.9% included
newborn/pediatrics as a clinical field in which they frequently practice.

Table 6.3: Clinical fields in which direct patient care is most frequently provided in primary CNM position,
2017

Percent
Obstetrics/intrapartum 87.5%
Gynecology/women'’s health 55.5%
Ambulatory/outpatient 39.4%
Newborn/pediatrics 10.9%
Community/public health 4.9%
Surgery/pre-op/post-op/PACU/anesthesia 1.4%
Psychiatry/mental health 1.3%
Emergency/trauma 0.7%
Endocrine/diabetes 0.9%
Home health 0.9%
School health (K-12 or college) 0.5%
Other 1.6%
Number of cases 194

Note: Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses. Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple
items.

CNMs were also asked how long they have held their current position(s). Table 6.4 details the average tenure in
years with their current employer, for those with CNM job titles. Average tenure was 8.2 years. More than half of
CNMs had been with their employer for 5 years or less (52.5%).

Table 6.4;: Average years spent in current primary CNM job, 2017

All positions

1 year or less 7.9%
2-3 years 29.9%
4-5 years 14.7%
6-10 years 17.8%
11-15 years 10.4%
16-20 years 7.5%
21 or more years 11.7%
Average number of years 8.2

Number of cases 139

Note: Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.
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Figure 6.5 presents the number of sites at which those with CNM job titles practice in their primary position. Most
had only one practice site (84.2%), but this share is lower than for that with NP job titles (93.4%, see Figure 5.7).
Among CNMs, 13.6% reported they practice at 2 sites in their primary position, and 2.2% reported they practice at
3 sites.

Figure 6.5: Number of practice locations for primary CNM position, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=194. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.

CNMs are compensated for their work in a variety of ways, as seen in Table 6.5. More than half of those working
in primary positions with a CNM job title reported that they are paid by the hour, day, or shift. Just over 30% report
they are paid an annual salary. Nearly 10% report they are paid a base salary with a bonus provided based on
productivity or quality. Earnings from primary positions with CNM job titles averaged $112,632.

Table 6.5: Payment arrangements in current primary CNM job, 2017

Percent
Annual salary 30.6%
By the hour / day / shift 56.2%
Percentage of billing 0.9%
Base salary with bonus 9.6%
Per patient 0.6%
Hourly/salary + share of billing 0.2%
Practice owner / self-employed 1.1%
Other 0.8%
Number of cases 198

Note: Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.
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Respondents were asked about specific obstacles they may have encountered to practicing as a CNM in the last
three years. Table 6.6 summarizes their responses. Of those who responded, 79.7% reported they had difficulty

finding employment and 47.4% reported a lack of adequate mentoring. However, most CNMs did not answer this
guestion, and it is possible that those who did not respond did not experience either of these difficulties.

Table 6.6: Obstacles encountered in the past three years, for those employed in primary CNM jobs, 2017

Percent
Difficulty finding employment 79.7%
Lack of adequate mentoring 47.4%

Note: Number of cases=43. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.

Patients Cared for by those in CNM Jobs

CNMs were asked several questions about the patients for whom they care. Figure 6.6 summarizes the degree to
which those with the job title of CNM in their primary position work with underserved populations. Statewide,
38.7% report working with underserved populations “always,” and another 14.7% do so “almost always.”

Figure 6.6: Extent of working with underserved populations, for those employed as CNMs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=196. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.
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Respondents were asked to estimate the shares of their patients covered by specified types of health insurance.
The results for those whose primary job has a CNM title are presented in Table 6.7. About one-third of CNMs
report that between 76% and 99% of their patients are insured by Medicaid, and another 7.5% report that all of
their patients are Medicaid-covered. Twenty-six percent report that more than half their patients have private
insurance, and 21.7% believe more than half their patients are insured by Medicare. CNMs also were asked to
estimate the share of their patients in a managed care plan or ACO; they estimated an average of 41% in
managed care or ACOs.

Table 6.7: Estimated insurance coverage of patients at current primary CNM job, 2017

patris it Vedowelees  Medcadiees  Pate  govermment  Uninured
coverage program

None 20.6% 4.5% 43.8% 39.1% 26.8%
1-25% 43.6% 27.7% 9.5% 51.2% 50.2%
26-50% 14.2% 20.1% 20.8% 3.3% 8.7%
51-75% 7.1% 7.0% 4.1% 0.0% 6.1%
76-99% 12.1% 33.1% 19.7% 2.1% 6.8%
100% 2.5% 7.5% 2.2% 4.3% 1.5%

Note: Number of cases=108. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.

Most CNMs reported that their practices are currently accepting new patients with private insurance, as seen in
Figure 6.7. About two-thirds will take new patients insured by Medicaid fee-for-service, and 53.8% will accept new
Medicare patients. Although only 30.6% will accept new patients from other government programs, 43.1% will
accept new uninsured patients.

Figure 6.7: Types of insurance for which new patients are currently accepted by the practice in which
CNMs are employed for their primary position, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=180. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.
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Practice Environment for Those in CNM Jobs

CNMs were asked to report the percent of time spent on each of several functions; these are reported for those
whose primary job has the title of CNM in Table 6.8. Patient care activities took more than 75% of the time for
87% of CNMs. None of those in CNM jobs reported they spent 26% or more time teaching pre-licensure RN or
APRN students, or conducting research. Administration and management activities occupied at least 1% but not
more than 25% of time for 44.4% of those in CNM jobs.

Table 6.8: Share of time spent on specific job functions in primary CNM position, 2017

Job function 0% 1-25% 26-50% 51-75% 76-100%
Patient care 0.0% 0.7% 1.9% 10.4% 87.0%
Admin/ management 50.9% 44.4% 4.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Teaching/precepting pre-licensure nursing 95.7% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
students

Teaching/precepting NP/CNM students 73.5% 26.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Research 98.4% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 90.1% 9.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Note: Number of cases=190. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.

Those whose primary job title is CNM were asked if they attend births and serve as the first assistant in the
operating room for Cesarean deliveries and, if so, how many times per month. Attendance at births was reported
by 83.4% CNMs and first assisting was reported by 59.7% CNMs. Among those who attend births, 54.9% attend
at least 11 per month, with 14.8 % attending 16 to 20 per month and 16.5% attending more than 20 per month.
Among those who first-assist during Cesarean deliveries, 85.4% report doing this up to 5 times per month, and
10% do this 6 to 10 times per month.

Figure 6.8: Number of times per month those in CNM jobs attend births and serve as first assistant for
Cesarean deliveries, 2017
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Note: Number of cases for birth attendance=142; number of cases for first assisting=100. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active
licenses.
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CNMs were asked if they have a National Provider Identifier (NPI) number to bill Medicare and Medicaid. Among
those whose primary job title is CNM, 94.6% reported they have an NPI. As seen in Table 6.9, more than half of
CNMs do not know how their services are billed to Medicare (55.8%) or Medicaid (51.2%). Nearly 15% of those
with CNM job titles bill Medicare as the primary provider, and 29.9% bill Medicaid as the primary provider.

Table 6.9: How CNM services for Medicare and Medicaid are billed, 2017

Medicare Medicaid

Bill as primary provider 14.7% 29.9%
Incident to physician 9.7% 8.9%
Don’t know 55.8% 51.2%
Not applicable / other 19.8% 9.9%
Number of cases 146 168

Note: Columns may not total 100% because some respondents selected multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active
licenses.

CNMs can be recognized by private insurance companies as primary care providers. Only 21.8% of those with a
CNM position report they are recognized as a primary care provider. There were not enough respondents to
measure the shares recognized as primary care providers by specific insurance plans.

Those employed with a job title of CNM in their primary job are sometimes allowed specific hospital privileges, as
seen in Figure 6.9. Much higher shares of those in CNM jobs than in NP jobs are allowed to round on patients in
the hospital (67.9% vs. 21%, as seen in Figure 5.13). This is not surprising since a large share of CNMs report
their main practice location is a hospital. Nearly 68% report that they can write hospital orders without a physician
signature, and 37.8% can write orders with a physician co-signature.

Figure 6.9: Hospital privileges for those employed as CNMs, 2017
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CNMs were asked if they have a panel of patients for whom the CNM is the main care provider and they manage
on an ongoing basis. As seen in Table 6.10, only 26.2% of those whose primary job is as a CNM reported they
have a panel of patients. CNMs who have patient panels were asked how many hours per month they provide
care for their panel. The average was 48.3 hours, accounting for an average of 30.6% of their total hours per
month. CNMs were asked how many patients are in their panel, if they have one. The average for all those in
CNM jobs was 64.3.

Table 6.10: Management of a panel of patients in current primary CNM job, 2017

Percent
Has a panel of patients 26.2%
Mean number of hours per month with panel 48.3
Mean percent of hours per month 30.6%
1-10% of hours per month 22.0%
11-25% of hours per month 28.9%
26-50% of hours per month 27.8%
51-75% of hours per month 15.8%
More than 75% of hours per month 5.6%
Number of cases reporting hours 42
Mean number of patients in panel 64.3
1-50 patients in panel 63.3%
51-100 patients in panel 27.2%
101-200 patients in panel 4.8%
201-500 patients in panel 4.7%
Number of cases reporting panel size 33

Note: Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.
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Respondents were asked how often they were allowed to work to the full scope of their practice in their CNM
position (Figure 6.10). Over 40% of CNMs reported they “always” work to the fullest legal scope, and another
32.1% say they “almost always” work to the fullest legal scope in their primary position. Only 7.2% reported they
practice to the fullest legal scope of practice “seldom” or “never.” CNMs were asked the extent to which they are
using their skills fully. Statewide, 37.7% of those in CNM jobs report they are always fully using their CNM skills,
and an additional 28.9% are almost always doing so. Finally, CNMs were asked whether they contribute to the
development or revision of standardized procedures. Nearly one-quarter “always” contribute, and 21.3% “almost
always” contribute. However, 19.5% indicate that they “seldom” or “never” contribute to the development or
revision of standardized procedures.

Figure 6.10: Degree to which those in CNM jobs practice to the fullest legal scope of practice, are using
their skills fully, and contribute to standardized procedure development and revision, 2017
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CNMs were asked where their supervising physician is located. California regulations do not require that
supervising physicians be on site with CNMs. As seen in Table 6.11, supervising physicians are most often on
site with CNMs (76.6%). For 19.2% of CNM jobs, the physician is at another site within the same practice, and for
12.7% of CNM jobs, the physician is at another practice or system. CNMs were asked how frequently any
physician is available on site to discuss patient problems as they occur. About 8% of CNMs say a physician is
never on site with them, while 60% say a physician is nearly always on site.

Table 6.11: Location of supervising physician and frequency a physician is on site for primary CNM job,
2017

Location of supervising physician Percent Frequency a physician is on site Percent
At another practice/system than the CNM’s 12.7% Never (0% of the time) 8.1%
At another site within the same practice 19.2% Seldom (1-25% of the time) 9.9%
On site with the CNM 76.6% Sometimes (26-50% of the time) 8.5%
Usually (51-75% of the time) 13.6%
Nearly always (76-100% of the time) 60.0%
Number of cases 194 Number of cases 786

Note: Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses. Column with data on location of supervision physician does not add to
100% because respondents could select more than one choice.

The California survey asked CNMs to describe the relationship they have with physicians at their primary CNM

job. Respondents could select more than one option to describe their relationships. As seen in Figure 6.11, the

most often-reported relationship was that of being equal colleagues with no hierarchy (51.3%). CNMs said that

the physician is the medical director who oversees the practice, and all providers are responsible to the director
34% of the time. Twenty-three percent of respondents reported a hierarchical, supervisory relationship in which
the CNM must accept the physician’s clinical decisions, while 5% reported that the physician sees and signs off
on all their patients.

Figure 6.11: Relationship with physicians at primary CNM job, 2017
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Job Satisfaction of Those in CNM Jobs

Those whose primary job has the title of CNM are highly satisfied with their careers, as seen in Figure 6.12.
Nearly half are satisfied with their career and another 42.9% are very satisfied. Only 7.4% are dissatisfied or very
dissatisfied with their CNM career.

Figure 6.12: Overall satisfaction with CNM career of those in CNM jobs, 2017
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Note: Number of cases=196. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active licenses.
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CNMs were asked about factors that might affect their ability to provide high-quality care. The ratings of those
whose primary position had a CNM title are presented in Figures 6.13 and 6.14. The practice-related and patient-
related factors most identified as a major problem were inadequate time with patients (25.8%), scope of practice
restrictions (20.1%), too little involvement in organization decisions (17.1%), lack of administrative support (14%),
and quality issues outside the CNM'’s control (12.9%). The financial factors that are most often a major problem to
providing high-quality care were denial of coverage decisions by insurance companies (11.3%), insufficient
income in the practice to support quality (9.9%), and high liability insurance rates (7.7%).

Figure 6.13: Assessment of practice-related and patient-related factors that affect CNMs’ ability to provide
high-quality care, for those in CNM jobs, 2017
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Figure 6.14: Assessment of financial factors that affect CNMs’ ability to provide high-quality care, for
those in CNM jobs, 2017
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Table 6.12 reports the employment intentions of those whose primary job title is CNM. About half of those in CNM
jobs (51.1%) plan to work approximately as much as now in 5 years, but 20.4% plan to reduce their hours of work
and 18.2% plan to retire. These plans for reduced labor force participation are associated with age. CNMs 65
years and older are most likely to retire (59.7%) in the next five years, although 13.6% plan to continue working
approximately as much as now and 5.6% plan to increase their hours of APRN work. Among those 55 to 64 years
old, 40% plan to retire in the next 5 years and 29.2% plan to reduce their hours of work. Among those under 35
years old, 6.3% plan to move to another state for work, and 7.1% of those 35 to 44 years old plan to move.

Table 6.12: Plans for next five years by age group for those with CNM jobs, 2017

Plans for next five years AI_I CNM <35 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
jobs years years years years years
Plan to increase hours of APRN work 12.7% 21.7% 21.9% 10.3% 3.3% 5.6%
Plan to work approximately as much as now 51.1% 59.4% 66.8% 70.3% 32.6% 13.6%
Plan to reduce hours of APRN work 20.4% 14.9% 9.9% 18.4% 29.2% 33.8%
Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire 0.5% 3.4% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Plan to retire 18.2% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 59.7%
Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work 3.5% 6.3% 7.1% 0.5% 0.0% 3.7%
Number of cases 196 32 46 45 39 34

Note: Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all CNMs with active
licenses.
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Certified nurse-midwives not practicing nurse-midwifery

Employed CNMs were asked if they were practicing nurse-midwifery, regardless of their job title. Among those
with sole CNM or dual NP-CNM certification, 11.1% reported they were not employed in a nurse-midwife role.
Among those who reported their job title was “certified nurse-midwife,” 2.2% indicated this was not a nurse-
midwife role, suggesting that the job title may not reflect their sense of the work a CNM should be doing.

Employed CNMs, excluding those employed as nurse-midwives, were asked why they were not working in nurse-
midwifery. The reasons most often cited as “very important” were childcare/family responsibilities (37.3%),
inconvenient schedules (28.5%), liability insurance or concerns (28.1%), and challenges with scope of practice
restrictions (27.8%). The reasons most often cited as either “important” or “very important” were stress specific to
the midwife role, inconvenient schedules, and liability insurance or concerns.

Figure 6.15: Reasons why employed CNMs are not working in nurse-midwifery
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Chapter 7: Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse-Midwives Not Employed in
Advanced Practice

In 2017, 22.9% of NPs and CNMs were not employed as APRNSs, which is lower than in 2010 when 26.3% were
not working as APRNs (Figure 7.1). Of those with only NP certification, the share not employed as APRNs
dropped from 26.5% in 2010 to 22.8% in 2017. The share of CNMs not working as APRN was stable at about
30% in 2010 and 2017. Dual-certified NP-CNMs were the least likely to not work as an APRN, at 16.3% in 2017.

Figure 7.1: NPs and CNMs not working as APRNs and residing in California, 2010 and 2017
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Note: Total number of APRNs=1,365. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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When asked the last year they worked as an APRN, the NPs and CNMs reported an average of 9 years ago
(Figure 7.2). One-third of NPs reported they last worked more than 10 years ago, while 18.1% last worked 1-2
years ago. Nearly 41% of CNMs last worked more than 10 years ago, while 23% last worked 1-2 years ago.
Among those dual-certified, 29.9% last worked 1-2 years ago, and only 24.1% last worked more than 10 years
ago. Some of those not working indicated that they had never worked as an APRN: 11.3% of NPs and 2.4% of
CNMs, but no dual-certified NP-CNMs reported this.

Figure 7.2: Years since last worked as an APRN for all California-residing NPs and CNMs not working as
APRNSs
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Note: Total cases=307. Total NP-only cases=246. Total CNM-only cases=40. Total dual-certified cases=21. Data are weighted to represent all
NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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APRNs who are not working in APRN nursing positions were asked to rate the importance of certain factors in
their decision not to work in advanced practice nursing. Figure 7.3 presents the results from this question. The
factors most often identified as important or very important were lack of NP/CNM jobs/practice opportunities in
desired location (36.8%), lack of NP/CNM jobs in desired specialty (36.7%), stress on the job (35.8%), lack of
NP/CNM jobs in desired type of facility (32.9%), childcare/family responsibilities (30.5%), lack of good
management/leadership (29.8%), and overall lack of NP/CNM jobs (29.2%).

Figure 7.3: Reasons why California-residing NPs and CNMs are not working as APRNs
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The importance of factors that influence a nurse’s decision not to work in an APRN position varies by whether
they are an NP or a CNM (there were not enough respondents to examine dual-certified NP-CNMs for this
guestion). Figure 7.4 compares NPs’ and CNMs’ reasons for not working as APRNs. CNMs more often identified
reasons of retirement, inconvenient schedules, liability insurance or concerns, cost of business is too high, and
difficulty managing the practice as important or very important. NPs more often indicated dissatisfaction with the
profession, wanting to try another occupation, lack of jobs/practice opportunities in desired location, lack of jobs in
desired specialty, denied a job due to lack of experience or qualification, dissatisfaction with ability to practice at
the NP level, and dissatisfaction with the degree of collaboration with other providers as reasons why they were
not working as an APRN.

Figure 7.4: Reasons why California-residing NPs and CNMs are not working as APRNSs, by license type,
2017
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The importance of factors that influence a nurse’s decision not to work in an APRN position varies with the age of
the nurse, as seen in Table 7.5. Among nurses 55 years and older, retirement was the reason most often cited as
important or very important for not working as an APRN was (48.4%). The only other item that at least 30% of this
age group reported was important or very important was stress on the job (31.5%). Among NPs and CNMs under
55 years old, the reasons most often indicated as important for not working were lack of NP/CNM jobs/practice
opportunities in desired location (54.5%), lack of NP/CNM jobs in desired specialty (51.8%), lack of NP/CNM jobs
in desired type of facility (50.4%), childcare/family responsibilities (48.2%), stress on the job (43.6%), moving to a
different location (41.7%), and overall lack of NP/CNM jobs (40%).

Figure 7.5: Reasons why California-residing NPs and CNMs are not working as APRNSs, by age group,
2017
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Work Outside of Advanced Practice

NPs and CNMs not working as APRNs were asked if they were working as RNs, meaning they were employed in
positions that required an RN license but not their APRN certificate (Figure 7.6). The share of those not working
as APRNs who are employed as RNs dropped from 57.8% in 2010 to 46.1% in 2017. In 2017, NPs not employed
as APRNSs were more likely to have an RN job (47%) than CNMs (36.7%) or those with dual-certification (21.4%).
Among those with RN jobs in 2017, 12.1% reported they held multiple RN positions; in 2010 14.9% held multiple
RN jobs.

Figure 7.6: Percentage of California-residing NPs and CNMs not employed as APRNs but working as RNs,
2010 and 2017
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Note: Total number of cases in 2017=355. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.

NPs and CNMs were asked where they were working as RNs and what their job titles were. The largest share of
APRNSs not working as an APRN reported working as RNs in hospitals (62.5%) and the next largest share
reported working in a school health service (14.7%). Another 10.8% reported they were faculty or administration
at a university or college (Table 7.1). The most common RN job titles were staff nurse (49.2%), nurse coordinator
(12.3%), management/administration (12.1%), and educator in an academic setting (10.6%).

Table 7.1: Employment setting and job title of RN position, for NPs and CNMs not working as APRNSs,
2017

Employment setting Percent Job title Percent
Hospital (any department) 62.5% Staff nurse / direct care nurse 49.2%
School health service (K-12 or college) 14.7% Nurse coordinator 12.3%

University or college (faculty or
administration)

Medical practice, clinic, surgery center 6.3% Educator, academic setting 10.6%
Nursing home, extended care, or skilled

10.8% Management / administration 12.1%

. - 4.4% Educator, service setting 9.1%
nursing facility
Government agency 4.4% Quality improvement nurse, utilization review 8.7%
Public health or community health 3.9% Clinical nurse specialist 6.5%
Case management / disease management 3.6% Patient care coordinator / case manager / 4.3%

discharge planner
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Mental health/substance abuse 2.6% Patient educator 3.4%
Home health agency/service 1.2% Telenursing 2.3%
Other 8.0% Other 3.8%
Number of cases 129 Number of cases 129

Note: Columns do not total 100% because respondents could select multiple items. Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with
active licenses.

Most NPs and CNMs not working as APRNSs, but working as RNs, reported they worked as an RN 12 months per
year (82%). Another 12.5% worked 10 or 11 months per year. They worked an average of 34 hours per week,
which is nearly the same as in 2010 when they averaged 34.2 hours per week (Table 7.2). Well over half reported
they work at least 33 hours per week, and 13.3% work more than 48 hours per week. Average earnings from all
RN positions were $111,707 per year, which is notably higher than reported in 2010 when the average was
$62,922.

Table 7.2: Hours per week for RN jobs help by California-residing NPs and CNMs not working as APRNSs,
2010 and 2017

2010 2017
1-8 hours 6.9% 7.2%
9-16 hours 6.9% 9.7%
17-24 hours 15.4% 14.3%
25-32 hours 10.3% 8.4%
33-40 hours 40.7% 41.8%
41-48 hours 7.6% 5.3%
49+ hours 12.5% 13.3%
Overall Mean 34.2 34.0
Number of cases 173 128

Note: Data are weighted to represent all NPs and CNMs with active licenses.
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Work and Volunteering Outside of Nursing

NPs and CNMs not working as APRNs were asked if they were working outside of nursing. About 9% of these
APRNSs reported working outside of nursing (Figure 7.7), which is slightly lower than in 2010 when 11% worked
outside nursing. Those with CNM certificates more often reported working outside nursing (19.5%) than did NPs
(8.5%) or dual-certified NP-CNMs (8.3%). Of those employed in non-nursing jobs, 57.4% reported that their
position utilized their nursing knowledge.

Figure 7.7: Work outside of nursing by California-residing NPs and CNMs not working as APRNs, 2010

and 2017
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APRNs were also asked if they volunteer as an NP or CNM. About 8% of those who are not working as an APRN
are volunteering as an NP or CNM (Figure 7.8). The rate of volunteering declined overall between 2010 and 2017,
from 14% to 8.1%. In 2017, CNMs more often reported that they volunteered than did NPs or dual-certified NP-
CNMs.

Figure 7.8: Volunteering as an NP or CNM by California-residing NPs and CNMs not working as APRNSs,
2010 and 2017
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Future Plans of NPs and CNMs not working as APRNs

NPs and CNMs who were no longer working as APRNs were asked about their future APRN plans. Figure 7.9
presents the results from this question. Only 9.8% of non-working APRNSs are looking for an APRN position at this
time; in 2010, 13.2% were seeking work as APRNs. The share currently seeking employment is greater for CNMs
(10.5%) and dual-certified NP-CNMs (18.6%) than NPs (9.6%). About 8.6% overall are planning to return to
APRN work within one year, 7.8% plan to return in 2 to 3 years, and 4.4% plan to return in more than 3 years.
Nearly 32% do not intend to work as an APRN, and 37.8% are uncertain as to their plans.

Figure 7.9: Future plans of California-residing NPs and CNMs seeking APRN work, but not currently
working as APRNs, 2017
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Chapter 8: Analysis of Comments Provided by Nurse Practitioners and
Certified Nurse-Midwives

Respondents were invited to provide open-ended comments at the end of the 2017 Survey of Nurse Practitioners
and Certified Nurse Midwives. Comments were received from 488 respondents, representing 30.2% of the survey
respondents. Respondents who submitted comments were similar to non-respondents in terms of age, ethnicity,
type of APRN certification, and employment status, as shown in Table 9.1.

Table 9.1: Characteristics of respondents who commented and all survey respondents

Respondents who  All survey respondents

commented
Age (mean) 54.4 52.9
Ethnicity (% white) 79.2% 73.4%
NP only 75.6% 78.5%
CNM only 12.3% 11.0%
Dual-certified 12.1% 10.5%
Employed 73.7% 74.6%

Note: Not weighted.

It should be kept in mind that the comments do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the whole population of NPs
and CNMs. Nonetheless, the fact that the expressed issues, opinions, and concerns are shared by many
respondents suggests that these are very real concerns and issues for the nursing workforce.

Some respondent comments were not relevant to this thematic analysis. These comments included specific
critiques of the survey instrument as well contact information for respondents. The majority of the comments
reflected issues related to advanced practice nursing.

The passion that advanced practice nurses bring to their work, their pride in serving others, and the satisfaction of
touching people’s lives was evident throughout. Many mentioned the joy of having improved the lives of patients,
and enjoying a fulfilling career.

“Happy to say- 30 + years in nursing- 20 as an NP & | have never had a boring day.
Nursing as a career choice has been an ongoing plus in my life, socially, financially, and for
its dependability.”

“Being a RN and a NP has opened up humerous career opportunities for me. Best decision
| ever made as a teenager way back when. | define myself as a nurse. /t’s not just my
profession. It’s truly a part of who | am.”

“I retired from my Nurse Practitioner role after 63 years of a very rewarding experience. It
was rewarding to treat so many families from the prenatal to geriatric members.”
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Along with respondents’ positive comments were strongly expressed criticisms of the systems affecting advanced
practice nursing. Areas of criticism included the lack of recognition, unsatisfying pay, limited scope of practice,
charting requirements, and externally-driven productivity goals.

“Being an OB/Gyn Nurse Practitioner was my dream job and I loved it for the first 20 years.
Once the medical group that | worked for switched over to Epic - Electronic Medical
Records and Management - it sucked all the fun out of the job. Charting became such a
chore. EVERYTHING | did took more time. Spent more time typing than spending time with
patients. Decided to retire 5 years earlier than planned strictly because of EMR.”

“l love the nursing practice both APRN and RN roles. It is my belief that the APRN role is
the future of nursing. The only obstacles encountered have been acceptance by nursing
administration in the acute care setting and varied insurers as evident in their
reimbursement for services.”

“l worked 30 years as RN/NP/ CNM. As an NP/CNM, | was bullied, used, underpaid- just
so | can work in my chosen field. The last 5 years of my FT career | worked in an RN
position with public health where | earned more money and had enhanced autonomy. As a
CNM, my work was difficult with bad hours but | loved it and would still be practicing
midwifery if politics and MD bullying had not pushed me out.”

This analysis utilizes a set of four themes identified in the comments from the 2010 BRN Survey of Nurse
Practitioners and Certified Nurse Midwives. These four thematic areas are: (1) scope of practice, (2) job-related
concerns, (3) work relationships, and (4) nursing education.

Theme 1: Scope of Practice

The most prominent theme from the narrative comments of the NP/CNM survey was the demand for increased
“‘independence.” One-hundred and fifty-two respondents (31% of all who commented) remarked on issues related
to independence and scope of practice.

Respondents expressed frustration with the requirement for MD supervision (for CNMSs) or collaboration (for NPs).
Many felt they were being hampered from practicing to the full extent of their knowledge and training. CNM
commenters noted that they were sometimes barred from hospital privileges and that regulations precluded them
from attending home births. Many commented on the potential for NPs and CNMs to provide increased access to
primary care for women seeking female providers and for underserved rural and other communities if they were
allowed full scope of practice.
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Full Practice Authority

Respondents felt that because of their preparation and education, they should be able to have full practice
authority. Comments showed that many respondents have had to work within limited and irregular scopes of
practice. In addition, many APNs had worked in states where they had experienced greater autonomy and
guestioned why California was different. Ninety-four respondents commented on this issue, making up 62% of all
scope of practice comments and 19% of comments overall.

“In the states that have independent practice for APNs there has been no increase in
malpractice lawsuits or disciplinary actions. In every state that has passed legislation
granting independent practice to APNs, the nursing unions have supported the legislation.
Why does CNA [California Nurses Association] continue to refuse to support legislation for
independence for APNs? California continues to have the broadest scope of practice for
RNs based on Standardized Procedures. Education between RNs and APNs is quite
different. Why doesn't the BRN have a separate scope of practice for APNs?”

“The State of California, Department of Consumer Affairs, Board of Registered Nursing
(BRN) should remove the restrictions which prevent Nurse Practitioners from exercising
Full Practice Authority. This is the recommendation from the National Institute of Medicine
in their Future of Nursing Report (2010). The National Association of Governors published
the same conclusion in "The Role of Nurse Practitioners in Meeting Increasing Demand for
Primary Care" (2012). By allowing Nurse Practitioners independent clinical practice, the
California BRN will increase consumer access to quality healthcare while decreasing
consumer cost.”

More than a quarter of comments on scope of practice (28%, n=41, 8% of those who commented overall) were
specifically about the desire for independence from the supervision of or collaboration with physicians. Many felt
that the supervision/collaboration requirement hindered their ability to provide high-quality, direct care to their
patients.

“Frustrated with the lack of support in advancing the profession of nursing and supporting
advanced practitioners. We need to make advanced practitioners independent from MD
supervision. | want to be overseen by my peers!! Please help us!!”

“The California Board of Nursing can greatly help Certified Nurse Midwives in solo practice
by removing law that requires "Supervising Physician." Obstetricians are willing to
collaborate with CNMs in solo practice from my experience, but are not willing to become
the midwife's Supervisor. This position raises their insurance premium. Point # 2. There are
many women who like midwifery services and can't get it because of few midwives in solo
practice as a result of the BRN regulation of "Supervising Physician. Point #3. Midwives
that are not CNM certified by the California Medical Board are allowed to practice without
Supervising Physician Regulation. This is something that BRN Law makers should take
into consideration. Point # 4. California BRN is among very few States that still requires
CNMs to have "Supervising Physician,” many States in US have removed this requirement.
Removing this law of Physician Supervision will enhanced CNM practice and avoid CNMs
seeking licensure through the California Medical Board.”
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Prescriptive Authority

Some respondents (n=10, 7% of those who commented on scope of practice and 2% of those who commented
overall) felt exasperated at being unable to furnish medication or medical equipment without MD supervision,
despite having received training to do so. This theme was somewhat less prominent in 2017 as compared to
2010. Nearly all 2017 comments had to do with home health, hospice, and durable medical equipment, as well as
other restrictions established in the Medicare program.

“Work to have federal policy regarding Home Health and Hospice certifications changed. It
is ridiculous to need to have a physician sign orders when they probably have never seen
the patient. The same goes for diabetic shoes...I can write orders for narcotics but not get
diabetic shoes.”

“Assisting with Medicare rules that would allow nurse practitioners to sign off on all
documents. At this time documents such as ordering a walker or home services for a
patient require a physician signature, which adds a lot of extra work and time to the patient
care in the hospital.”

Billing and Reimbursement

Twenty respondents (14% of those who commented on scope of practice, and 4% of those who commented
overall) expressed frustration at billing and reimbursement practices that they felt disadvantaged APRNs. APRNs
often noted the pay disparity between primary care physicians and APRNSs, and often complained that RN wages
were higher.

“One hindrance to practice is not being able to be the provider of record with insurance
companies for the patients we give care and are followed by us. With the shortage of
physicians in our rural communities there needs to be a shift from physician to provider...”

“Allow insurance companies to accept NPs as PCPs and allow direct billing.”

“...What are we doing to push for 100% reimbursement for NP services so that we don't
have to bill as incident-to?”

“Work to pass legislation mandating private insurers to contract with APN/NP/CNMs. Pass
policy requiring parity between physician and NP/CNM reimbursement for same
services...”
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CNMs and Scope of Practice

Some respondents, specifically CNMs, remarked that working in hospitals, with the need to “earn” privileges, was
both difficult and discouraging. Some felt that current laws encouraged competition between physicians and
CNMs, a situation that usually did not end well for CNMs. Some were unhappy about how BRN regulations made
it difficult for CNMs to attend home births due to requirements for physician supervision (n=25, 17% of scope of
practice comments, 5% of all comments).

“The hospital in my area does not employ CNMs. | would love to be able to offer my
services there for private patients of mine.”

“Lobby for hospital admission privileges for CNMs. Work with insurance companies to
make malpractice insurance affordable.”

“lam now a licensed midwife XX’ under the California Medical Board. All my disclosures,
consents and information given to my home birth clients reflects my new licensure. | have a
working relationship with my local hospital and physicians. | have malpractice and am
applying for Medi-Cal providership. Fear of prosecution from the BRN led me to "jump
ship". I hope this will change in the future.”

Primary Care Access

Both NP and CNM respondents saw the need for increased recognition for their abilities to serve as primary care
providers. Many felt that expanding their scope and allowing them to serve as primary care providers would allow
for greater access to primary care, particularly in rural and other underserved communities, and would decrease
the burden on MDs.

“NP should be able to practice independently with full scope of practice in California. With
some reimbursement as physicians with this opportunity, | think more NPs would have their
own practice to take the load off of family practice physicians; because 90% of patients
coming to us (urgent care clinic) is because their PCP is fully booked. Too many patients
and not enough providers.”

“The rural communities of California are so underserved, yet those of us who are able and
willing to serve there are not allowed to, because of the legal barriers to practice without a
supervising entity.”

“...Midwives and NPs are not allowed to practice to the full extent of their training and
abilities. CA women want access to women providers and they are denied by the lack of
providers who can serve them. Medi-Cal now requires that women have access to a birth
center as one of their birthing options. That certainly is not available in our county or others
because of regulatory restrictions on the practice of Midwifery in the state of CA.”

“Help NPs gain full practice authority for the underserved residing in nursing homes.
Support legislation to allow NPs to serve as primary providers for nursing home patients.
Support NPs legislation allowing ability to provide initial Medicare H&P visit for nursing
home patients.”
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Theme 2: Job-related Concerns

Comments from employed APRNSs often expressed dissatisfaction with salary and benefits, concern for the
liabilities of the profession, and sometimes difficulty in work relationships with employers and physicians.

Low Pay / Lack of Benefits

Some respondents felt that they were not being accorded fair compensation, considering the heavy burden of
their work, the liability, and the high cost of malpractice insurance (n=27, 6% of all comments). Many remarked
that the salaries of their RN colleagues were much higher than their own salaries as NPs/ICNMs. Some also noted
that they were paid significantly less than physicians although they were sometimes doing substantially the same
work as physicians.

“It has been difficult to leave my job as a school RN for a full time job as an NP due to the
reduced pay and benefits. | would have to settle for starting as an NP. So, | have elected to
keep my job as a School RN, and work part time as an NP for job satisfaction and to keep
and continue to improve my skills as an NP. It has not been easy working more hours than
| would have otherwise liked to work, but it has worked for me. | think you'll find that it is not
unusual to learn that RNs who have worked years as RNs often have to accept lower
salaries after working hard to complete additional education to become NPs.”

“NP positions require higher liability, education and knowledge compared to RN jobs, yet
pay is significantly less in NP jobs as compared to RN jobs.”

“...Independent practice would be wonderful as well as advocating for equality with pay - |
am paid at 85% of what an MD is paid yet do the same exact thing (or more) as the other
PCP MD's in this area.”

Employment Difficulties — Job Placement/Search

Job search and placement comments were made by about 4% of respondents (n=18). This theme seems less
pronounced in 2017 as compared to 2010, possibly due to an improving job market. Some comments had to do
with the long distances some APRNSs have to travel to practice.

“No CPNP jobs available unless | want to travel 1.5 hours commuting into Los Angeles one
way. That is the only reason | am not working as CPNP.”

“I will have to drive 3-4 hours and spend 3-4 days away from my family in order to practice
midwifery.”

Six respondents suggested that the BRN provide additional information on job opportunities and job search
resources.

“Have a job posting board to search for jobs from reputable employers. Information on
CMEs and conferences. Information about average salaries. Advice on working as a nurse
practitioner under a physician and how to know if you are being treated fairly or being
taken advantage of.”

“How to get a job out of school, what nursing licenses you need to apply for out of school,
BRN personnel who can return your call and help you.”

“Resource website for Training Opportunities to increase skill set as NP / RN and NP Job
Board Opportunities in the State.”
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Malpractice Risks and Liabilities

While NPs and CNMs commented on the high cost of malpractice insurance and the burden of liability, these
comments appeared to be fewer and less specific than those in the 2010 survey (n=8, 2%). Many simply noted
that they were paid less than registered nurses and yet carried higher costs and liability. Because CNMs are
required to be supervised by MDs, the supervising MDs face greater liability risks than do physicians who
“collaborate” with NPs. Some comments indicated that MDs were not willing to work with CNMs due to these
issues.

“Would love to see salary data. At my worksite RN's on PM shift are making 25% more
than the CNM on call who arrives with much more professional liability and responsibility
and has less administrative and professional support.”

“‘Remove supervising/collaborative MD from scope. Encourage NP/CNM's to be primary
care providers so insurance companies will credential with them. Increase reimbursement
from insurance co.--decrease costs of malpractice.”

“If NP's are never going to have full independent practice authority and Rx Authority, then
the penalty for wonderful, collaborative, sharing MD's should be removed at high
malpractice rates.”

Unions

A few respondents (n=6) expressed interest in a union that supported NP/CNMs, although a couple (n=2) also
complained that the California Nurses Association (CNA) was not supportive of their practice.

“As an RN, | felt that there was better advocacy for RN rights. | wish NPs had an entity
similar to the CNA advocating for us.”

“The corporation who hires me as a CNM offers no paid vacation, unpaid vacation, pay
differential for night/day shift, salary raises, or maternity leave. | want to be unionized like
RN's; I have no rights and have a lower hourly wage than the RNs | work alongside!”

“Would love to see "mid-level" providers universally unionized through the state (to receive
the same stature, $, and benefits packages and clout our CNA sisters enjoy!)”

Theme 3: Work Relationships

The work relationships of NPs/CNMs with other members of the medical profession can be complicated; some
NPs and CNMs perceive a lack of appreciation and collaboration for APRN professionals. Most of the 2017
comments about work relationships had to do with physicians. There were few comments about relationships with
other health care professionals as compared to the 2010 survey responses.
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A number of respondents (n=15, 3% of all respondents) commented on work relationships with physicians. The

requirement for physician supervision was a source of tension in some cases. Some NPs/CNMs felt there was
little recognition and respect for NPs and CNMs. Some CNM respondents felt that physicians saw them as

competition

Not all of th

Employers

and “bullied” them.

“The physician | work with requires | discuss all changes to patients orders by him first.
This decreases my productivity and delays care for my patients.”

“I have had to leave a rural health facility because the physician | had to work with was
substandard. He was sanctioned by the pharmacies around him and because my name
was on his triplicates, | couldn't provide prescriptions either. | would still be out working in
XX County if I had been able to practice without having the supervisory barriers.”

"MD's see NP's / CNM's as #1 competition (that they can ignore) or #2 physician extenders
they can take advantage of. Either way, bad news for NP/ CNM.”

“l worked for many years in an X county. The CNMs were required to work unsustainable
schedules. Some of the doctors bullied the CNMs terribly. The situation became intolerable
and heated discussions ensued. The solution? Eliminate the CNMs. And they did. There
was no recourse. It was a complete restriction of trade.”

e comments were negative. As one respondent noted:

“l love the nursing profession and have always had great collaborative experiences with
other health professionals (MD, PT, OT, etc.).”

There were just a few comments on relationships with employers and management other than physicians. Some
referred to the lack of respect for the special role of the NP or CNM, while in two examples, CNMs commented on
instances where CNMs were actually pushed out of hospital settings due to perceived competition with

physicians. APRNSs also had some complaints about productivity requirements and documentation and the

perception that medicine is now largely driven by the profit motive.

“Change at hospital where | practiced. Brought in doctors from another hospital who didn't
want midwives. Had worked as labor and delivery nurse at their other hospital. Doctors all
about the money they could make from overseas luxury deliveries in CA. Booted CNM's
after many years of service and a great reputation. We knew these docs, how poorly they
treated low income women as well as nurses in general...”

“Nursing became a harsh environment to work. Supervisors who are crooked and unethical
& CEO's taking federal monies and getting rich. | would not encourage my grandchildren to
go into nursing or the medical field.”

“The biggest stressor in my work world is having zero input on my schedule. | am soon to
be one of 2 providers and the number of patients per day is increasing (without any
discussion with me... | work for a large corporation that dictates nearly every aspect of my
practice and it seems their main goal is income. | have more to do (and am now working up
to 12 hours per week without compensation), less time to do it and no hope of more
providers being added to our practice.”
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Other Nurses

In the 2010 survey results, there were a number of comments about relations with other nurses. There were very
few comments about other nurses in the 2017 survey other than complaints that RNs were sometime paid as
much or more than APRNs. However, one CNM noted:

“It is abysmal that one group of advanced practice nurses would limit the practice of
another group. My gyn skills have completely eroded due to this unacceptable work
practice by the NP's. Protectionist approaches do not work well as we all will doubtless
discover over the next few years. | have over the years in the USA thought the MD's were
the limiting factor come to find out it is my own peer group at Kaiser.”

Patients

There were few comments about patient relations in the 2017 survey, although APRNs repeatedly expressed
concern for the health and well-being of their patients. APRNs expressed frustration with productivity and charting
requirements that cut into their face-to-face time with patients.

“...Expected to see a patient in a 5-7 minute is unsafe and unfair for the patient as well.
Because of the time constrictions patients are not provided with the best practice to
empower them in their disease management.”

“In the vast majority of the practice settings lack of time to provide quality care to patients.
The intimidating schedule- seeing patients every 15 min has kept me away from many job
opportunities as well as lack of mentorship.”

Theme 4: Education

The theme of “education” was of marked importance to the respondents. It was one of the most frequently
commented on topics (=80, 17% of all respondents). Respondents spoke about new graduates, instructors,
residency/mentorship programs, the need for reentry programs, and the controversy of changing the entry-level
requirements of advanced practice nurses.

Many commented on the plight of would-be students, students, and new graduates, expressing concerns about
the difficulty of getting into nursing school, affording nursing school, and obtaining clinical placements.

It seems like we need more nursing programs, ideally Bachelor's programs, and at a more
affordable cost. | have many patients who would like to become RN's but either they are
waiting for at least 2-3 years to begin the program or the cost is too high and they are not
able to afford it. It would be ideal if there were more grants/scholarships available for
students going into the nursing programs, and more incentives/higher pay for nursing
professors/educators.”
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Program Effectiveness

Respondents largely felt that the new graduates were not yet ready to provide patient care. This was often
ascribed to lack of hands-on clinical preparation.

‘It is difficult to get into nursing schools these days, and the new students have to jump
through hoops. Finding clinical sites is arduous in our rural setting, thank goodness for sim
labs. Nurses coming out of school often haven't been taught how to OBSERVE patients in
the first few minutes, that should be part of an exam...what did they see when they walked
into the room?”

‘I have been precepting NP students and some have had very limited nursing experience
and it is very difficult to get them where they need to be. | feel entry level into an NP
program should require a minimum of 5 years nursing experience to get into a program.
Some of the programs allow new graduates and it is too early into their career to step into
the NP role. They lack the knowledge and assessment skills to perform at the highest level
and | feel this is watering down the NP role. The best and brightest should be in this
position. It shouldn't be taken lightly. The other problems are the computer based only
programs. These programs have problems with the structure of the curriculum and lack
teaching the students the correct assessment skills needed to perform the role of the NP
and rely solely on the preceptor to teach the student what they need to know.”

Residency Programs

Respondents strongly recommended the creation of a residency/mentorship program for new graduates and/or
students. Both NPs and CNMs felt that such a program would provide new graduates with invaluable learning
opportunities and experiences, making them more effective NPs or CNMs. Some respondents offered to be
mentors or preceptors themselves (n=14; 16% of education comments and 3% of all comments).

“Institute a medical residency program for NP candidate (students) as a requirement for
graduation. The quality (academic base, clinical skills etc.) of NPs vary greatly based on
school attended. The state will produce better NPs if there is at least 6 month (residency
requirement).”

“Lobby for improved access to preceptors perhaps rewarding organizations/ incentives for
serving as preceptors. Conduct study on preceptor availability for NP schools of nursing.”

“More nurse practitioner residency programs post-graduation PLEASE. This would help the
transition process and retention of new grad NP's. A lot of my colleagues have changed
jobs 2-3 times since we graduated 6 months ago. That's a problem!”
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Educational Requirements for Registered Nursing

Respondents discussed the need to make a bachelor's degree the minimum for entry into nursing. Some felt that
making such a change would increase respect for the nursing profession as a whole.

“l think BSN should be the minimum degree, to give nursing more educational status, like
the physical therapy profession has done, making advance degree mandatory. | question
MEPN programs. How can a history major (or other non-science/medical as an example),
obtain a master’s and all the necessary background and training, to be a practicing NP? |
think it's demoralizing to RNs with BSNs and years of practice, who also get a master’s.”

“ wish CA would lead the national movement to standardize BS education as the minimal
education level to be an RN. It's necessary to establish the clinical level of expertise
needed to provide safe nursing care to the complex illnesses of patients in hospitals. There
should be a 5 year grandfather clause to give all RNs in practice time to achieve the BS
degree; hopefully with assistance programs that facilitates the process. Standardize titles
for all levels of healthcare workers so the public is protected by knowing with level is
providing care to them.”

Education Requirements for Advanced Practice

A number of respondents commented on the need to find a way to establish grandfather clauses so that
previously-educated NPs and CNMs who do not have master’s degrees are able to continue their practice. The
respondents were frustrated by the emphasis on the degrees, and the lack of recognition for their years of
experience.

“Grants for getting Master’s. Or challenge exam for those who had practice for many years
before Master’s began being required by employers. | know it’s not required by the State of
California.”

“More support for non-certified NPs. | have been an NP for over 20 years and have worked
in ER, corrections, family practice settings-- and there continues to be limitations to my
practice due to no Master’s-- thus no national certification. This really is a problem and |
cannot seem to get a concise answer from the BRN if there is anything | can do about it. |
have a DEA, NPI, and RN license but continue to have issues. Is there ANYTHING that
can be done to "grandfather in" my type of license? Thank you.”

“Encourage MSN programs that are a fast track for NPs who previously attended a
certificate program. The cost of re-doing it is prohibitive.”
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Opinions on the advocacy of the DNP as the entry-level education for advanced practice nursing, as
recommended by the AACN, were divided. Some respondents felt the DNP was part of advancing the profession
and possibly a step to full practice authority. Others saw it as unnecessary. Overall, respondents were more
invested in residency or mentorship requirements than advanced degrees as a requirement for NPs. This
discussion was not as extensive in the 2017 survey results as in the 2010 results.

“Eliminate the requirement for practice protocols. Legislate full independent primary care
practice for NPs - so eliminate the need for a "collaborating" physician. Discourage the use
of the term "mid-level" provider to describe NPs. Require the DNP as the educational level
for entry into NP practice.”

“Do not require a Doctorate to practice.”

“l do not see the need to require PhD for Clinical Nurse Practitioner Practice. | am an
Associate Degree RN who completed (an) NP PA Program. | held a PA license initially and
then dropped it. | am nationally certified and scored on the 97% for certification. Not having
advanced degrees has not impacted my ability to work or deliver primary care in the clinical
setting. If one is thinking about administration or other positions, then | can see the need
for furthering education. | can appreciate recognizing the profession and seeking
recognition as a whole, but feel from my experience the advanced degrees are not
necessary for clinical practice.”

Continuing Medical Education and Refresher Courses

A number of comments on education had to do with continuing education for practicing APRNs (n=16, 20% of
those commenting on education, 3% of respondents overall). Respondents had a number of suggestions for
courses they would like to see:

“If you have classes on coding or how NPs can work more independently. Also offer
classes to MDs on how to fully utilize NPs.”

“l am an older RN/FNP- still certified. Classes in computer based medicine would help.”
“Offering online course opioid management to aid NPs with obtaining controlled licensure.”

Aside from requests for specific courses and the plea to simply make more opportunities available, respondents
also had suggestions for making the process easier:

“Provide an easy process for APNs to get credit/CEUs for the normal educational programs
that are presented in department meetings, etc. For example, clinical information is
presented numerous times in department and CNM meetings, but we don't get CEUs for
these because the process of doing the administrative portion of this is not easy.
Streamline this process to assist all of us in getting our CEUs, improve our ability to mentor
others, and take care of each other.”

A number of respondents commented on the need for “refresher” courses for those who had left the profession for
a few years (n=12, 12% of comments about education, 2% of comments overall).

“l am desperately searching for a re-entry course for PNPs. | would love to re-enter the
workforce but need to update skills and review. This includes EHR and clinical skills.”
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Need to Educate on the Role of NPs/CNMs

Respondents spoke of the need for defining the APRN role as well as educating the public and general medical
profession on the value of NPs/CNMs. In addition, several noted the need for more information on, or better
definition of, scope of practice.

“l think more emphasis needs to be made on educating the public and physicians on the
role of the NP. Many think of NPs as a threat to their practice, but more information is
needed for MDs to understand how NPs can be tremendous asset to their practice.”

“In my area people are not very familiar with what a nurse practitioner is- sometimes only
want to see MD and not me. Perhaps a public relations campaign?”

“We are so valuable to physicians! But | think many of them don't know all the ways that
we can assist them. They don't understand the scope of our practice, the financial
advantage and time saving advantages we afford them. If they only knew.......... ?”

Suggestions

Many respondents had suggestions for the BRN. Suggestions included greater BRN accessibility, expedited
license and renewal processing, expanded scope of practice, clearer and more accessible guidelines on scope of
practice, APRN representation at the BRN, a separate scope of practice for NPs, and possibly a separate
midwifery board.

“I'would like the California Board of Registered Nursing to come out in support of full
practice authority for Nurse Practitioners the next time the measure goes through the
California Legislature and Senate. Publicly supporting California’'s well educated, well
prepared practitioners for full independent practitioner status would reflect that it
understood how primary health care is being delivered on the ground throughout our state,
particularly in rural areas.”

“Often it becomes very confusing for an NP to find out what s/he is allowed under NP
scope. | wish there was a clear up-to-date online guide that clearly describes our scope of
practice in California and gets updated frequently. For example, | always get a mixed
response if as an NP, | could make a referral/sign for home health evaluation for my
patients or not?”

“Please make a genuine effort to show support to out-of-hospital CNMs. Please help out of
hospital CNMs by having an out-of-hospital CNM on the nurse midwifery advisory council.”

“I fully believe California needs to establish a Board of Midwifery. Nurses- Midwives are not
truly supervised by MDs but work in a consultative relationship. ... The law needs to be
changed...l feel nurse- midwives would benefit from their own Board which oversees the
many issues that come up in the practice of midwife in California. Many other states have
Boards of Midwifery.”

“I think as the NP/ primary care provider role further develops that there needs to be a
separate division from RN on site and Board related activities. For NPs such as myself who
no longer practice in the RN capacity, my support needs are different. We are on the
"medical" side of the ledger. While | will never fully leave my RN "roots", the fact is that the
Boards' activities for the most part simply don't apply (not that | can see, anyway).”
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Summary of Thematic Findings

While the perspectives voiced in the comments section are not likely to represent all NPs and CNMs residing in
California, the recurrence of key issues indicates their relevance to a sizable number of APRNSs.

Scope of practice was the most frequently mentioned topic in the comments to this survey. Respondents reported
legal and cultural barriers to practice that keep APRNs from working to the full extent of their abilities and scope of
practice. Many demanded full practice authority and independence from MD supervision or collaboration. CNMs
had concerns particular to their profession, including the difficulty of obtaining hospital privileges, a sense that
MDs were hostile to them because they viewed them as competition and/or a liability, and frustration about
supervision requirements that prevented them from attending home births. Many commented on the fact that
allowing APRNSs greater scope would allow for greater patient access to primary care.

Many APRNSs felt undervalued for the work they perform. Some respondents remarked on the higher wages and
lower liability of RNs, and some respondents noted that they did the same work as MD colleagues at a lower
salary. While some commented on job search, relatively few remarked on job placement difficulties in comparison
to the 2010 survey, where these comments were more prevalent. Instead, several respondents offered the BRN
suggestions on creating job search resources. Some APRNSs felt bullied and undervalued by MDs, but there was
relatively little commentary on relationships with other nurses or staff.

Nursing education was another popular topic. While many respondents felt concerned about the difficulties faced
by new nurses and nursing students, they also felt that new graduates were often underprepared for patient care
due to lack of hands-on clinical preparation. This led many to call for residency and/or mentorship programs for
new graduates and/or students. While many agreed to the idea of making the BSN the minimum degree for entry
into the field, there was debate about the value of the DNP degree for APRNs. The plight of non-master’s
prepared APRNs was lamented by some, with many pleas for finding a way to grandfather them in or provide
expedited and/or subsidized courses to facilitate their acquisition of a master’s degree. The need for refresher
courses for APRNs wishing to reenter the field was also noted.

Many felt that the public and the medical community do not understand the role of APRNs in healthcare and
asked the Board of Registered Nurses to advocate on behalf of advanced practice. Specific suggestions included
a request that the BRN define the roles and autonomy of APRNSs, advocate for full-practice authority, and grant
waivers to APRNSs lacking advanced degrees.

Comments from the 2017 NP/CNM Survey remind us that nurses are working in an improved economy compared
to the employment situation during the 2010 survey. However, APRNSs still face obstacles to working to their full
capacity in the workplace. In addition, they are faced with a constantly changing and uncertain healthcare
environment. Increasing use of computer technology and changes in nursing education expectations have
introduced additional stress into a job to which nearly all express a deep commitment.
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Chapter 9: Conclusions

California’s advanced practice nursing workforce of Nurse Practitioners and Certified Nurse-Midwives is, on
average, older than the RN population and less diverse; this is particularly true for CNMs. Men make up only
10.1% of Nurse Practitioners, and nearly no men hold a certificate as a nurse midwife. Over 60% of NPs and 80%
of CNMs are white. The registered nurse workforce of California is becoming increasingly diverse, which provides
an opportunity to recruit these diverse RNs into advanced practice. There has been a notable influx of younger
NPs into the workforce, with the largest age group being 35 to 44 years old (32.3%).

NPs and CNMs are highly educated. The majority of NPs and CNMs received their initial education in a
baccalaureate degree program in California and then received further education for their NP or CNM degrees
through a master’s degree program. Over 80% of NPs and over 65% of CNMs had a master’s or doctoral degree
as their highest degree. The most common areas of educational specialization were family/individual health for
NPs and women’s/gender health for CNMs.

At the time of the survey, 77.1% of all NPs and CNMs were working in positions that required their advanced
practice certificates. Employment rates were higher for NPs (77.2%) than CNMs (70%), likely due to CNMs’
average older age compared to NPs and those with dual-certification. Nurses employed in primary positions
requiring APRN certification reported working in a variety of settings that are generally related to their specific
certification. NPs most commonly reported working in a private physician-led office, community health center, or
other outpatient setting. CNMs reported their most common employment setting as a labor and delivery unit in a
hospital, although many reported a combination of clinic care and hospital-based labor and delivery.

Around 84% of NPs reported that they were nearly always able to practice to the fullest extent of their legal scope
of practice, though only 21% can round on patients in the hospital. More than 38% of NPs have a panel of
patients they manage over time, but only 31.3% are recognized as a primary care provider by private insurance
plans. Over 72% of CNMs reported that they work to the full extent of their scope of practice and 68% can round
on hospital patients.

When asked to rate their satisfaction with their work and careers, 82% of NPs and 92% of CNMs working as
APRNSs reported being “satisfied” or “very satisfied” with their APRN career. Nonetheless, NPs and CNMs were
forthcoming as to the problems facing with work and careers. The most common issues reported by NPs and
CNMs were inadequate time with patients, too little involvement in organization decisions, lack of administrative
support, and scope of practice restrictions.

About 23% of NPs and 30% of CNMs reported that they do not work in advanced practice. Of this group, 47% of
NPs and 36.7% of CNMs were working as an RN. Over 30% of those not working as APRNs are retired. The
reasons for not working in advanced practice were many, with a large share of NPs and CNMs indicating a lack of
jobs in desired clinical specialties, types of facilities, and geographic locations were a barrier to employment.

In comments received from survey respondents, one of the most common themes was that of unmet potential.
Whether through restrictive scope of practice or the failure of administrators and collaborators to use APRNs as
primary care providers, the medical community is not taking advantage of the rich and extensive APRN training
and experience. Many APRNSs report that healthcare providers and physicians do not understand what an APRN
can do.
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California’s NP and CNM workforce is highly educated, highly motivated, and under-utilized in many areas of the
health care delivery system. Only a small proportion of the APRN workforce is under the age of 35, while a much
larger proportion prepares to retire, leave the profession entirely, continue to work in nursing outside of an APRN
position, or decrease their APRN hours in the next five years. The aging of the APRN population and reported
difficulties finding work as an NP and CNM make the future of the NP and CNM workforce difficult to predict. If
California is to take advantage of NPs’ and CNMs’ extensive skills, experience, and ability to provide primary
care, then the concerns raised in this report must addressed. Employers and health care leaders need to continue
to support this valuable workforce, seek to retain APRNSs, support their efforts to work to the full scope of practice,
and attract younger nurses to the profession.
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Conducted for the Board of Registered Nursing by

Philip R. Lee Institute for Health Policy Studies,
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Here’s how to fill out the Survey:

e Use pen or pencil to complete the survey.
¢ Please try to answer each question.
e Most questions can be answered by checking a box or writing a number or a few words on a line.
¢ Never check more than one box, except when it says Check all that apply.
e Sometimes we ask you to skip one or more questions. An arrow will tell you what question to
answer next, like this:
0. YES
0. NO — SKIP TO Question 23

e If none of the boxes is just right for you, please check the one that fits you the best. Feel free
to add a note of explanation. If you are uncomfortable answering a particular question, or
can’t answer it, feel free to skip it and continue with the survey.

e |f you need help with the survey, call toll-free (877) 276-8277.

e REMEMBER: An online version of this survey is available. Follow the instructions in the cover
letter that came with this questionnaire to access the online survey.

After you complete the survey, please mail it back to us in the enclosed envelope. No stamps are
needed. Thank you for your prompt response.




CALIFORNIA BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
2017 NURSE PRACTITIONER (NP) & CERTIFIED NURSE MIDWIFE (CNM) SURVEY

SECTION A: EDUCATION AND LICENSURE INFORMATION

1. In which educational program(s) did you complete any NP and/or CNM preparation?
(Check all that apply, including both initial and advanced education.)

Year Year
NP completed CNM completed
Entry Level Master’s Program (ELM, MEPN, etc.) . .
Master’s Degree (MSN, non-ELM) O, O
Post-master’s Certificate L. L.
Certificate Program (no master’s degree) O Oy
Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) . L.
Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.) O: e
Other (Describe): O, O,

2. Please indicate all additional educational degrees you have earned. Do not include degrees
indicated in Question 1.

[J, Diploma in Registered Nursing [ Master’s degree in Nursing (MSN, MN)

[0, Associate degree in Nursing (AD) Oy, Other Master’s degree (non-nursing)

[J. Other Associate degree (non-nursing) [J, Doctorate of Nursing Practice (DNP)

[Oq Baccalaureate of Science in Nursing (BSN) [J; PhD or other Research Doctorate in Nursing
O Other Baccalaureate degree (non-nursing) 0; Other Doctoral degree (non-nursing)

3. In what year did you obtain your first RN license (in any state or country)?

4. In what state or country did you first get licensed as an RN?
USA: (2-letter state code) OR Other country:

5. Please indicate your clinical fields of NP and/or CNM educational preparation.
(Check all that apply.)

Ua Family/individual Uh  Acute care - adult and/or geriatrics
Ob  Adult primary care 0 Acute care - pediatrics

O  Geriatrics primary care 0 Perinatal care

Ud  Pediatrics primary care Uk Oncology

Ue Women’s health/gender-related ] Occupational health

L Neonatalology Om  Palliative care/hospice

Oy Psychiatric/mental health On  Midwifery

Oo  Other (specify):

6. Are you currently certified as both an NP and a PA?

LimmYes [ No— Skip to Question #8 on the next page

7. In which certification field are you currently working? [liaNP  [@PA  OszNeither  DamBoth
Page 1



8. If you are currently nationally certified as an NP or CNM, by whom? (Check all that apply.)

[Ja American Academy of Nurse e National Certification Ue American Midwifery
Practitioners (AANP) Corporation (NCC) Certification Board (AMCB) /
ACNM
Ub American Nurses Ua Pediatric Nursing Uf AACN Credentialing
Credentialing Center (ANCC) Certification Board (PNCB) Corporation (acute care

adult/gero NP)
g Other (specify below)

9. Are you currently enrolled in a graduate, advanced degree, or specialty certificate program?
Limmves 02 No — Skip to Question #11 below.

v

10. What is your degree objective? (Check all that apply.)
La Master's degree in nursing Ua Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP)
Ub Master's degree in non-nursing field Ue PhD or other Research Doctorate in Nursing
Llc Non-degree specialty certification program  Ur Other Non-Nursing Doctoral degree

11.If you ever pursued a degree beyond your NP/CNM education, or are seeking one now, why?
(Check all that apply.)

Ua Higher salary Oa¢ Personal growth/development

Ub Required for my NP/CNM position Ue To seek new job opportunities

Oe Required for billing purposes U Interest in becoming faculty

Uy Other (specify: )

12. Are you currently working for pay in any job that requires your NP or CNM certification?

O, Yes 0, No, Iam notworking as an NP or CNM.
Continue below to Section B. Skip to page 10, Section D.

SECTION B: FOR NURSES CURRENTLY EMPLOYED AS AN NP OR CNM

Please complete this section if you have any job (clinical or not) that requires your California NP or CNM
certification. If you are NOT working in a paid position that requires your NP or CNM certification,
please SKIP to page 10, Section D.

13.In how many NP/CNM positions do you currently work for pay?
Ui One O Two Os Three 0O Four or more

Please complete the following questions for the top two NP/CNM positions according to
where you spend most of your working time.

14. How many months per year do you work in your NP/CNM position(s)?
Primary NP/CNM position: # months/year
Second NP/CNM position: # months/year

15. How many hours per week do you work (on average) in your NP/CNM position(s)?
Primary NP/CNM position: # hours per week
Second NP/CNM position: # hours per week
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16. How are you paid in your primary NP/CNM position? (Select one.)

. Annual salary 1, Percentage of Billing
. By the hour O, Base salary with bonus (based on billing, quality, etc.)
s Other (specify: )

17. Indicate the zip codes for each site you work at in your top two NP/CNM position(s).
Primary NP/CNM position: site 1 zip site 2 zip site 3 zip
Second NP/CNM position: site 1 zip site 2 zip site 3 zip

18. How long have you worked with your current employer?

Primary NP/CNM position: years & months
Second NP/CNM position: years & months

19. Which one of the following best describes the job title of your NP/CNM position(s)?
(Check one for each applicable position.)

Primary Second

NP/CNM NP/CNM

position position
Nurse Practitioner 04 0y
Nurse-Midwife P [P
Management / Administration Os s
Faculty in NP education program 4 O,
Faculty in CNM education program Os Os
Faculty in RN education program Oe e
Other (specify: ) Os O

20. Approximately what percentage of your time is spent on each of the following functions during a

typical week in your NP/CNM position(s)?

Primary Second
NP/CNM NP/CNM
position position
Patient care (including patient and family education, record
keeping, communications regarding patient care) % %
Administration, management, or organizational support (such as
quality improvement, peer review, committee service) % %
Teaching/precepting for a pre-licensure nursing education program % %
Teaching/precepting for a NP/CNM education program % %
Research % %
Other (specify: ) % %
100%

21.Please estimate the total annual earnings for your NP/CNM position(s) in 2016, before deductions

for taxes, social security, etc.
Primary NP/CNM position: $ , per year

Second NP/CNM position: $ , per year
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22. Which of the following best describes the type of setting of your NP/CNM position(s)?
(Check only one setting for each position based on where you spend the most time.)

Primary Second
NP/CNM position | NP/CNM position
Hospital Setting
Hospital, acute/critical care . [
Hospital, emergency room/urgent care I, [P}
Hospital, labor and delivery O s
Hospital, outpatient services s s
Ambulatory Setting
Private physician-led practice s s
HMO-based practice e s
NP/CNM-led health clinic O O
Community Health Center/FQHC Cls s
Family Planning Center s s
Rural Health Center o Lo
Occupational/Employee health center Ou Ou
Public Health clinic [P} [P
Retail based clinic Cis s
Urgent Care [is [ig
College health service s Cis
School-based health center Clis Ui
VA health center (outpatient) Uy Oy
Maternal Child Health Setting
Freestanding Birthing Center s Oy
Home birth O Ui
Other Setting
Academic education program 2o [P
Correctional system Lo O
Extended care/long term facility 2 [P
HMO/Managed care company (no patient care) Ulzs Cas
Mental Health Facility PR P
Public Health Department (not a health center) Uzs Cas
Home Health agency PP Lo
Hospice/Palliative care O, [P
Other (Specify) P Ozs

23. Are you doing volunteer work in your capacity as an NP/CNM? Ui Yes 02 No

If Yes, how many hours per month

24. Do you precept NP, CNM, MD, and/or PA students through direct clinical observation?

U= No
Ob Yes, NP students # per month O Yes, CNM students # per month
Ua Yes, MD students # per month e Yes, PA students # per month
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25. Which of the following barriers, if any, do you face regarding precepting NP/CNM students from
California-based programs? (Check all that apply.)

O. Not interested in precepting

O. Administrative constraints on accepting students

O, Lack of physical space for students O: Competition for spots from non-NP/CNM students

O. Lack of time due to clinical demands O, Competition from out-of-state programs
O. Other (specify):

Os Too much paperwork required

26. Are you required to maintain national certification in your NP/CNM role for your position?

J: Yes 2 No 0Oz Unsure

27. In which clinical fields do you most frequently provide direct patient care in your top two paid
NP/CNM position(s)? (Check all that apply for each position.)

O Not involved in patient care for both positions — Skip to Question #42

Primary Second
NP/CNM position NP/CNM position
Not involved in patient care for this position . O
Ambulatory/outpatient e Oy
Cardiology e e
Community/public health g q
Corrections/prison . e
Emergency/trauma O O
Endocrine/diabetes g g
Geriatrics/gerontology Oy Oy
Gynecology/women’s health [ ]
Home health 0J; O;
Hospice/palliative care O« Ok
Intensive care/critical care O, O,
Medical-surgical [ [
Neonatal intensive care O Cn
Obstetrics/intrapartum O, O,
Oncology O, O,
Orthopedics O, O,
Newborn/Pediatrics O. O.
Psychiatry/mental health L1, s
School health (K-12 or college) , I
Surgery/pre-op/post-op/ PACU/anesthesia O, O
Other (Specify: ) Y Y

Skip to question #42 if you do not provide patient care in your top two NP/ CNM positions.

28.In your NP/CNM practice, please estimate what percent of your patients:

Primary
NP/CNM position

Second

NP/CNM position

. Are covered by Medicare fee-for-service?

. Are covered by Medicaid fee-for service?

. Are covered by private insurance?

. Worker’s compensation?

. Other government program (e.g., VA, IHS)
. Uninsured?

mm o0 W >

%
%
%
%
%
%

%
%
%
%
%
%
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29. Please estimate what percent of your patients are in a Managed Care plan or Accountable Care
Organization (ACO), for any type of insurance program?

% in managed care or ACO

30. Which types of new patients is your practice currently accepting?

(Check all that apply.)

Primary Second
NP/CNM position NP/CNM position
A. Covered by Medicare [, A
B. Covered by Medicaid e Oy
C. Covered by private insurance O O
D. Worker’s compensation Ca Cq
E. Other government program (e.g., VA, IHS) e e
F. Uninsured Ll L

31. For billing/reimbursement in your NP/CNM position(s), do you have a Medicare provider

number/NPI?

Ui Yes [o No—» Skip to #33 below.

32.If you care for Medicare/Medi-Cal patients in your NP/CNM position(s), how are your services billed?

33. Are you recognized as a primary care provider (PCP) in those insurance networks in which your

Primary NP/CNM

position

Second NP/CNM
position

Medicare

L. Bill as primary provider
L. Incident to physician
s Don’t know

[l: Not applicable

L. Bill as primary provider
0. Incident to physician
s Don't know

LlsNot applicable

Medi-Cal

L. Bill as primary provider
L2 Incident to physician
Us Don’t know

Ll: Not applicable

L. Bill as primary provider
L. Incident to physician
s Don’t know

Ll:Not applicable

practice(s) participate?

s Yes

v

Uo No or unsure —»  Skip to #34 below.

If Yes, indicate by marking all that apply below.

Primary NP/CNM | Second NP/CNM

position position
Aetna . s
Anthem Blue Cross Ly o
Blue Shield . e
Cigna Oq ([
Health Net e Cle
Kaiser Ll L
United Healthcare O, Oy
LA Care O O
Other (specify ):
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34.Indicate if you have the following privileges at any hospital for your NP/CNM position(s).
(Check all that apply.)

Primary NP/CNM Second NP/CNM

position position
Rounding on patients 0. Oa
Write orders without physician co-signature Oy Oy
Write orders with physician co-signature . .
35. Do you work in primary care, involving common health problems and preventive measures, in your
NP/CNM position(s)?
Primary NP/CNM position: Lo No i Yes = Percent of time: %
Second NP/CNM position: Lo No  [i Yes —» Percent of time: %
36.In your NP/CNM position(s), are you...
To a
Almost considerable
Always always degree Occasionally Seldom Never
Allowed to practice to the fullest
extent of the legal scope of practice : ., s . s e
in California?
Using your NP/CNM skills fully? . [P} B [, HE s
Contributing to the development or
revision of standardized procedures? 0, L. s s s =t
Working with underserved O, O, 0. O, 0. 0.

populations?

37. Are you considering applying for a waiver to prescribe buprenorphine? [i Yes [2 No [s Unsure

38. Do you have a panel of patients for whom you are the main care provider and that you manage

on an ongoing basis? [ Yes 02 No

If Yes, how many hours per month

If Yes, how many patients are in your panel?

39. Where is your collaborating/supervising physician located? (Check all that apply.)

Primary NP/CNM | Second NP/CNM

position position
Physician is in another practice/system than mine . L.
Physician is at another site within the same practice/system Oy Oy
Physician is on site [ O

40. How often is a physician present on site to discuss patient problems as they occur in your
principal NP/CNM positions? (Check one for each applicable position.)

Primary position Second position
Never (0% of the time) O, 0
Seldom (1%-25% of the time) I, [,
Sometimes (26%-50% of the time) Os s
Usually (51%-75% of the time) , O,
Nearly always (76%-100% of the time) Os Os
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41. What type of professional relationship do you have with the physician(s) in your NP/CNM
practice? (Check all that apply.)

Primary NP/CNM | Second NP/CNM
position position
Equal colleagues/no hierarchy . .
S/he is the medical director who oversees all of our practice and I 0 0
am accountable to the medical director, as are all other providers b b
Hierarchical/supervisory in which I must accept his/her clinical 0 0
decision about the patients I see ¢ ¢
Physician sees and signs off on the patients I see g g
Other (please describe: ) Ce e

42. Are you certified in California as a nurse mid-wife?

1 Yes Do No —»

43. Are you employed in a nurse mid-wife role? 0. No

Skip to Section C on the next page.

0. Yes—» skip to #45 below

44, How important are each of the following factors for not practicing nurse-midwifery?

] Not §omewhat Important ] Very Does not
important important important apply

A. Childcare/family responsibilities O, O, Os O, o
B. Stress specific to CNM role O I, s s Lo
C. Dissatisfied with CNM salaries O, O, O, O, Co
D. Dissatisfied with the CNM

profession ., I, s s Lo
E. Inconvenient schedules . O, Os P o
F. Overall lack of CNM jobs O, O, Os O, Oo
G. Lack of CNM jobs/practice

opportunities in desired location O, O, s Cs Lo
H. Denied CNM job due to lack of

experience or qualification L L. [s Cs Do
I. Challenges associated with scope

of practice restrictions for CNMs / O, O, s O, Oo

physician supervision
J. Dissatisfaction with the degree of

collaboration with other providers L L. Cs Cs Lo
K. Liability insurance or concerns , I, s O, o
L. Cost of business is too high O, O, O, O, Oo
M. Other , O, Os O, Co

(Specify: )

45. Do you attend births in your CNM position(s)?

Lo No i Yes —» Number per month:

46. Do you participate as an RN first assistant in Cesarean deliveries in your CNM position(s)?

Lo No Ui Yes —» Number per month:
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SECTION C: SATISFACTION WITH NP/CNM PRACTICE

47.How satisfied are you with your NP and/or CNM career?

Very Neither satisfied Very
dissatisfied Dissatisfied nor dissatisfied Satisfied satisfied
F P s 4 Os
48. How much of a problem is each of the following issues with regard to your ability to provide quality
care?
Not a Minor Major Not
problem problem problem applicable

A. Inadequate time with patients O, P Os Lo
B. Difficulties communicating with patients due to 0 0 0 0

language or cultural barriers ! 2 s 0
C. Lack of qualified specialists in your area s I, s o
D. Not getting timely reports from other providers and

facilities - L. s Lo
E. Denial of coverage/care decisions by insurance O, O, O, O

companies
F. Scope c_)f practice restrictions/lack of full practice O, O, O, o

authority
G. Quality issues outside of your control , I, s o
H. I:"at|e.n.ts inability to receive needed care because of O, O, O, o

inability to pay
I. Insufficient income in my practice to support quality I, I, s o
J. Too Iltt'le mvolvement in decisions in your O, O, O, O

organization
K. Non-paying patients/bad debt [ I, s o
L. High liability insurance rates O, ., U5 Lo
M. Non-reimbursable overhead costs , I, s o
N. Lack of call coverage (Y O, s o
0. Lack of administrative support 0, 1, O, Lo
P. Lack of ancillary clinical support (such as MAs) , I, s Co
Q. Lack of access/support for educational advancement , I, s o
R. Varying degrees of collaboration . I, s Co
S. Inadequate or slow 3™ party payment , I, s o
T. Other O, O. Os o

(Specify: )

49.In the last three years, indicate if you have you encountered either of the following obstacles to
practicing as an NP/CNM? (Check all that apply.)

O. Difficulty finding employment as an NP/CNM

Ob Lack of adequate mentoring

50. Has your NP/CNM employment changed during the |ast three years? (Check all that apply.)

[J. Increased NP/CNM hours
[, Decreased NP/CNM hours

L. Changed employer(s) Ul: Closed practice(s)

Ll: Other (specify:

Us Added services in a practice
L. Ceased offering specific services

L, Opened practice(s)
L. Changed roles at same employer
[J: No change in NP/CNM employment

)
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51. Within the next five years, what are your intentions regarding your NP/CNM employment?
(Check all that apply.)

La  Plan to increase hours of NP/CNM work La  Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire
Lb  Plan to work approximately as much as now e Plan to retire
e Plan to reduce hours of NP/CNM work CIf Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work

(PLEASE SKIP TO PAGE 11, SECTION E)

SECTION D: FOR PERSONS NOT EMPLOYED IN AN NP/CNM ROLE

If you ARE working in a paid position in which you utilize your NP/CNM training and skills,
please SKIP to page 11, Section E.

52. What was the last year you worked for pay as an NP/CNM? or O Never
53. How important are each of the following factors in your not being employed as an NP/CNM?
impl:‘)c::ant ?:1?:::::: Important im:::t!mt Dg?)f)lr\‘;,t
A. Retired C, I, s O, o
B. Childcare/family responsibilities Dl [P} s Oa o
C. Moving to a different location O, O, Os O, o
D. Stress on the job ., [, s s o
E. Illness/injury . 1, s . Lo
F. Dissatisfied with benefits/salary O, O, Os O, o
G. Dissatisfied with NP/CNM profession O, O, Os O, Co
H. Wanted to try another occupation , [, s s o
I. Inconvenient schedules O, O, Os O, Oo
J. Overall lack of NP/CNM jobs O, O, Os O, o
" opportunities in desied location = 0 = = Oo
L. I(;?(;lgcﬂti’tSP/CNM jobs in desired type O, O, O O, o
M. Lack_of NP/CNM jobs in desired O, O, O, O, O
specialty

“omedNp e detobkel o g @ o oo
0. aDéstshaetlsts/c(t;'ga \:\él\tll'élablhty to practice O, O, O, O, o
O itede  m o o B o
Q. Liability insurance or concerns . I, s [y Co
R. Lack of good management/ leadership O [P s s o
S. Difficulty managing the practice . I, s [y Co
T. Cost of business is too high O, O, O, O, o
U. Other . O, Os O, Lo

(Specify: )
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54. Which of the following best describes your current intentions regarding work as an NP/CNM?
(Check only one.)

O, Currently seeking employment as an NP/CNM [, Plan to return to NP/CNM practice in more than 3
years

[J, Plan to return to NP/CNM practice within 1 [Js; Definitely will not return to or seek NP/CNM position
year

[J; Plan to return to NP/CNM practice in 1-3 [Jg Undecided at this time j

years What would affect your decision?

55. Are you doing volunteer work as an NP/CNM? 2 No [ Yes# Hours per month:

SECTION E: EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE NP/CNM ROLES

56. Are you currently working for pay as an RN (not as an NP or CNM)?

0 Yes 0. No — Skip to the Question #63 on the next page

v

57.How many nursing (non-NP/CNM) positions do you hold? 0O;m0Onel.zTwo or more
58. How many months per year do you work as an RN (non-NP/CNM)? # months per year
59. How many hours per week do you normally work in any RN position? # hours per week

60. Please estimate the total annual earnings for all of your RN (non-NP/CNM) positions in 2016
combined, before deductions for taxes, social security, etc. $

61. Which of the following best describes the type of setting(s) of your RN (non-NP/CNM)
position(s)? (Check all that apply.)

. Hospital (any department) Ue Medical practice, clinic, Un School health service
surgery center (K-12 or college)
U, Home health agency / home U¢ Public health or O University or college
health service community health (faculty or administration)
[ NL!rsing home, ext_e.nded care, or O, Government agency 0; Case management/disease
skilled nursing facility management
Ug Mental health / substance abuse Uk Other (specify: )

62. Which one of the following best describes your job title in your RN (non-NP/CNM) nursing
position(s)? (Check all that apply.)

0. Staff nurse/direct care nurse Oe Nurse Coordinator O  Patient educator
Oy Clinical Nurse Specialist Or Quality Improvement U  Educator, academic setting
nurse, utilization review (professor, instructor)
O Patient care coordinator/ case O, Telenursing 0; Educator, service setting
manager/ discharge planner (in-service educator)
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Os¢ Management / administration Ok  Other (specify: )

63. Are you currently employed in a non-nursing position (that does not require an RN license)?

O: Yes L.meENo  Skip to Section F below.—»

'

64. Does your position utilize any of your nursing knowledge? 0O; Yes [0 No

SECTION F: DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

65. Gender 0; Female [0, Male s Other
66. Year of birth 19 _

67. Are you currently married or in a domestic partner relationship? 0; Yes [, No

68. What is your ethnic/racial background (select the one with which you most strongly identify)?

[l African American/Black/African O, ESE;s:;anr}/l\/l\,\ilthT:/Eastern s QQZ:EZE/X}S?anNE:\t/S/e ¢ oO:rIL(Iai;ed
Asian Latino/Hispanic Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

[0s Cambodian [, Korean s Central American [y Fijian s Tongan

s Chinese ., Laotian/Hmong | South American [, Filipino [, Other

J; Indian [J.. Pakistan [Ji; Cuban [J.. Guamanian

s Indonesian [li;Thai [is Mexican . Hawaiian

O, Japanese [.Vietnamese ., Other Hispanic .. Samoan

69. In what languages, other than English, do you have medical fluency? (Check all that apply.)

Oa None O, Spanish . Tagalog/other Filipino dialect . Mandarin
. Korean O: French [0, Cantonese
O, Vietnamese O, Hindi/Urdu/Punjabi/other South [, Other Chinese dialect
Asian language
. Other (Please describe: )

70. Do you have children living at home with you? 0O; Yes [0, No
If Yes, how many are:

a) 0-2 years b) 3-5 years c) 6-12 years d) 13-18 years e) 19+ years

71.Home Zip Code: , City: , State: or

If you reside outside of the country, please specify what country:

72.Which category best describes how much income your total household received last year? This is
the before-tax income of all persons living in your household, including yourself:

O; Less than $50,000 O, $100,000 - 124,999 O, $175,000 - 199,999
[, $50,000 - 74,999 Us $125,000 - 149,999 Ls $200,000 or more
s $75,000 - 99,999 e $150,000 — 174,999
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Thank you for completing the survey.
Please return the questionnaire in the postage-paid envelope provided
If you have additional thoughts or ideas about the nursing profession in California,

please write them below. You may include your email address if you would like an
email notification when the report on this survey is published.

What information or activities could the CA Board of Registered Nursing provide to
assist or support your practice in the state of California?

Comments:

Yes, I would like to be notified when the report is published.

My email address is:
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Appendix B: Weighted Responses to
All Survey Questions

SECTION A: EDUCATION AND LICENSURE INFORMATION

Q1: In which educational program(s) did you complete any NP and/or CNM preparation?

Selected [%]

NP Entry-Level Master’s Program 15.00
NP Master’s Degree MSN, non-ELM 69.59
NP Post-Master’s Certificate 11.21
NP Certificate Program (non-Master’s) 12.00
NP Doctor of Nursing Practice 437
NP Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc) 1.15
NP Other program 1.19
CNM Entry-Level Master’s Program 1.33
CNM Master’s Degree MSN, non-ELM 3.16
CNM Post-Master’s Certificate 0.41
CNM Certificate Program (non-Master’s) 1.66
CNM Doctor of Nursing Practice 0.06
CNM Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc) 0.04
CNM Other program 0.07
Number of cases: 1,409

Decades for NP: Entry Level Master's Program (ELM, MEPN, etc.)

Selected [%]

1970- 6.52
1980- 6.09
1990- 9.52
2000- 37.49
2010- 40.38
Number of cases: 181

Decades for NP: Master's Degree (MSN, non-ELM)

Selected [%]

1950- 0.15
1960- 0.15
1970- 3.04

1980- 7.45




1990- 20.18
2000- 32.98
2010- 36.05
Number of cases: 794

Decades for NP: Post Masters Certificate

Selected [%]

1970- 0.03
1980- 5.26
1990- 20.05
2000- 34.70
2010- 39.96
Number of cases: 123

Decades for NP: Certificate Program (no master's degree)

Selected [%]

1950- 0.09
1970- 12.72
1980- 20.94
1990- 41.30
2000- 16.26
2010- 8.68
Number of cases: 196

Decades for NP: Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP)

Selected [%]

1990- 0.15
2000- 10.42
2010- 89.43
Number of cases: 52

Decades for NP: Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.)

Selected [%]

1970- 21.09
1980- 0.00
1990- 21.49
2000- 5.38
2010- 52.05
Number of cases: 13




Decades for NP: Other program

Selected [%]

1950- 1.19
1970- 1.33
1980- 36.99
1990- 30.58
2000- 29.91
Number of cases: 14

Decades for CNM: Entry Level Master's Program (ELM, MEPN, etc.)

Selected [%]

1980- 14.28
1990- 31.04
2000- 32.68
2010- 22.01
Number of cases: 69

Decades for CNM: Master's Degree (MSN, non-ELM)

Selected [%]

1970- 0.70
1980- 14.12
1990- 27.71
2000- 31.78
2010- 25.69
Number of cases: 153

Decades for CNM: Post Masters Certificate

Selected [%]

1980- 8.79
1990- 52.73
2000- 24.46
2010- 14.02
Number of cases: 20

Decades for CNM: Certificate Program (no master's degree)

Selected [%]

1960- 1.01
1970- 7.83
1980- 48.24

1990- 36.50




2000- 6.41

Number of cases: 84

Decades for CNM: Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP)

Selected [%]

2010- 100.00

Number of cases: 3

Decades for CNM: Other Doctorate (PhD, DNSc, etc.)

Selected [%]

2000- 100.00

Number of cases: 1

Decades for CNM: Other program

Selected [%]

1970- 69.89
1990- 19.26
2000- 10.85
Number of cases: 5

Q2: Please indicate all additional educational degrees you have earned. Do not include
degrees in Question 1.

Selected [%]

Diploma in Nursing 7.58
Associate degree in Nursing (AD) 29.32
Other Associate degree (non-Nursing) 4.76
Baccalaureate of Science in Nursing 74.60
Other Baccalaureate degree (non-Nursing) 26.00
Master’s degree in Nursing (MSN) 33.00
Other Master’s degree (non-Nursing) 6.83
Doctorate of Nursing Practice (DNP) 1.87
PhD or other Research Doctorate in Nursing 1.59
Other Doctoral degree (non-Nursing) 2.55
Number of cases: 1,372

Q3: In what year did you obtain your first RN license (in any state or country)?

Selected [%]

1950- 0.18




1960- 3.33

1970- 13.81
1980- 20.52
1990- 21.69
2000- 29.71
2010- 10.76
Number of cases: 1,417

Q4: In what state or country did you first get licensed as an RN?

Q4: STATES

State of first license

Selected [%]

CALIFORNIA
NEW YORK
ILLINOIS
MASSACHUSETTS
CONNECTICUT
FLORIDA

OHIO
PENNSYLVANIA
MARYLAND
TEXAS
WASHINGTON
TENNESSEE
MINNESOTA
WISCONSIN
ARIZONA
VIRGINIA
NEBRASKA
MICHIGAN
NEVADA
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
INDIANA
MISSOURI
MONTANA
IOWA

OREGON
NORTH CAROLINA
NEW JERSEY
UTAH
ARKANSAS
OKLAHOMA
HAWAII
COLORADO
VERMONT
MAINE

70.76
4.40
2.05
1.70
1.66
1.42
1.40
131
1.06
1.01
0.91
0.86
0.84
0.78
0.75
0.72
0.71
0.69
0.69
0.63
0.56
0.47
0.46
0.41
0.38
0.37
0.36
0.32
0.29
0.27
0.25
0.19
0.19
0.18



NEW HAMPSHIRE 0.18

LOUISIANA 0.17
NEW MEXICO 0.16
KANSAS 0.13
SOUTH CAROLINA 0.10
GEORGIA 0.09
KENTUCKY 0.03
ALABAMA 0.02
ALASKA 0.02
WYOMING 0.02
IDAHO 0.01
MISSISSIPPI 0.01
SOUTH DAKOTA <0.01
WEST VIRGINIA <0.01
Number of cases: 1,321

Q4: COUNTRIES

Country of first license Selected [%]
Philippines 39.44
Canada 12.93
South Korea 9.68
England 7.12
China 5.66
Peru 2.82
India 1.62
Nigeria 1.62
Ukraine 1.62
Taiwan 0.35
Ireland 0.12
New Zealand 0.06
Other 16.97
Number of cases: 58

Q5: Please indicate your clinical fields of NP and/or CNM educational preparation. Check all
that apply.

Selected [%] Number of cases
Family individual 60.50 1,344
Adult Primary Care 24.16 1,344
Geriatrics Primary Care 12.97 1,344
Pediatrics Primary Care 15.60 1,344
Women's health gender related 20.01 1,344
Neonatology 1.43 1,344
Psychiatric mental health 7.60 1,344

Acute care — adult and or geriatric 9.47 1,344




Selected [%] Number of cases

Acute care - pediatrics 2.90 1,350
Perinatal care 3.97 1,349
Oncology 1.98 1,347
Occupational health 2.82 1,348
Palliative care - hospice 2.12 1,347
Midwifery 5.74 1,407
Other 4.92 1,347

Q6: Are you currently certified as both an NP and a PA?

Are you currently certifies as both NP and PA Selected [%]
(ves/no)

No 95.37
Yes 4.63
Number of cases: 1,418

Q7: In which certification field are you currently working? (If Q6=yes)

Certification Field (NP/PA) Selected [%)]
NP 65.95

PA 5.58
Neither 17.70
Both 10.77
Number of cases: 86

Q8: If you are currently nationally certified as an NP or CNM, by whom?
Certification body

Selected [%]

American Midwifery Certification Board (ACMB ACNM) 37.69
National Certification Corporation (NCC) 45.38
American Nurses Credentialing Center (ANCC) 6.68
American Academy of Nurse Practitioners (AANP) 7.84
Pediatric Nursing Certification Board (PNCB) 5.84
AACN Credentialing Corporation 1.83
No answer?! 20.95
Number of cases 1,127

1 Qut of all respondents living in California.



Q9: Are you currently enrolled in a graduate advanced degree, or specialty certificate

program?
Currently enrolled in graduate, advanced degree Selected [%]
or specialty certificate program
No 93.61
Yes 6.39
Number of cases: 1,413

Q10: What is your degree objective? Check all that apply. (If Q9=yes)

Selected [%]

Master’s degree in non-nursing field 4.18
Non-degree specialty certification 17.03
Doctor of Nursing Practice (DNP) 55.71
PhD or other Research Doctorate 6.75
Other Non-Nursing Doctoral degree 5.05
No answer 3.11
Number of cases: 71

Q11: If you ever pursued a degree beyond your NP/CNM education, or are seeking one
now, why? Check all that apply.

Selected [%]

Higher salary 22.20
Required for NP/CNM position 7.76
Required for billing purposes 191
Personal growth/development 75.92
To seek new job opportunities 37.79
Interest in becoming faculty 24.10
Other 8.42
Number of cases: 509

Q12: Are you currently working for pay in any job that requires your NP or CNM
certification?

Working in profession that requires NP or CNM Selected [%]
certification

No 22.86
Yes 77.14

Number of cases: 1,423




SECTION B: FOR NURSES CURRENTLY EMPLOYED AS AN NP OR CNM

Q13: In how many NP/CNM positions do you currently work for pay?

Number of NP/CNM positions

Selected [%]

One 82.24
Two 14.05
Three 3.70
Four or more 0.01
Number of cases: 1,056

Q14: How many months per year do you work in your NP/CNM position(s)?

Primary position

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
11.75 0.05 11.64 11.85
Secondary position
Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
9.80 0.37 9.06 10.54

Q15: How many hours per week do you work (on average) in your NP/CNM position(s)?

Primary position

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]

33.91 0.44 33.05 34.78
Secondary position

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]

12.52 0.89 10.77 14.28

Q16: How are you paid for in your primary NP/CNM position? (if employed)

Primary payment scheme

Selected [%]

Annual Salary

By the hour

Percentage of Billing

Base salary with bonus (based on billing, quality, etc.)
Per patient

Hourly or salary

30.28
38.22
1.38
4.21
0.69
0.97




Practice owned / Private practice 0.20

Other 0.32
No answer 23.73
Number of cases: 1,430

Q17 Indicate the zip codes for each site you work at in your top two NP/CNM position(s).
The question is omitted due to privacy protection.
Q18: How long have you worked with your current employer?

Primary position

Linearized
Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
7.42 0.34 6.74 8.10
Secondary position
Linearized
Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
5.10 0.75 3.61 6.59

Q19: Which one of the following best describes the job title of your NP/CNM position(s)?

Job title: Primary NP/CNM position Selected [%]
Nurse Practitioner 89.77
Nurse-Midwife 4.76
Management 1.96
Faculty in NP education program 1.92
Faculty in CNM education program 0.00
Faculty in RN education program 0.22
Other 1.37
Number of cases: 1,051

Q20: Approximately what percentage of your time is spent on each of the following
functions during typical week in your NP/CNM position?

Primary Job
Patient Care Selected [%]
0% 2.11
1-25% 1.64
26-50% 4.31

51-75% 8.85




76-100%

83.08

Number of cases:

1,016

Administration

Selected [%]

0% 51.72
1-25% 40.73
26-50% 5.29
51-75% 1.28
76-100% 0.97
Number of cases: 1,016

Teaching/precepting for pre-licensure nursing
education program

Selected [%]

0% 93.85
1-25% 5.79
26-50% 0.00
51-75% 0.33
76-100% 0.03
Number of cases: 1,016

Teaching/precepting for NP/CNM education

Selected [%]

program
0% 82.78
1-25% 15.91
26-50% 0.55
51-75% 0.17
76-100% 0.56
Number of cases: 1,016

Research Selected [%]
0% 90.92
1-25% 8.22
26-50% 0.50
51-75% 0.15
76-100% 0.19
Number of cases: 1,016

Other Selected [%]
0% 95.43
1-25% 4.13
26-50% 0.02
76-100% 0.41

Number of cases:

1,016



Secondary Job

Patient care

Selected [%]

0% 15.71
1-25% 0.93
26-50% 3.15
51-75% 0.15
76-100% 80.07
Number of cases: 181

Administration

Selected [%]

0% 74.11
1-25% 20.27
26-50% 2.23
51-75% 1.98
76-100% 1.41
Number of cases: 181

Teaching/precepting for pre-licensure nursing
education program

Selected [%]

0% 96.31
1-25% 0.10
26-50% 1.12
76-100% 2.47
Number of cases: 181

Teaching/precepting for NP/CNM education

Selected [%]

program

0% 82.67
1-25% 4.63
26-50% 4.35
76-100% 8.35
Number of cases: 181

Research Selected [%]
0% 97.74
1-25% 2.12
76-100% 0.15

Number of cases:

181




Other

Selected [%]

0% 97.61
1-25% 1.24
51-75% 0.05
76-100% 0.10
Number of cases: 181

Q21 - Please estimate the total annual earnings for your NP/CNM positions in 2016 before
deductions for taxes, social security, etc.

Primary income (grouped)

Total annual earnings/income)

Selected [%]

less than $25,000 4.61
$25,000-$49,000 6.31
$50,000-$74,999 9.13
$75,000-$99,999 14.23
$100,000-S124,999 26.34
$125,000-$149,999 20.55
$150,000-$174,999 13.03
more than $175,000 5.79
Number of cases: 971

Linearized
Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
$112,708.50 2,430 $107,833.3 117,369.6

Secondary income (grouped)

Total annual earnings/income)

Selected [%]

less than $25,000 56.22
$25,000-$49,000 24.60
$50,000-574,999 10.42
$75,000-599,9999 4.80
$100,000-5124,999 2.26
$125,000-S149,999 0.85
$150,000-5174,999 0.85
Number of cases: 180

Mean Std. Err.

[95% Conf. Interval]

$29,572.54 2804.92

$24,056.72 $35,088.37




Q22 - Which of the following best describes the type of setting of your NP/CNM positions?
(check only one setting for each position based where you spend the most of time)

Primary Job
Job setting: primary NP/CNM position Selected [%]
Hospital, acute/critical care 9.70
Hospital, emergency room/urgent care 3.88
Hospital, labor and delivery 1.88
Hospital, outpatient services 9.61
Private physician-led practice 23.24
HMO-based practice 9.13
NP/CNM-led health clinic 2.19
Community Health Center/FQHC 11.20
Family Planning Center 1.64
Rural Health Center 2.29
Occupational/Employee health center 1.06
Public Health clinic 0.92
Retail based clinic 1.16
Urgent Care 1.18
College health service 1.28
School-based health center 2.22
VA health center (outpatient) 1.23
Freestanding Birthing Center 0.11
Home birth 1.49
Academic education program 1.96
Correctional system 1.71
Extended care/long term facility 0.90
HMO/Managed care company (no patient care) 1.21
Mental Health Facility 0.87
Public Health Department (not a health center) 0.87
Home Health agency 0.68
Hospice/Palliative care 1.01
Other 3.22
Clinic and Hospital (unspecified clinic type) 0.02
Hospital, labor and delivery + outpatient services 0.07
Hospital, labor and delivery + outpatient private practice 0.11
Hospital, labor and delivery + HMO based practice 0.15
Hospital, labor and delivery + NP/CNM led health clinic 0.10
Hospital, labor and delivery + Community Health Center 0.31
Hospital, labor and delivery + Family Planning Center 0.02
Hospital, labor and delivery + Rural Health Center 0.01
Other ambulatory setting 1.39

Number of cases: 1,043




Job setting: secondary NP/CNM position Selected [%]

Hospital, acute/critical care 7.49
Hospital, emergency room/urgent care 8.41
Hospital, labor and delivery 2.10
Hospital, outpatient services 4.17
Private physician-led practice 18.20
HMO-based practice 0.09
NP/CNM-led health clinic 3.95
Community Health Center/FQHC 8.01
Family Planning Center 1.23
Rural Health Center 2.40
Occupational/Employee health center 1.58
Public Health clinic 1.91
Retail based clinic 4.36
Urgent Care 3.07
College health service 0.96
VA health center (outpatient) 0.23
Freestanding Birthing Center <0.01
Home birth 5.05
Academic education program 8.98
Extended care/long term facility 0.77
HMO/Managed care company (no patient care) 0.99
Mental Health Facility 0.07
Home Health agency 2.18
Hospice/Palliative care 4.86
Other 8.62
Hospital, labor and delivery + outpatient services 0.12
Hospital, labor and delivery + HMO based practice 0.09
Other ambulatory setting 0.12
Number of cases: 208
Volunteer work in capacity as NP/CNM Selected [%]

No 89.73

Yes 10.27

Number of cases: 1,047




Q24 - Do you precept NP, CNM, MD and /or PA students through direct clinical
observation?

Clinical observation

Selected [%]

No Students 41.17
NP students 51.01
CNM students 4.44
MD students 11.33
PA students 5.19
Number of cases: 677

Q25 - Which of the following barriers if any, do you face regarding precepting NP/CNM
students from California based programs? (check all that apply)

Barriers
Selected [%]
Not interested in precepting 14.76
Lack of physical space for students 21.42
Lack of time due to clinical demands 51.69
Too much paperwork required 7.83
Administrative constraints on accepting students 31.31
Competition for spots from non-NP/CNM students 5.46
Competition from out of state programs 1.29
Other 6.04
Number of cases: 954

Q26 Are you required to maintain national certification in your NP/CNM role for your

position?
Maintain national certification in NP/CNM Selected [%]
Yes 72.61
No 22.52
Unsure 4.87

Number of cases: 1,040




Q27. In which clinical fields do you most frequently provide direct patient care in your top
two paid NP/CNM position(s)? (Check all that apply for each position.)

Not involved in direct patient care

Not involved in direct patient care for both Selected [%]
positions

Not selected 97.34
Selected [%] 2.66
Number of cases: 1,052

Primary Job Clinical Field

Selected [%]

Not involved in patient care in this position 1.84
Ambulatory/outpatient 55.35
Cardiology 6.59
Community/public health 8.75
Corrections/prison 2.10
Emergency/trauma 6.17
Endocrine/diabetes 6.33
Geriatrics/gerontology 10.59
Gynecology/women s health 19.19
Home health 1.76
Hospice/palliative care 4.14
Intensive care/critical care 3.80
Medical-surgical 5.61
Neonatal intensive care 0.51
Obstetrics/intrapartum 8.19
Oncology 3.71
Orthopedics 3.34
Newborn/Pediatrics 9.22
Psychiatry/mental health 9.44
School health (K12 or college) 4.00
Surgery/pre-op/post-op/PACU/anesthesia 5.45
Other 10.32
Number of cases: 1,030

Secondary Job Clinical Field

Selected [%]

Not involved in this posit 12.17
Ambulatory outpatient 33.44
Cardiology 4.97
Community public health 10.28

Emergency trauma 0.14




Selected [%]

Corrections prison 14.94
Endocrine diabetes 5.07
Neonatal intensive care 5.60
Geriatrics gerontology 12.61
Gynecology women s health 3.44
Home health 3.96
Intensive care critical ca 5.38
Medical surgical 7.21
Hospice palliative care 0.84
Oncology 5.34
Orthopedics 4.57
Newborn Pediatrics 4.78
Psychiatry mental health 14.26
School health K 12 or col 2.23
Surgery pre op post op PAC 2.49
Other 10.52
Number of cases: 194

Q28 In your NP/CNM practice, please estimate what percent of your patients:

Primary Job

0% 1-25% 26-50% 51%-75% 76%-99% 100%  Number

of cases

Covered by Medicare 11.26 37.04 27.92 11.29 8.76 3.74 704
Covered by Medicaid 11.13 38.79 21.24 11.57 12.99 4.27 749
Covered by private insurance  29.88 35.69 17.06 7.27 8.20 1.90 500
Worker s compensation 51.70 32.08 4.65 1.99 1.43 8.14 372
Other government program ¢ ) 5c 18 1797 2.35 1.54 4.42 481
(e.g., VA, IHS)
Uninsured 1459 45.30 25.53 3.73 5.86 4.99 625
Secondary Job

0% 1-25% 26-50% 51%-75% 76%-99%  100% Number

of cases
Covered by Medicare 19.88 33.95 24.05 6.77 6.26 9.09 114
Covered by Medicaid 20.07 31.03 23.74 10.40 4.71 10.05 112
Covered by private insurance 28.30 26.89 16.76 9.47 11.00 7.58 87
Worker s compensation 48.62 40.63 3.04 0.18 0.44 7.09 60
Other government program
42.54 43.37 37 .64 .34 .74 7

(e.8., VA, IHS) 5 3.3 6.3 3.6 0.3 3 5
Uninsured 16.78 41.66 24.04 5.04 10.79 1.69 101




Q29. Please estimate what percent of your patients are in a Managed Care plan or
Accountable Care Organization (ACO), for any type of insurance program?

% of patients in Managed Care Plan or ACO Selected [%]
1-25% 43.84
26-50% 18.89
51-75% 13.12
76-100% 24.15
Number of cases: 724

Q30. Which types of new patients is your practice currently accepting?

Primary Job
Selected [%]
Covered by Medicare 78.08
Covered by Medicaid 68.71
Covered by private insurance 76.33
Worker s compensation 24.17
Other government program (e.g., VA, |HS) 37.20
Uninsured 53.86
Number of cases: 948
Secondary Job
Selected [%]
Covered by Medicare 73.33
Covered by Medicaid 58.67
Covered by private insurance 78.53
Worker s compensation 32.67
Other government program (e.g., VA, IHS) 3891
Uninsured 53.64
Number of cases: 156

Q31. For billing/reimbursement in your NP/CNM position(s), do you have a Medicare
provider number/NPI?

Do you have Medicare provider number/NPI? Selected [%]
No 7.26
Yes 92.74

Number of cases: 1,019




Q32. If you care for Medicare/Medi-Cal patients in your NP/CNM position(s), how are your
services billed?

Primary Job
Selected [%] Number of cases
Medicare: Bill as primary provider 25.09 865
Medicare: Incident to physician 20.27 865
Medicare: Don’t know 40.37 865
Medicare: Not Applicable 15.72 865
Medi-Cal: Bill as primary provider 26.99 864
Medi-Cal: Incident to physician 17.94 864
Medi-Cal: Don’t know 38.20 864
Medi-Cal: Not Applicable 18.11 864
Secondary Job
Selected [%] Number of cases
Medicare: Bill as primary provider 20.08 150.00
Medicare: Incident to physician 23.07 150.00
Medicare: Don’t know 35.97 150.00
Medicare: Not Applicable 20.88 150.00
Medi-Cal: Bill as primary provider 20.39 151.00
Medi-Cal: Incident to physician 21.49 151.00
Medi-Cal: Don’t know 33.69 151.00
Medi-Cal: Not Applicable 24.43 151.00

Q33. Are you recognized as a primary care provider (PCP) in those insurance networks in
which your practice(s) participate?

Primary Job
Selected [%]
Aetna 43.25
Anthem Blue Cross 64.54
Blue Shield 59.39
Cigna 41.34
Health Net 47.43
Kaiser 20.93
United Healthcare 44.48
LA Care 17.60
Other 10.23
Tricare 0.75
VA 3.02

Number of cases: 277




Secondary Job

Selected [%]

Aetna 62.84
Anthem Blue Cross 82.30
Blue Shield 80.11
Cigna 68.18
Health Net 60.25
Kaiser 11.31
United Healthcare 75.12
LA Care 8.67
Other 13.60
Number of cases: 33

Q34. Indicate if you have the following privileges at any hospital for your NP/CNM
position(s).

Primary Job
Selected [%]
Rounding on patients 53.24
Write orders without physician co-signature 83.14
Write orders with physician co-signature 32.54
Number of cases: 476
Secondary Job
Selected [%]
Rounding on patients 55.75
Write orders without physician co-signature 83.19
Write orders with physician co-signature 29.23
Number of cases: 76

Q35. Do you work in primary care, involving common health problems and preventive
measures, in your NP/CNM position(s)?

Primary Job
(work in PC) Primary job Selected [%]
No 41.71
Yes 58.29

Number of cases: 981




What percent of time in your principal job do you provide primary care? (If Q35=yes)

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
77.54 1.54 74.50 80.58
Secondary Job
(work in PC) Secondary job Selected [%)]
No 49.49
Yes 50.51
Number of cases: 247

What percent of time in your secondary job do you provide primary care? (If Q35=yes)

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
68.94 4,98 59.12 78.76

Q36. In your NP/CNM position(s), are you

Allowed to practice to the fullest extent

Allowed to practice the fullest extent of the Selected [%]
legal scope of practice in California

Always 59.51
Almost always 23.13

To a considerable degree 12.08
Occasionally 2.28
Seldom 1.68
Never 1.33
Number of cases: 1,034

Using NP/CNM skills fully

Using your NP/CNM skills fully?

Selected [%]

Always

Almost always

To a considerable degree
Occasionally

Seldom

Never

58.63
20.88
14.96
3.41
1.55
0.56

Number of cases:

1,033




Contributing to the development or revision of procedures

Contribute to the development or revision of Selected [%]
standardized procedures?

Always 40.30
Almost always 16.25

To a considerable degree 14.96
Occasionally 9.93
Seldom 11.05
Never 7.52
Number of cases: 1,022

Working with underserved populations

Working with underserved populations? Selected [%]
Always 47.60
Almost always 11.44
To a considerable degree 15.12
Occasionally 13.09
Seldom 7.29
Never 5.46
Number of cases: 1,029

Q37. Are you considering applying for a waiver to prescribe buprenorphine?

Waiver to prescribe buprenorphine Selected [%]
Yes 6.54
No 70.03
Unsure 23.43
Number of cases: 1,020

Q38. Do you have a panel of patients for whom you are the main care provider and that
you manage on an ongoing basis?

Manage panel of patients on ongoing basis Selected [%]
No 62.79
Yes 37.21
Number of cases: 1,023

Number of hours per month

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
85.02 4.19 76.79 93.26




Number of patients in panel

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
507.53 60.86 387.91 627.16

Q39. Where is your collaborating/supervising physician located? (Check all that apply.)

Primary Job
Selected [%]
Physician is in another practice/system than mine 11.33
Physician is at another site within the same practice/system 26.35
Physician is on site 72.25
Number of cases: 1,018
Secondary Job
Selected [%]
Physician is in another practice/system than mine 18.15
Physician is at another site within the same practice/system 32.49
Physician is on site 56.79
Number of cases: 170

Q40. How often is a physician present on site to discuss patient problems as they occur in
your principal NP/CNM positions? (Check one for each applicable position.)

Physician on site of principal position - % of time Selected [%]
Never (0% of the time) 7.68
Seldom (1%-25% of the time) 16.97
Sometimes (26%-50% of the time) 9.89
Usually (51%-75% of the time) 12.99
Nearly always (76%-100% of the time) 52.47
Number of cases: 1,023
Physician on site of secondary position - % of time Selected [%]
Never (0% of the time) 25.68
Seldom (1%-25% of the time) 14.12
Sometimes (26%-50% of the time) 11.23
Usually (51%-75% of the time) 13.79
Nearly always (76%-100% of the time) 35.19

Number of cases: 186




Q41. What type of professional relationship do you have with the physician(s) in your

NP/CNM practice? (Check all that apply.)

Primary Job

Selected [%]

Equal colleagues/no hierarchy 43.30
S/he is the medical director who oversees all of our practice, and | am accountable to 46.45
the director as are all other providers
Hierarchical/supervisory in which | must accept his/her clinical decision about the 16.45
patients | see
Physician sees and signs off on the patients | see 10.38
Other 1.39
Physician reviews some share of my charts 1.07
Physician co-signs charts/records/orders 0.87
Collaborative practice 1.36
Hierarchical/supervisory but not to the degree described above 0.65
Provides consultation as needed 0.88
Number of cases: 1,007

Secondary Job

Selected [%]

Equal colleagues/no hierarchy 47.23

S/he is the medical director who oversees all of our practice, and | am accountable to 38.53
the director as are all other providers

Hierarchical/supervisory in which | must accept his/her clinical decision about the 8.35
patients | see

Physician sees and signs off on the patients | see 13.21

Other 5.16

Number of cases: 170

Q42. Are you certified in California as a nurse-midwife?

Certified in CA as nurse mid-wife Selected [%]
No 94.24
Yes 5.76
Number of cases: 1,050

Q43. Are you employed in a nurse-midwife role?

Employed in a nurse mid-wife role Selected [%]
No 22.86
Yes 77.14

Number of cases: 236




Q44. How important are each of the following factors for not practicing nurse-midwifery?

N/A Not Somewhat Important Very Number
important important important of cases
Childcare/family 51.38 7.59 7.14 8.13 25.76 31.00
responsibilities
Stress specific to midwife 48.51 1.56 8.87 22.51 18.55 31.00
role
Dissatisfied with midwifery 54.81 8.98 331 11.74 21.16 31.00
salaries
Dissatisfied with the 55.69 13.04 12.03 2.44 16.80 31.00
midwifery profession
Inconvenient schedules 51.01 1.56 5.34 18.52 23.56 31.00
Overall lack of CNM jobs 53.25 5.79 6.22 16.38 18.37 31.00
Lack of CNM jobs/practice 53.25 8.58 5.34 14.17 18.66 31.00
opportunities in desired
location
Denied CNM job due to lack 56.08 12.03 6.22 7.43 18.24 31.00
of experience or
qualification
Challenges associated with 52.03 4.23 9.01 14.37 20.37 31.00
scope of practice
restrictions for
midwives/physician
supervision
Dissatisfaction with the 54.37 13.57 7.43 8.95 15.69 31.00
degree of collaboration
with other providers
Liability insurance or 53.54 473 6.48 13.65 21.61 31.00
concerns
Cost of business is too high 55.10 5.29 8.13 11.09 20.38 31.00

Q45. Do you attend births in your CNM position(s)?

Selected [%]

None

1-5 per month

6-10 per month

11-15 per month
16-19 per month

20 or more per month

1.35
13.17
30.08
23.64

3.42
28.34

Number of cases:

146




Q46. Do you participate as an RN first assistant in Cesarean deliveries in your CNM

position(s)?

Selected [%]

No 2.29
1-2 per month 40.37
3-4 per month 24.18
5 per month 19.12
6 or more per month 14.04
Number of cases: 103

SECTION C: SATISFACTION WITH NP/CNM PRACTICE

Q47. How satisfied are you with your NP and/or CNM career?

Overall satisfaction with NP and/or CNM job

Selected [%]

Very dissatisfied 6.61
Dissatisfied 3.54
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 7.22
Satisfied 42.84
Very satisfied 39.80
Number of cases: 1,027

Q48. How much of a problem is each of the following issues with regard to your ability to

provide quality care?

N/A Not a Minor Major Number
problem  Problem Problem of cases
Inadequate time with patients 2.18 29.87 43.88 24.07 1,036
Difficulties communicating with
patients due to language or cultural 2.60 35.20 53.76 8.43 1,029
barriers
Lack of qualified specialists in your area 4.14 51.20 29.27 15.39 1,039
Not getting timely reports from other 5.39 38.72 43.78 12.11 1,035
providers and facilities
Dernal of coverage ca.re decisions by 11.29 26.96 39.56 22 18 1,036
insurance companies
Scope of préctlce restrlct|ons/lack of 5 86 56.60 28.50 12.03 1,037
full practice authority
Quality issues outside of your control 5.85 32.67 46.53 14.95 1,026
Patients’ inability tg rec.e.lve needed 8.77 3271 4213 16.39 1,032
care because of inability to pay
Insufficient income in my practice to 8.62 5736 25,48 8.54 1,026

support quality




Not a Minor Major Number

N/A problem  Problem Problem  of cases
Too little mvo.lver.nent in decisions in 5.93 4234 3494 17.50 1,035
your organization
Non-paying patients/bad debt 19.95 50.78 25.03 4.24 1,023
High liability insurance rates 17.95 51.66 23.16 7.23 1,014
Non-reimbursable overhead costs 21.65 48.29 22.33 7.72 1,011
Lack of call coverage 22.86 54.87 17.82 4.45 1,018
Lack of administrative support 4.12 44.81 34.36 16.71 1,041
Lack of ancillary clinical support (such 4.98 49.16 3958 13.98 1,034
as MAs)
Lack of access support for educational 4.44 5356 28.62 13.38 1,035
advancement
Varying degrees of collaboration 3.84 52.24 33.81 10.11 1,032
Inadequate or slow 3rd party payment 26.43 49.30 16.54 7.73 1,004
Other 52.41 37.52 6.01 4.06 335

Q49. In the last three years, indicate if you have you encountered either of the following
obstacles to practicing as an NP/CNM? (Check all that apply.)

Last three years obstacles: difficulty finding Selected [%]
employment as an NP/CNM

Not selected 54.12
Selected 45.88
Number of cases: 261
Last three years obstacles: lack of adequate Selected [%]
mentoring

Not selected 28.88
Selected 71.12
Number of cases: 261

Q50. Has your NP/CNM employment changed during the last three years? (Check all that
apply.)

Selected [%]

Increased NP/CNM hours 17.33
Decreased NP/CNM hours 12.21
Changed employer(s) 28.81
Added services in a practice 1.79
Ceased offering specific services 1.10
Closed practice(s) 9.88
Opened practice(s) 1.54

Changed roles at same employer 9.24




Selected [%]

No change in NP/CNM employment 40.51
Other 7.85
Number of cases: 1,012

Q51. Within the next five years, what are your intentions regarding your NP/CNM
employment?

Selected [%]

Plan to increase hours of NP/CNM work 12.54
Plan to work approximately as much as now 59.57
Plan to reduce hours of NP/CNM work 14.92
Plan to leave nursing entirely but not retire 1.29
Plan to retire 15.02
Plan to move to another state for NP/CNM work 7.85
Number of cases: 1,035

SECTION D: FOR PERSONS NOT EMPLOYED IN AN NP/CNM PRACTICE

Q52. What was the last year you worked for pay as an NP/CNM?

Selected [%]

Never worked as NP/CNM 13.72
1980-1989 2.30
1990-1999 7.61
2000-2009 31.26
2010-2017 45.11
Number of cases: 310

Q53. How important are each of the following factors in your not being employed as an
NP/CNM?

N/A Not Somewhat Important Very Number

important important important  of cases
Retired 55.98 11.70 5.27 4.53 22.52 322
Childcare/family responsibilities 39.42 13.62 8.67 6.38 31.90 304
Moving to a different location 52.37 13.57 5.68 11.82 16.57 292
Stress on the job 28.37 14.24 16.05 23.04 18.29 306
Iliness/injury 56.89 21.63 6.90 5.67 8.91 298
Dissatisfied with benefits/salary 41.24 15.49 9.45 12.43 21.38 298
Dissatisfied with NP/CNM profession 42.93 24.64 9.85 14.62 7.95 299
Wanted to try another occupation 48.03 20.31 8.93 10.06 12.67 300




N/A Not Somewhat Important Very Number
important important important  of cases

Inconvenient schedules 39.59 18.36 12.83 10.09 19.13 300

Overall lack of NP/CNM jobs 34.82 18.24 10.88 15.06 20.99 301

Lack of NP/CNM jobs/practice 31.85 16.13 5.56 14.93 31.53 300
opportunities in desired location

Lack of NP/CNM jobs in desired type 34.13 16.64 7.78 10.76 30.69 301
of facility

Lack of NP/CNM jobs in desired 32.59 15.06 6.93 19.30 26.12 303
specialty

Denied NP/CNM job due to lack of 51.28 17.72 9.17 7.03 14.80 299
experience or qualification

Dissatisfaction with ability to practice 45.98 18.15 10.23 9.46 16.18 300
at the NP/CNM level

Dissatisfaction with the degree of 46.01 17.43 10.23 11.21 15.13 295
collaboration with other providers

Liability insurance or concerns 37.42 24.64 11.46 10.79 15.70 298

Lack of good management/ leadership 38.44 15.94 9.74 14.51 21.37 301

Difficulty managing the practice 54.17 23.92 9.45 5.77 6.68 296

Cost of business is too high 58.06 24.30 2.79 5.42 9.43 291

Other 53.84 10.08 0.17 14.14 21.78 168

Q54. Which of the following best describes your current intentions regarding work as an

NP/CNM? (Check only one.)

Current intentions regarding work

Selected [%)]

Currently seeking employment as an NP/CNM 13.33
Plan to return to NP/CNM practice within 1 year 9.98
Plan to return to NP/CNM practice in 1-3 years 8.57
Plan to return to NP/CNM practice in more than 3 years 4.82

Definitely will not return to or seek NP/CNM position 25.49
Undecided 37.81
Number of cases: 332

Q55. Are you doing volunteer work as an NP/CNM?

Volunteer work as an NP/CNM

Selected [%]

No 92.22
Yes 7.78
Number of cases: 339

Number of volunteer hours per month

Mean Std. Err.

[95% Conf. Interval]

17.71 4.03

9.75

25.67




SECTION E: EMPLOYMENT OUTSIDE NP/CNM ROLES

Q56. Are you currently working for pay as an RN (not as an NP or CNM)?

Currently working as RN (not NP/CNM) Selected [%]
No 80.57
Yes 19.43
Number of cases: 1,382

Q57. How many nursing (non-NP/CNM) positions do you hold?

Number of nursing (non-NP/CNM) positions Selected [%]
One 88.48
Two or more 11.52
Number of cases: 222

Q58. How many months per year do you work as an RN (non-NP/CNM)?

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
11.41 0.12 11.16 11.66

Q59. How many hours per week do you normally work in any RN position?

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
28.63 1.19 26.29 30.98

Q60. Please estimate the total annual earnings for all of your RN (non-NP/CNM) positions
in 2016

Mean Std. Err. [95% Conf. Interval]
$89,824.45 $5499.708 $79,002.7 $100,646.2
Annual income in non-NP/CNM position Selected [%]
Less than $25,000 11.42
$25,000-549,000 9.77
$50,000-574,999 19.00
$75,000-599,999 15.21
$100,000-5124,999 23.68

$125,000-5149,999 7.85




$150,000 -$174,999 6.96
More than $175,000 6.12

Number of cases: 122

Q61. Which of the following best describes the type of setting(s) of your RN (non-NP/CNM)
position(s)? (Check all that apply.)

Selected [%]

Hospital (any department) 64.56
Home health agency / home health service 2.20
Nursing home, extended care, or skilled nursing facility 2.63
Mental health / substance abuse 2.10
Medical practice, clinic, or surgery center 8.97
Public health or community health 3.70
Government agency 4.10
Case management / disease management 2.64
Other 7.24
School health service (K-12 or college) 10.50
University or college 8.73

Number of cases: 218

Q62. Which one of the following best describes your job title in your RN (non-NP/CNM)
nursing position(s)? (Check all that apply.)

Selected [%]

Staff nurse / direct care nurse 58.60
Clinical Nurse Specialist 4.83
Patient care coordinator / case manager / discharge planner 5.51
Management / administration 9.22
Nurse Coordinator 8.85
Quality Improvement nurse, utilization review 7.65
Telenursing 3.94
Patient educator 5.65

Educator, academic setting (professor, instructor) 8.59
Educator, service setting (in-service educator) 7.88
Other 3.54
School Nurse 492

Number of cases: 217

Q63. Are you currently employed in a non-nursing position (that does not require an RN
license)?

Employed in non-nursing position Selected [%]
No 96.08




Yes

3.92

Number of cases:

1,370

Q64. Does your position utilize any of your nursing knowledge?

Does non-nursing position utilize nursing

Selected [%]

knowledge

No 31.40
Yes 68.60
Number of cases: 63

Section F: DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Q65. Gender
Gender Selected [%]
Female 90.42
Male 9.58
Number of cases: 1,428

Q66.Year of birth
Selected [%]
1920-1929 0.08
1930-1939 0.41
1940-1949 8.21
1950-1959 24.65
1960-1969 20.34
1970-1979 25.70
1980-1989 20.44
1990-1999 0.19
Number of cases: 1,430

Q67. Are you currently married or in a domestic partner relationship?

Married/Partnership

Selected [%]

No
Yes

27.34
72.66

Number of cases:

1,418




Q68. What is your ethnic/racial background (select the one with which you most strongly
identify)?

Race/ethnicity Selected [%]
African-American / Black / African 451
Caucasian / White / European / Middle Eastern 62.83
American Indian / Native American / Alaskan Native 0.26
Other 5.86
Asian; Cambodian 0.29
Asian; Chinese 3.34
Asian; Indian 1.67
Asian; Indonesian 0.41
Asian; Japanese 0.52
Asian; Korean 1.81
Asian; Laotian 0.12
Asian; Pakistani 0.14
Asian; Thai 0.14
Asian; Vietnamese 1.47
Latino/Hispanic; Central American 1.89
Latino/Hispanic; South American 1.05
Latino/Hispanic; Cuban 0.25
Latino/Hispanic; Mexican 4.37
Latino/Hispanic; Other Hispanic 0.60
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander: Fijian 0.14
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander: Filipino 7.87
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander: Guamanian 0.16
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander: Hawaiian 0.01
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander: Other 0.29
Number of cases: 1,412

Q69. In what languages, other than English, do you have medical fluency? (Check all that
apply.)

Selected [%]

None 56.48
Spanish 27.87
Korean 1.48
Viethamese 1.30
Tagalog other Filipino dialect 5.10
Hindi/Urdu/Punjabi/Other South Asian language 1.90
French 0.47
Mandarin 2.15
Cantonese 1.06
Other Chinese Dialect 0.58
Other 6.30
German 0.50

Number of cases 1,353




Q70. Do you have children living at home with you?

Kids living at home

Selected [%]

No 54.05
Yes 45.95
Number of cases: 1,422

Number of kids 0-2 years

(kids) 0-2 years

Selected [%]

0 79.30
1 19.70
2 0.74
3 0.27
Number of cases: 595

Number of kids 3-5 years

(kids) 3-5 years

Selected [%]

0 79.31
1 18.97
2 1.18
3 0.54
Number of cases: 595

Number of kids 6-12 years

(kids) 6-12 years

Selected [%]

0 66.85
1 19.76
2 11.63
3 1.76
Number of cases: 595

Number of kids 13-18 years

(kids) 13-18 years

Selected [%]

H W NP O

0.43
95.97
3.06
0.52
0.02

Number of cases:

1,430



Number of kids 19+ years

(kids) 19+ years Selected [%]
0 64.36

1 25.73

2 8.20

3 1.44

4 0.27
Number of cases: 595

Q71. Home zip and City and State

The question is omitted due to privacy protection.

Q72. Which category best describes how much income your total household received last
year? This is the before-tax income of all persons living in your household, including
yourself:

Total household income Selected [%]
Less than $50,000 2.26
$50,000-574,999 2.98
$75,000-599,999 7.42
$100,000-5124,999 13.02
$125,000-5149,999 14.70
$150,000-$174,999 15.64
$175,000-$199,999 11.33
$200,000 or more 32.64

Number of cases: 1,409
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